Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-425-001 - Spring 2023

Course Name: Economics-425-001 - Spring 2023
|

Mandatory Questions

The overall quality of the course was:

Str. Str.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Agree Median*

Course content was related to graded

: 27 0 0 0 3 24 4.89 494 0.32
assignments.
Course content was thought-provoking. 27 0 2 0 4 21 4.63 4.86 0.84
Th'e cgurse materials were useful to course 26 0 0 1 2 23 485 493 046
objectives.

Overall my learning in the course was:

Count VeryPoor Poor AvgorFair Good Excellent Mean Median* Std Dev

| would rate my learning in this course as 27 0 2 2 7 16 4.37 4.66 0.93

The instructors overall teaching effectiveness was:

Str. Str.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Agree Mean Median

The instructor fostered a positive learning

: 27 0 0 0 0 27 5.00 5.00 0.00
environment.
The instructor was well organized. 27 0 0 0 2 25 4093 496 0.27
The instructor provided helpful feedback. 27 0 0 1 2 24 485 494 0.46

* For an explanation of the interpolated median, please see http://spu.edu/depts/insdev/interpolated_median_explanation.pdf
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-425-001 - Spring 2023

|
General Comments

What recommendations do you have for changes? Introductory Econometrics

Comments

Justin is honestly a great guy! Loved his class.
more coding on the exams
N/A

| just wish that the final exam is not cumulative. Why test concepts twice?
Other than that Pr. Justin is the best and provide helpful feedback in and out of class.

End of term project should have had checkpoints throughout semester or at least work days in class throughout the semester and
not just one before its due.

Relate coursework in R better to problem sets.

| would recommend that the in—class labs be spaced out a little better. There were a lot of labs at the beginning of class and not a
lot at the end. Because of this, the content in the middle of the semester was more difficult to grasp, as we did not have as much of
an opportunity to test out what we learned. Also, there should be at least one in—class lab where we practice using our own data, as
this would be very helpful for the final project in the future.

| have no changes | believe should be made

Having parts of exams be done on R—studio.

do not have any recommendations for this class. I think it is well taught.

No changes recommended.

No recommendations

N/A. The class was run well and the instructor has a special talent for teaching.
| have no recommendations for changes for this class.

No changes

none he was great.

Only recommendation is for the research project, maybe explain a little more.

n/a
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-425-001 - Spring 2023

What helped you learn in this course? Introductory Econometrics

Comments

Problem sets and class notes.

The PowerPoint summerizes very well what we have to learn, and the study guides are helpful.
The professor always explains everything everything clearly.

The professor did a great job of helping me and the class complete assignments when we were stuck.
The problem sets and in class labs

The problem sets and the class notes were the most helpful things that helped me test and prepare my understanding of the
material.

The in class labs were very helpful.
The notes were alright.

| really enjoyed the final project. It was my first time doing actual economic research, where | gather data, analyze it, and present my
findings. | will likely be doing a lot of economic research in the future, so | am really happy that | got to try it as an undergrad and see
for myself whether or not | would enjoy the research aspect of economics. | also really like how you provide examples of nearly
everything you teach. Econometrics is a difficult class, so relating what we learn to the real world often helps to better understand
the content.

The class discussions, in—class labs and assignments

Coding within economics. Looking deeper into the math behind Econ.

Giving all the notes online and providing a detailed review for exams.

| found the in—class labs and problem sets really helpful.

The in class labs were very useful and going back to look at them for other assignments was great

teaching was well done and organized. the problem sets and the way he taught was very helpful.

Working together as a class on in class labs helped my understanding of the course.

The class was very engaging in class discussions and professor Heflin was always very helpful when | needed extra help
In class labs

Working with RStudio. | particularly liked the In—class Labs and Problem Sets. | think that these provided the best learning
opportunity.

Justin Heflin as course instructor was excellent as an instructor and helped me learn.
The professor was my best tool.
The notes online and the practice labs. it was much more helpful than the last time | took econ 425.

| had been warned that this class was very dreadful and miserable, but | actually enjoyed coming to class everyday. Professor
Heflin's constant positivity and eagerness to help students understand the difficult content was very helpful. Using Rstudio was
nerve racking but he helped introduce and learn to use it very good and | feel more confident than | did before. Great teacher and
learned a lot.

learning together in class

Class notes
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Mandatory Questions for: Economics-425-001

Overall quality of the course
Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (0.00%) @ 0

Agree (11.11%) 3
Strongly Agree (88.89%) | 24
[ Total (27) ]
0 5 10 15 20 25
Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 4.89
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.32

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.89
By Subject (ECON) 4.40 "
By College (21) 4.49 | —
University Average 4.53 I
By This Course Section (10215) 4.89 I

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0

Disagree (7.41%) 2
Neither Agree nor Disagree (0.00%) 0
Agree (14.81%) 4
Strongly Agree (77.78%) | 21
[ Total (27) ]
0 3] 10 15 20 25
Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 4.63
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.84

Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.63
By Subject (ECON) 4.15 .
By College (21) 4.34 | ——
University Average 4.39 I
By This Course Section (10215) 4.63 | —

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (3.85%) [l 1
Agree (7.69%) 2
Strongly Agree (88.46%) | 23
[ Total (26) ]
0 5 10 15 20 25

Statistics Value
Response Count 26
Mean 4.85
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.46

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.85
By Subject (ECON) 4.24

By College (21) 4.39

University Average 4.44

By This Course Section (10215) 4.85

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree” and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Very Poor (0.00%) | 0

Poor (7.41%) 2
Average or Fair (7.41%) I 2
Good (25.93%) 74
Excellent (59.26%) | 16
[ Total (27) 1]
0 5 10 15 20

Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 4.37
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.93

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.37
By Subject (ECON) 3.70 "
By College (21) 4.0 | —
University Average 4.11 I
By This Course Section (10215) 4.37 I ——

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Excellent” and "Good" have been grouped together as "% Good+Excellent," while "Fair" and "Poor" have been grouped
together as "% Fair+Poor."

Il % Good+Excellent % Satisfactory [l % Fair+Poor
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Instructor's Overall Teaching Effectiveness

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (0.00%) 0
Agree (0.00%) 0
Strongly Agree (100.00%) | 27
[ Total (27) ]

0 5 10 13] 20 25 30
Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 5.00
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.00

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 5.00
By Subject (ECON) 4.30
By College (21) 4.51

|
s
University Average 4.53 I
By This Course Section (10215) 5.00 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

The instructor was well organized.

The instructor was well organized.

Strongly Disagree (0) | 0.00%

Disagree (0)  0.00%

Neither Agree nor Disagree (0)  0.00%

Agree (2) 7.41%
Strongly Agree (25) | 92.59%
[ Total (27) ]
0 50% 100%

Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 4.93
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.27

The instructor was well organized.
The instructor was well organized.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.93
By Subject (ECON) 4.20
By College (21) 4.42

e
s S|
University Average 4.39 I
By This Course Section (10215) 4.93 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
The instructor was well organized.
Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Strongly Disagree (0) | 0.00%
Disagree (0) | 0.00%
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1) [l 3.70%
Agree (2) 7.41%
Strongly Agree (24) | 88.89%
[ Total (27) ]
0 50% 100%
Statistics Value
Response Count 27
Mean 4.85
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.46

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

By Course (Introductory Econometri... 4.85
By Subject (ECON) 4.07
By College (21) 4.31

!
]
University Average 4.33 I
By This Course Section (10215) 4.85 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

I % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Cross-tabulation with Class Standing

The overall quality of the course was: Introductory Econometrics

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Graduate 5.00
Junior 4.90
Senior 4.86

Sophomore 5.00

0.

o

0 1.00

2.00

3.00

Freshman 5.00
I —

4.00

5.00

Graduate 5.00
Junior 4.90
Senior 4.57

Sophomore 2.00

0.

o

0 1.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Freshman 5.00 |
T EE———]

4.00

5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Freshman 5.00

|
Graduate 5.00
"""""”"¥"¥V

Junior 5.00
Senior 4.69
Sophomore 5.00 |
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

The instructor’s overall teaching effectiveness was: Justin Heflin

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Freshman 5.00
Graduate 5.00
Junior 5.00
Senior 5.00
Sophomore 5.00

0.

o

0 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor was well organized.

Freshman 5.00
Graduate 5.00
Junior 4.90
Senior 5.00
Sophomore 4.00

0.

o

0 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Freshman 5.00
Graduate 5.00
Junior 4.80
Senior 4.86
Sophomore 5.00

0.

o

0 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Overall 4.37
Freshman 5.00
Graduate 5.00 |
Junior 4.60
Senior 4.21
Sophomore 3.00

0.

o

0 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Class Standing

Sophomore (3.70%) — Fremaga@,@%%)

Junior (37.04%)
Senior (51.85%)
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-425-001) - Spring 2023

Major

Others

General Business

Global Initiative

Regents Bachelor of Arts
Resource Economics & Mgmt
International Studies
Management Information Systems
Biomedical Engineering

Envrmntl & Ntrl Res Ecn

Finance

Economics

7.41%

3.70%
B 3.70%
3.70%
 3.70%
3.70%
3.70%

0 2

7.41%
7.41%
7.41%

4

10

12

14
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022

Course Name: Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022
|

Mandatory Questions

The overall quality of the course was:

Str.
Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Median*
Coqrse content was related to graded 82 1 0 0 16 65 476 487 058
assignments.
Course content was thought-provoking. 83 2 0 4 20 57 457 4.77 0.80
The course materials were useful to course 81 2 0 1 19 59 464 481 075

objectives.

Overall my learning in the course was:

Count VeryPoor Poor AvgorFair Good Excellent Mean Median* Std Dev

| would rate my learning in this course as 83 0 0 16 30 37 4.25 4.35 0.76

The instructors overall teaching effectiveness was:
Str.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Median

The instructor fostered a positive learning

: 81 1 0 0 12 68 4.80 490 0.56
environment.
The instructor was well organized. 81 1 0 1 19 60 4.69 4.83 0.63
The instructor provided helpful feedback. 82 1 1 7 17 56 4.54 4.77 0.80

* For an explanation of the interpolated median, please see http://spu.edu/depts/insdev/interpolated_median_explanation.pdf
]

General Comments

What recommendations do you have for changes? Survey of Economics

Comments

| think my biggest pet peeve about the class is how much the exams weighed on the class.
N/A

No changes

None

| have no recommendations.

More in—class demonstrations

None

No changes

N/A

Packbacks are a waste of time, in my opinion, but other than that, | cannot think of any changes.
| would say to keep the class relatively similar, as this was a great class

No changes, everything was good. Only thing was that | missed an exam because | was ill and wish the class offered makeup
exams.

None
More alerts for when the quizzes are due since they are so many.
N/A
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022

Comments

None
| just wish | didn't have to take this class at 8:30 in the morning.
| have no recommendations for changes, | thought the course was great and | really enjoyed taking it this semester.

| don't know if this can be changed but the class being held at 8:30 in the morning made this class very hard to get to for me. When |
attended class | felt like | learned stuff and the overall way Justin teaches is very helpful and positive.

| have no changes or recommendations

| recommend that the teachers finds a better way to review chapter information before exams other than jeopardies. | didn't find the
jeopardies helpful | also think it would be helpful if the professor gave examples of what types of questions will be on the exam as
the questions on the exam | find much different then any question I've seen in class or on the notes.

| have no recommendations for changes in the class.

Better notes

no change

| do not have any recommendations.

N/A

| didn't like the name game thing and it made me not want to go to class because | have social anxiety
None

The only thing | didn't like about the class was the fact that it was an 8:30 AM class. | am not much of an early bird.
nothing

I have no recommendations for changes.

none

Maybe more things oriented the same on the fest

Uhhhh, a smaller room would make more sense | think :) i would have been more comfortable

Give more people in the back some love in The Name Game

No changes

| thought the course was very engaging. There isn't much | would change regarding this.

N/A

The chapter quizzes are often harder than the tests, and many times | have failed a quiz and then gotten an A on the big exam. That
may just be a reflection of me but it is confusing nonetheless

| do not have any recommendations; | really enjoyed the layout of this class.

NA

| would say add more bonus point opportunities. And with our quizzes, have a more detailed explanation.
| would cancel the pack backs

N/A

N/A

Do more example problems in class.

less online work

keep doing what you're doing

No recommendations. Had a great time!

Shorter tests

Nothing

None

No recommendations for changes.

| do not have an recommendations for changes | like how everything is laid out in this class.

Calling on names can be a little nerve—racking but | understand it.

| think it was a great class and | truly have no changed. | loved how everything was set up and this was probably my favorite class.

| would recommend to have more ways of learning for the class. Having the book we were assigned at the beginning of this
semester wasn't the most helpful, so some kind of text would be great, especially if someone never has taken economics and has
zero clue of what it is.
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022

Comments

No changes | can think of

| spent a lot of time studying for this class's exams however | feel that my performance did not reflect that. My other grades
throughout this class seemed to really represent my overall performance and hard work. | spent a lot of time on the study guide yet
still did not feel as prepared so if | had to make any changes it would be for the study guides to be more in—depth like the exams
were.

Make the quizzes worth more points.

| enjoyed the full set up of this class. | don't have any criticisms.

The course is set up very well, no changes need to be made.

Not that many changes | would recommend due to the class helping me learn a lot
None keep up the good work.

none. he made class very fun

n/a

NA

What helped you learn in this course? Survey of Economics

Comments

Heflin sat down with me when | was struggling with class the most. He was one of my biggest cheerleaders throughout this
semester because he wanted to see me do so well. Without him, | think | would have failed Economics 200.

N/A
Notes posted on ECAMPUS for review
Great guy, a great teacher. Help really break down economics.

Professor Heflin helped simplify the confusing aspect of economics. He was really great at using examples and translating it to
everyone’s personal life.

The in—class demonstrations helped me understand the concepts

Having a teacher that was very relatable to and used everyday examples for scenarios in class

Everything that professor Heflin provided.

His real life analogies that applied to the concepts learned in class. Willingness to keep students participated.
Our professor was very organized and concise with his notes.

What helped me learn was the in—class examples. In the beginning of the semester, prof. Heflin said that attendance was not
mandatory, however a lot of the questions on the exams would be based off of in—class examples. Another thing that helped me
learn was posting the notes on E—campus. After every class, the notes are posted online to allow you to study, or to take notes if you
missed a class.

I liked how he would actively engage the class by calling on people to answer questions. It kept me paying close attention,
especially since it was an 8:30 am class. | liked how we had full access to the notes, as well, in case we missed notes in class or
didn't have enough time to write them all down.

The instructor did a good job of involving the class in discussion.
Teaching style
Study guides that were provided

| would say Professor Heflin did a good job teaching us and helped us retain information because he related more to his students
and knew how to teach to us.

being able to access the class notes on ecampus
The class Notes

Lectures, homework, notes

The interesting class conversation.

The lectures were really interesting and thought—provoking. It didn't seem like a traditional lecture, where a professor just stands
there and reads off a screen. Our lectures were more of a discussion, which really helped me learn more.

The review classes and resources
He did a good job with engagement, especially with the large amount of people in that class.

The Jeopardy reviews helped me the most in this class.
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022

Comments

The teacher had great lectures and examples to relate to the real world. He also hand wrote his notes on the screen which made it
easier to follow along and have better notes for myself.

The way the teacher displayed the lectures helped me to learn well as his notes were very good to look over at the lecture or future
exams and quizzes.

The examples that the professor used to help understand how the topic that was being discussed worked. It allowed for better
application of the topic that was being discussed.

Chegg

Class notes in class and in e-campus

| think the class notes were extremely helpful and very clear.
The jeopardy we would do before an exam.

He explained thoroughly.

The help by the professor for clearly explaining course content.

| liked how our Professor would post the notes to the class after the lecture which made it easier to pay attention in class without
worrying about missing any important details.

It was a huge class but he still tried to learn everyones name and bring them into the course. Paying attention and being apart of the
class was great.

| struggle with financial terms and financial aspects in general, so the teaching style of giving analogies was very helpful.
weekly quizzes
Studying habits

Reading the module notes! | really want to say more but idk what else to say. Econ is not a passion of mine, but | was still able to
learn about it despite failing to maintain that passion for the subject! I'd say thats pretty darn cool

Justin's teaching style and having access to the notes on eCampus
Reading the book

The Study Guides were a big help.

The class notes and PowerPoints for reference

The teaching style was very straightforward forward and the consistent schedule made it easy to remember when assignments
were due

The quizzes every chapter helped me a lot in this course. | also enjoyed that he uploaded study guides and reviews for each exam.
Packback and how interactive/personal the professor was.

Attending class.

Definitely the professor but also all the materials that he presented

The study guides were very helpful.

The real world examples really helped put a perspective on what the topic was.

Justin was a great guy, he made the course super fun. He was super helpful and always encouraging. He wanted us to do well.
Study sessions before exams helped a lot

the engaging teaching style

The notes taken in class, and engaging teaching style.

The interactive classes

The notes being posted.

Showing to class and taking notes

| really liked how the professor engaged with the class. This helped me the most.

Everything we did in this course helped me to learn and this was my favorite course this semester. The jeopardy reviews were
extremely helpful before exams.

The style of note—taking and how he went through the material was great.
| really liked my professor. He made a not so interesting topic very interesting. | feel like | truly learned a lot from the class.
Our class notes we do in our lectures as well as having a big open discussion in our lectures.

The instructor provided class notes on eCampus which was a great help. | also benefitted from the notes being directly related to
exam questions, and the instructors knowledge of the material to apply it to real world problems.

Having access to the notes at all times and many of the study guides were very helpful. | appreciated the hard work that was put into
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Fall 2022

Comments

making that all the information was neatly organized for each section.
The study guides before each exam provided accurate information for what was going to be on the exam.
The inclusion of class notes made in real time in class made this course simple to understand and follow.

Going to class and actively taking notes during lecture and including the real-life examples that help relate the material to
something more tangible/realistic.

In class notes and organization of the notes along with packback assignments
Great notes.
going to class

| learned the difference between micro and macroeconomics. | learned about supply and demand, GDP and all the different types of
employment.

| enjoyed how thorough the professor was with class notes. If there were any questions, they would be answered fully.
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-200-001) - Fall 2022

Mandatory Questions for: Economics-200-001

Overall quality of the course
Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Strongly Disagree (1.22%) | 1
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (0.00%) 0

Agree (19.51%) 16
Strongly Agree (79.27%) | 65
[ Total (82) ]
0 20 40 60 80
Statistics Value
Response Count 82
Mean 4.76
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.58

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.73
By Subject (ECON) 4.49
By College (21) 4.48

e —
e
University Average 4.52 I
By This Course Section (83881) 4.76 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

I % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

Strongly Disagree (2.41%) Il 2
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (4.82%) [l 4

Agree (24.10%) 20
Strongly Agree (68.67%) | Sl
[ Total (83) ]
0 20 40 60
Statistics Value
Response Count 83
Mean 4.57
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.80

Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.53
By Subject (ECON) 4.28

By College (21) 4.30

University Average 4.36

By This Course Section (83881) 4.57

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Strongly Disagree (2.47%) 1l 2
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1.23%) | 1

Agree (23.46%) 19
Strongly Agree (72.84%) | 59
[ Total (81) ]
0 20 40 60
Statistics Value
Response Count 81
Mean 4.64
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.75

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.61
By Subject (ECON) 4.38

By College (21) 4.37

University Average 4.43

By This Course Section (83881) 4.64

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

B % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Very Poor (0.00%) 0O
Poor (0.00%) | 0
Average or Fair (19.28%) | 16

Good (36.14%) 30
Excellent (44.58%) | 37
[ Total (83) ]
0 10 20 30 40
Statistics Value
Response Count 83
Mean 4.25
Median 4.00
Standard Deviation 0.76

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.21
By Subject (ECON) 3.94
By College (21) 4.03

e
-
University Average 4.10 - I
By This Course Section (83881) 4.25 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Excellent” and "Good" have been grouped together as "% Good+Excellent," while "Fair" and "Poor" have been grouped
together as "% Fair+Poor."

Il % Good+Excellent % Satisfactory [l % Fair+Poor
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Instructor's Overall Teaching Effectiveness

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Strongly Disagree (1.23%) | 1
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (0.00%) 0

Agree (14.81%) 12
Strongly Agree (83.95%) | 68
[ Total (81) ]
0 20 40 60 80
Statistics Value
Response Count 81
Mean 4.80
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.56

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.77
By Subject (ECON) 4.38 ™
By College (21) 4.51 | —
University Average 4.53 - I
By This Course Section (83881) 4.80 | I ——

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The instructor was well organized.

The instructor was well organized.

Strongly Disagree (1) | 1.23%
Disagree (0)  0.00%
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1) J| 1.23%
Agree (19) 23.46%
Strongly Agree (60) | 74.07%
[ Total (81) 1]
0 50% 100%
Statistics Value
Response Count 81
Mean 4.69
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.63

The instructor was well organized.
The instructor was well organized.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.67
By Subject (ECON) 4.35
By College (21) 4.39 |
University Average 4.39 I
By This Course Section (83881) 4.69 I

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor was well organized.

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Strongly Disagree (1) | 1.22%
Disagree (1) 1.22%
Neither Agree nor Disagree (7) [ 8.54%
Agree (17) 20.73%
Strongly Agree (56) | 68.29%
[ Total (82) ]
0 50% 100%
Statistics Value
Response Count 82
Mean 4.54
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.80

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.51
By Subject (ECON) 4.18
By College (21) 4.30

e
e 1
University Average 4.33 I
By This Course Section (83881) 4.54 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

I % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Cross-tabulation with Class Standing

The overall quality of the course was: Survey of Economics

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Freshman 4.89 |

Junior 4.91
Senior 4.83 I,
Sophomore 4.57
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Freshman 4.74 |

Junior 4.48
Senior 4.83 I ——
Sophomore 4.49
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Freshman 4.79 |

Junior 4.57

Senior 4.67 I

Sophomore 4.61
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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The instructor’s overall teaching effectiveness was: Justin Heflin

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Freshman 4.89 |
Junior 4.73

Senior 4.83 I ————————————
Sophomore 4.80

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor was well organized.

Freshman 4.84 |
Junior 4.64

Senior 4.83 |
Sophomore 4.62

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Freshman 4.7 |

Junior 4.45
Senior 4.33 I
Sophomore 4.49
0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Overall 4.25 I —
Freshman 4.47

Junior 4.30 [
Senior 4.00

Sophomore 4.14 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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Class Standing

Sophomore (42.68%)

Senior (7.32%)

Freshman (21.95%)

Junior (28.05%)

Major

Others

Music Bus and Industry
Health and Well-Being
International Studies

Energy Land Management
Music Industry

Exercise Physiology

Sports and Adventure Media
Journalism

Advertising & Public Relations
Sport Management

2.44%

N 2.44%
3.66%

B 366%
4.88%
4.88%
8.54%

I 8.54%

N, 25 61%

0 5

10.98%

10

15

24.39%

20

25
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Individual Supplementary Analysis and Graphs for Heflin, Justin (Economics-200-001) - Spring 2022

Mandatory Questions for: Economics-200-001

Overall quality of the course

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (3.77%) [l 2

Agree (24.53%) 13
Strongly Agree (71.70%) | 38
[ Total (53) ]
0 10 20 30 40
Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 4.68
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.55

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Course content was related to graded assignments.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.55
By Subject (ECON) 4.43
By College (21) 4.49

e —
s |
University Average 4.54 I
By This Course Section (14431) 4.68 | ——

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

I % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0

Disagree (5.77%) 3
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1.92%) Jll 1
Agree (30.77%) 16
Strongly Agree (61.54%) | 32
[ Total (52) ]
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Statistics Value
Response Count 52
Mean 4.48
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.80

Course content was thought-provoking.

Course content was thought-provoking.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.30
By Subject (ECON) 4.26

By College (21) 4.34

University Average 4.42

By This Course Section (14431) 4.48

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (1.89%) 1
Neither Agree nor Disagree (3.77%) [l 2
Agree (24.53%) 13
Strongly Agree (69.81%) | 37
[ Total (53) ]
0 10 20 30 40
Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 4.62
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.66

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.47
By Subject (ECON) 4.34

By College (21) 4.40

University Average 4.47

By This Course Section (14431) 4.62

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Strongly Agree" and "Agree" have been grouped together as "% Agree," while "Disagree" and "Strongly Disagree" have
been grouped together as "% Disagree."

B % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Poor (1.89%) I 1
Fair (0.00%) 0
Satisfactory (16.98%) |GG ©

Good (41.51%) 22
Excellent (39.62%) | 21
[ Total (53) ]
0 5 10 15 20 25
Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 417
Median 4.00
Standard Deviation 0.85

Overall my learning in the course was:
| would rate my learning in this course as

By Course (Survey of Economics) 3.95
By Subject (ECON) 3.82 e
By College (21) 4.01 |1 —
University Average 4.11 - I
By This Course Section (14431) 4.17 I —

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

Aggregate Responses

In the following aggregate chart, "Excellent” and "Good" have been grouped together as "% Good+Excellent," while "Fair" and "Poor" have been grouped
together as "% Fair+Poor."

Il % Good+Excellent % Satisfactory [l % Fair+Poor
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Instructor's Overall Teaching Effectiveness

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Strongly Disagree (0.00%) 0
Disagree (0.00%) 0
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1.89%) | 1

Agree (18.87%) 10
Strongly Agree (79.25%) | 42
[ Total (53) ]
0 10 20 30 40 50
Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 4.77
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.47

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.59
By Subject (ECON) 4.46 -
By College (21) 4.50 | —
University Average 4.54 I
By This Course Section (14431) 4.77 | ——

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The instructor was well organized.

The instructor was well organized.

Strongly Disagree (0) | 0.00%
Disagree (1) 1.89%
Neither Agree nor Disagree (1) I 1.89%
Agree (16) 30.19%
Strongly Agree (35) | 66.04%
[ Total (53) ]
0 50% 100%
Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 4.60
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.63

The instructor was well organized.
The instructor was well organized.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.56
By Subject (ECON) 4.32 e
By College (21) 4.41 |y
University Average 4.43 - I
By This Course Section (14431) 4.60 I

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
The instructor was well organized.
Il % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Strongly Disagree (1) | 1.89%
Disagree (0) | 0.00%
Neither Agree nor Disagree (4) [ 7.55%
Agree (12) 22.64%
Strongly Agree (36) | 67.92%
[ Total (53) ]
0 50% 100%

Statistics Value
Response Count 53
Mean 4.55
Median 5.00
Standard Deviation 0.80

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

By Course (Survey of Economics) 4.51
By Subject (ECON) 4.18
By College (21) 4.30

e
e 1
University Average 4.36 I
By This Course Section (14431) 4.55 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

I % Agree % Neutral [l % Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Cross-tabulation with Class Standing

The overall quality of the course was: Survey of Economics

Course content was related to graded assignments.

Freshman 4.60 |
Junior 4.55

Senior 4.50
Sophomore 4.76

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Course content was thought-provoking.

Freshman 4.46 |
Junior 4.30

Senior 4.50 |
Sophomore 4.56

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The course materials were useful to course objectives.

Freshman 4.62 |
Junior 4.64

Senior 4.50 |
Sophomore 4.64

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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The instructor’s overall teaching effectiveness was: Justin Heflin

The instructor fostered a positive learning environment.

Freshman 4.85 |
Junior 4.82

Senior 4.50 I
Sophomore 4.76

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor was well organized.

Freshman 4.38 |
Junior4.73

Senior 4.50 |
Sophomore 4.68

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

The instructor provided helpful feedback.

Freshman 4.54 | ——
Junior 4.55

Senior 4.50 I
Sophomore 4.56

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

Overall my learning in the course was:

| would rate my learning in this course as

Overall 4.17 I —
Freshman 4.08

Junior 4.00 |
Senior 4.50

Sophomore 4.20 |

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
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Class Standing

Freshman (24.53%)

Sophomore (47.17%)

Junior (20.75%)

Senior (7.55%)

Major

Others [ 1.89%
Design Studies 1.89%
Exploratory Pathway [l 1.89%
Energy Land Management 1.89%
Biology I 1.89%
Political Science | 3.77%
Music Industry 5.66%
Journalism 15.09%

Advertising & Public Relations [ 20.75%
Sports and Adventure Media 22.64%

Sport Management - [, 22 64%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

14
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Instructor Summary Report for Heflin, Justin - Economics-200-001 - Spring 2022

Course Name: Economics-200-001 - Spring 2022
|

Mandatory Questions

The overall quality of the course was:

Str.
Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Median*
Coqrse content was related to graded 53 0 0 2 13 38 468 480 055
assignments.
Course content was thought-provoking. 52 0 3 1 16 32 448 4.69 0.80
Th'e cgurse materials were useful to course 53 0 1 2 13 37 462 478 066
objectives.

Overall my learning in the course was:

Count Poor Fair Satis. Good Excellent Mean Median* Std Dev

| would rate my learning in this course as 53 1 0 9 22 21 4.17 4.25 0.85

The instructors overall teaching effectiveness was:
Str.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Median

The instructor fostered a positive learning

: 53 0 0 1 10 42 477 4.87 0.47
environment.
The instructor was well organized. 53 0 1 1 16 35 4.60 4.74 0.63
The instructor provided helpful feedback. 53 1 0 4 12 36 4.55 4,76 0.80

* For an explanation of the interpolated median, please see http://spu.edu/depts/insdev/interpolated_median_explanation.pdf
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|
General Comments

What recommendations do you have for changes? Survey of Economics

Comments

No ideas to change the class

None

N/a

None

No recommendations | can think of, | feel the structure of the course is as good as you can make it
none

Nonw

| recommend maybe making the quizzes a couple more questions because if you get wrong wrong it brings down your grade 2
points.

I would like to do more class demonstrations to help me learn different ideas. For example, when my classmates put balls in a
bucket to show efficiency in a restaurant.

| would recommend adding more questions to the quizzes to cover more of the content in the chapters.
N/A

| think maybe more class engagement and time to ask questions. Sometimes it felt rushed and that asking a question would delay
more content.

Actually, make attendance required. | didn't go to class because he told us the first day that attendance didn't matter.
| do not have any recommendations for changes.
The powerpoints to match the in class notes better. It was never different information but there was extra or less stuff on some.

None, he was great. | have taken this course multiple times and have unfortunately not passed and he made it very easy and
understandable in order for me to do well.

A study guide that we had to fill out as an assignment would be helpful for the exams.

| liked it | don’t have any complaints, if anything | would say the way he writes the notes instead of them just already there and
prepared. Overall | liked him and the class.

None

| think that making attendance mandatory will help, as some of my friends started skipping and doing poorly, because attendance
wasn't mandatory.

n/a

n/a

| have no recommendations for changes
Nothing

N/A

| think it would be interesting to talk a bit more about the global economy more so than just the United States's economy so it can
become more comparable to see the differences between. Other than that | thought the class was about perfect.

I recommend doing more practice problems related to the exam. | felt that | needed more help on those then any other piece of
material.

Nothing, one of my favorite classes in college.

none

| think some more opportunities for bonus points would be good. Other than that | thought the class was great.

I don't think | would change anything, this class was my favorite class because it was very organized which | appreciate.
Exam questions are hard and few questions on the exam where not covered in class

| personally found fishbowl to be more helpful than jeopardy review

What helped you learn in this course? Survey of Economics

Comments |
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Comments

The notes and going over examples in class.

| liked how the professor did the class notes by hand instead of power points. | also liked how their was discussion in the class
instead of professor just talking the whole class.

The notes we would take in class.

| liked how he would relate the economics terms and problems to the real world. He would give real world examples and include us
in his examples. The notes were always uploaded to ecampus. | also liked how he hand wrote them out, instead of just showing us
a powerpoint.

The exam reviews were very helpful, as well as the notes that were posted every class without fail. I'm not a good note taker so to
see professor's notes directly from him is really helpful to me.

attending classes and taking notes.

Class Notes being posted after class.

How the global market and country’s market works and the different areas of emphasis
The handwritten notes and quizzes helped me learn within this course.

| believe at Professor Heflin was extremely helpful and creative in the way that he presented the material. He made the class very
comfortable and fostered a healthy learning environment.

| enjoyed doing Packback assignments because it was nice to hear from other students and interact with them in this way.
The jeopardy reviews helped prepare me for the exams.

Study guides were helpful.

It helped me when he did the class notes.

The class notes.

| really liked when we had in class engagement whether it be to show the opportunity cost with having people do an activity running
back and forth to see how many balls they could get in a bucket or the examples in class. | found it very engaging when the
examples to understand a concept came from people in the room like opening a shop. Also going to office hours helped break
down material that | otherwise would not fully understand due to trying to take notes and keep up with how they were following with
examples.

Truthfully had always had to reach out to a friend of mine in the class to help me understand what we were learning in the course.
The interactive nature of the course helped me learn immensely.
The study guides and Jepordy Review were helpful to doing well on the tests

The professor was honestly great at answering questions and going over material thoroughly enough that | did not require much
outside help in order to do well in this course.

The quizzes were the most helpful when | was preparing for an exam.
Going to class and taking notes.
The study guides were extremely helpfull

| really enjoyed the one day of class where it was conversation style rather than lecture, as it made me think more and helped me to
get a better grip on the material

Very Interactive, he learned our names and included us in the examples. Never made me feel bad about having a question.

Professor Hefflin did a great job of using real life things and relating them to economics. There was usually activities to do to give
the class a visual representation of the world of economics.

Weekly quizzes and pack—backs.

What helped me learn in this course was the detail that the professor went into with the notes.
The eplanation of the subject was really good

Professor Heflin was very good at answering questions and explaining all the course material

What helped me the most with learning was the hand written notes over the projector during class. It was easy to follow along and
the short hand was easy to understand.

Making it easy to know what notes we had to take instead of just talking from a power point with very vague descriptions was very
helpful. Especially when it came to the tests and quizzes, knowing that all of the questions came from the notes.

| think how personable and relatable the instructor made the course really helped me learn. The instructor made me want to attend
class more as it was engaging and interesting to learn about topics.

Powerpoints and class notes

Packback assignments everyweek helped me learn the class material.
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Comments

How well organized and prepared the professor was.

The layout of the class with sort of interactive lectures | felt was beneficial to both retaining information and making the class
interesting

| learned the most through studying my class notes. The notes always related to the things | saw on quizzes and exams.

| liked my teacher's learning style and how he organized classes. He made it very easy to learn and kept the content organized.
| got to learn more about inflation

Absolutely wonderful class and professor.

The lectures were really informative and the study guides and review days were super helpful when we had tests coming up.
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Course Name: Economics-200-001 - Fall 2021
|

Mandatory Questions

The overall quality of the course was:

Str.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Median*

Course content was related to graded

. 74 2 0 3 23 46 4.50 4,70 0.82
assignments.
Course content was thought-provoking. 73 2 0 5 83 33 4.30 4.39 0.83
The course materials were useful to course 73 2 1 4 28 38 436 454 087

objectives.

Overall my learning in the course was:

Poor Fair Satis. Good Excellent Mean Median* Std Dev

| would rate my learning in this course as 74 0 7 12 31 24 3.97 4.08 0.94

The instructors overall teaching effectiveness was:

Str.
Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Median
The. instructor fostered a positive learning 74 0 1 1 19 53 468 480 058
environment.
The instructor was well organized. 74 0 0 7 23 44  4.50 4.66 0.67
The instructor provided helpful feedback. 73 0 2 8 20 43 442 4.65 0.80

* For an explanation of the interpolated median, please see http://spu.edu/depts/insdev/interpolated_median_explanation.pdf
]

Custom Open-Ended Questions

Do you prefer lectures with PowerPoints or the document camera? How is the pace of the course, is it
too fast or too slow? What are three things that can improve the class most (the more specific the
better)? What is one thing you would change about the class if you could?

Comments

Power Point. Pace is fine. Class participation could be more. Better review for exam, jeopardy isn't as helpful as | thought.
| liked when you wrote it down because | didn't fall behind on the notes.
| prefer the document camera. | think the pace is just fine.

| prefer the lectures with the document camera, for we already have access to all of the slides on Ecampus. | think the pace of the
class is fine. Honestly, there isn't much | would change about the class, but it would be nice if there were more practice problems to
study with.

| like the Powerpoints and the document camera. It is nice to have both resources to study from and gain information from. The
pace of the course is pretty moderate. The only problem I'm having with the course is mastering the concepts and material. | would
feel a lot more confident in my learning if we practiced through homework. We don't have any homework besides PackBack which is
discussion based. | know no one likes homework, even myself but this class needs it for the students to actually learn and practice
the material. | can feel very confident by memorizing terms but graphing and putting what | learned in numerical equations needs to
be practiced alone. Also quizzes shouldn't be opened on a Friday and due on a Sunday. People leave for the weekends or are busy.
| almost missed a quiz and was told not to worry because two quizzes get dropped by the end of the semester. | shouldn't have to
rush home from visiting family to complete a quiz that was never opened during the school week. | benefit a lot from this profesor's
teaching but there needs to be more work for the students to practice what they are learning from the notes in class. It's very easy to
sit and listen and understand. It's another thing when asked to graph something on a test you've never practiced alone or at all.

document camera for sure; death by PowerPoint yields little to no results. pack backs are aggravating but | understand their
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Comments

purpose

| prefer lectures with the document camera, as it feels more personal between me and the professor. | feel like the class is a little
slow for my liking, but as its my first college class the pace is great for studying and dealing with my other classes. 3 things that
could improve the class the most to me personally is even though covid is happening, maybe more in class activities, so you can
meet more people, maybe a class study term quizlet, and possibly more groupwork. The one thing i would change about the class
is the time the class meets. this class being at 8:30 kinda sucks.

Maybe switch it up with the power points and lectures and not just do one of them all the time. | also think that your pace is just right
and you don’t need to go any slower or faster. There’s really nothing to improve in the class. | like the learning quizzes because they
help me learn the material and the packbacks every other week is super nice.

I like the doc cam. | think the pace is good. | like this class and don’t think anything needs to be changed or improved on.
Document camera | think this class is taught very well

| prefer power points and then you writing down examples on the white board and or going more in depth with the topic, Like how
we did chapter one notes, It actually allowed me to take down more information

| prefer the document camera with access to the powerpoints.
The pace of the class is good.
More videos on the material.

| prefer the document camera because it allows us to have several resources. | enjoy using both the notes and the PowerPoints to
study. | also like the pace of the course. | think something that can be improved on is a better quiz schedule instead of knowing the
day of that we have a quiz due in a few days, easier to understand study guides, and | think that's it. | think the study guides just
need to be broken down better. The only thing | would change about the class is being able to better understand the content but I'm
having trouble understanding the content even though it is presented well.

| prefer Powerpoints

Document camera

1)Keep the pace.

2)Go over written response on test

3)More examples

More examples is the only thing | would change. Also, reminders about quizzes through the remind.
| prefer document camera. The pace of this class feels well laid out. | don't know what can be improved in the class.

PowerPoints, the pace is okay so far.

More emails, less notes, more real life examples.
Nothing

Lectures. 3 improvements would be more work to dog material in our brains and honestly that’s it.

| like the document camera a little better but they both work well. | think this course is paced well right now. | don't think I'd personally
improve anything.

Combo of both

| think the pace is just right. Maybe some of the harder concepts may need to be slowed down when going over.

Maybe incorporate videos or visual media examples, provide real life examples of things with visual aides, smaller class sizes
would help a lot in this class as well.

Class size

PowerPoints

The pace is pretty fair

One thing to improve on is the remind app. We have only received two reminds this semester
Second thing is | like how you went over the quiz the next class period

Third would be to maybe throw some similar exam questions to the review

| would change the remind app. Please use it more often

| like the document camera to see you write it out yourself more helps me.pace is fine maybe a little fast when trying to get notes.
Better test prep, more videos explaining concepts, different homework the packback. | would have different he besides just
packback.

| like the mix that Heflin does

| prefer the document camera because professor is not just reading but rather engaging. The pace of the course is good,
sometimes can get too fast. Professor should explain how the quiz answers after it's due. Professor should explain exam answers
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Comments

as well. Could possibly ask students through online survey if they have any questions about a lesson because sometimes it's hard
to ask a question in front of everyone. | wouldn't change anything about the class.

| think the document camera is helpful, but | also think having the PowerPoints up while you are explaining the concepts would also
be helpful.

| think the pace at this point is good.

| think maybe teaching with the PowerPoint and the document camera might be helpful.

A) Document Camera

B) The pace is fine, | like the addition of quiz reviews

C) Reviewing application questions in class would improve the class the most for me (similar to what is expected on exams). For
example, going over number 5 on the review quiz this morning helped me visualize and apply what we were learning more than
anything else this semester. Other than that | think everything else has been going well.

D) Emphasizing application to the key class concepts through examples (Maybe asking students to solve them?) For example,
having someone come up and sketch a graph to answer a certain problem.

| find it more useful to use document camera.

The course pace is very comfortable for me.

I'm very happy with how class is going so | don't have any suggestions.

Again, I'm very happy with how Professor Heflin is instructing the course so | don't have any recommendations at this time.

document camera.

medium.

more in person examples with class for notes.
more examples.

| prefer the powerpoint and than when showing examples either put them on the white board or document camera. the pace is good
for me. | feel like overall there could be more examples, maybe we could go over the most incorrect test and quiz questions in class.
i wouldn't really change anything.

The document camera

| think the pace is good

A more detailed study guide, different wording on test questions
How early it is

| think having a mix of both PowerPoints and doc camera would be helpful.
| think the pace is just fine! | was nervous for this class, but it's going well.

There's nothing coming to mind of things to improve, or what | would change.

| prefer the document camera, it is more simplified and less stressful. The pace is perfect, not too fast and not too slow. Going over
each quiz, more in class discussions, and group discussions. | would change the exams to online until the scantron machine is
fixed and then go back to scantron.

Powerpoints so | could write down the information you're talking about in detail. | like the pace it makes it easy to understand each
topic. Change back to PowerPoints, stay the same pace, and keep up with doing real life examples/graphs. | personally need more
help with the graphing and application aspect such as formals and doing the math.

| usually prefer lectures with Power points but the document camera has been working surprisingly well. | think we are moving at a
decent pace. The one thing | would change is getting our exam grades back quicker.

| can do either, it is a little to fast. | think the complexity of the quiz questions, and the way they are worded are confusing me a little
bit.
| prefer power points for things like definitions and explanations, however | find the doc cam very helpful for examples and graphs. |

think the class could be a bit more fast paced. If | could change one thing it would be to cover more info during lecture. | feel like we
only really get to scratch the surface and then its time to leave.

| enjoy this class though. Professor Heflin does a great job of keeping us engaged and fostering a positive environment.

Document camera. The pace is a little fast but doable. More review when exams come up. Slow down the pace a little. Study guides
would be a great add | believe. One thing | would change is giving out study guides for exams, because economics in my opinion is
difficult but if | had a better resource to study for exams with, | would understand the course more.

| think that the pace of the class is great. It is perfect for me not too fast or too slow. | feel that the document camera is more
beneficial because the notes are shorter and to the point. | don't believe that much has to change for the class, and nothing really
needs improving either. | think that this is a very good class to start off the day with.
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Comments

| like the document camera. | feel like the course is maybe a little slow, but this is because | have already had an econ class. |
honestly can't think of any way to improve the class.

| prefer lectures with the document camera. The pace of the course is good, | really enjoy that the concepts are thoroughly
addressed. When thinking about improvements and what | would change about the class, nothing comes to mind, | enjoy this class
as is.

i learn better with the handwritten notes (document camera).

In terms of improvements, | think some sort of homework would help a lot. It's hard to know we're understanding the content
correctly since there are only quizzes that go along with the chapters. | also think it would be helpful if the right answer was provided
after the quiz, and an explanation (if we got a certain question wrong).

| prefer the document camera. The pace is a perfect mix between fast and slow. Nothing can improve the class, | think the class is a
very good learning enviornment. The only thing | would change about the class is how early it is.

| prefer both depending on what what you are teaching. | definitely prefer the doc camera if you are teaching graphs. | like the pacing.
One thing that could improve the class would be going over the packback topic the week it is due. This class works well on a nice
schedule, the reminders of homework help a lot, and the class is engaging and interesting. | wouldn't change anything.

The document camera is very helpful when it comes to drawing graphs and seeing how they are made and to show changes in the
graphs when certain situations apply.

The pace is a little bit slow but it is very helpful sometimes when multiple examples are brought up to explain a certain topic

More hands on examples or ways to implement the topics being taught. | feel like when we go over definitions PowerPoints can be
used

| personally like the document camera because as | study my written notes, | am able to go back and get extra clarification on the
topic from the PowerPoints.

The pace is great.

I cannot think of any improvements, the way the course is taught is great.

| would make the class time later than 8:30, but that's a personal issue.

| prefer the PowerPoints because it is easier to see and follow in my opinion. The pace of the course is usually pretty good. One
improvement for the course could include doing more interactive activities like the Jeopardy Review. Another improvement could be
playing related videos that explain the material in an interesting way (not that the material is boring currently).

| like having the PowerPoints available but like learning from the doc cam during class.

The document camera is really nice, it can create a possibly more specific detail in notes, but the powerpoints allow us to cover
more in the same time.

The pace of the course seems pretty chill.

Truthfully, these two last questions aren't really ones | can answer. | don't know much about education, so | can't really offer feedback
on how to improve it. | will say though, PackBack is a tad annoying.

powerpoint

pace of class is perfect

more points available

more activities

more exciting lectures

if there was one thing i could change ab this class it would be the fact that it is at 8:30

| prefer the PowerPoints. The pace of the class is a little too fast but not terrible.

| would change the exam style, a little bit too much information to be tested on at once.

| like the document camera a lot because | like the pace the class goes with the camera. The teacher gives really good examples
and how it relates to real life. The pace is really good and it is very easier to understand then my other classes. | think a way the
class can improve is more group activities, more interaction with other students, and open note tests. | would not change the class
because | enjoy how it is.

| enjoy learning with the doc camera, it makes it easier to draw things out and see everything that is going on.
The pace of the class is great, not overwhelming and not dragging.

Maybe posting links to additional help videos for the lectures/graphs to reinforce what we just learned.

| would change the class time to anything but 8:30 AM.

Powerpoints, too slow, better syllabus did not tell us how much each section of the class was worth for our overall grade, use power
points, grades take too long to come back the first test was taken almost two weeks ago and still not graded. Use mobile Id for
attendance.

| prefer lectures with the document camera. | feel as if the pace of the course is going well. Justin takes time to make sure everyone
in the class has completed the notes before moving on. He explains the content well with real life examples. | do not feel as if
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Comments

anything needs improvement. | would not change anything. | feel as if the course is going well.

Well planned class. Lectures intertwine with powerpoints. | would implement graphs in a more detailed manner. The graphs are
drawn out but can become confusing at times.

| prefer the camera.
The pace is a little fast at times.
More examples for definitions.

| prefer the document camera because it takes us through the process of what we're learning step by step. | believe the pace of the
course is perfect and we move at a speed that is really great for me personally.

Improvements:

1. More interaction with the class i.e exercises like the ball demonstration.

2. Provide more studying resources, particularly for exams.

3. Including polls throughout the class if content is understood.

If there was one thing | would change about the class, it would be the weight of the exams. Quizzes and Packbacks are great, but
only take up a small part of the class. | feel like if | screw up on an exam, | am screwed for the whole class.

| like the document camera because it is your notes and what you feel we need to know best, but like having the power point
available to us as well.

| personally wouldn’t change anything about the course, and think the pace is going perfectly. | prefer the doc camera because it's
more interactive and you explain more when your doing the same thing as us. Although | hate to say it having some sort of
homework would be nice other than the study guides so we can see what type of questions will be on the exam and what type of
questions we should know for it.

Doc camera. | think it's a good pace. | wouldn’t change anything. Overall one of my favorite classes

Power Points.

Pace of the class is good.

1) more real world examples to connect definitions to, they can be a bit wordy.
2) review quizzes after we take them

3) review days

The class is good the way it is.

| prefer the powerpoints and | believe the class is moving at a good pace howvever | think we could go over a little more before the
exams.

ppX

fine

none

some more interactional stuff, not just ppx lectures, like the tennis ball stuff.

| prefer the lectures to be hand—written on the document camera. | believe the course may be a bit too fast, | can't really tell. | think
more teacher to student interaction would benefit. Like the in front of the class examples. Provide a few different scenarios for each
example, instead of one. | believe that is all. If | could change one thing about the class it would be going over more of the exam
multiple choice questions during class instead of just the jeopardy review.

I like the document camera because it explains a lot of what we are covering in class better. | think the class could be more
engaging and the class is going at a good speed for me. | think one thing that can improve is putting some of the power points
online before the class starts so we could make more side notes in class while you are doing the document camera.

Document camera, the pace is fine, i cant think of anything to change everything is to my liking.

| prefer the doc camera.

The pace of the course is just right.

Nothing

The only thing | would change about the class is the time it is scheduled for lol.

| prefer the lectures with the document camera. The pace is good.

| don't mind either way between power points and written paper.

Sometimes one class is moving too fast but for the most part is steady pace.

A little more interesting since its a morning class, making the students stays paying attention, and maybe more interaction
One thing | would change about the class is the time its at.

Document camera
| think the pace is fine as it is, slow enough to keep up and fast enough to get the things in that we need to learn
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General Comments

What recommendations do you have for changes? Survey of Economics

Comments

More class participation activities.

do more practices on graphs

More practice problems.

We need homework that isn't discussion based.

The class meeting time to not be at 8:30

Switching up the style of teaching every once in a while
None

maybe show the power point and take note with the class
More videos on the material.

| think something that can be improved on is a better quiz schedule instead of knowing the day of that we have a quiz due in a few
days, easier to understand study guides, and | think that's it. | think the study guides just need to be broken down better.

utilize class time better

N/A

N/A

None

More work

Nothing really

Use the remind app more

None

N/A

| would like a better review in class before each exam, but other than that | wouldn't change anything.
Maybe using PowerPoint and camera

Application problems in class to apply key concepts (see previous section)

| don't have any suggestions at this time.

practice problems for students to do on their own.

Better worded test questions

none!

Move the exams to online until the scantron machine is fixed.

Powerpoints

Nothing

Study guides.

Like | said before | don't really think much needs changing. | enjoy the overall vibe of the class, its a very good morning class.
| do not have any recommendations for changes that | can think of when it comes to this class.

| think there should be some sort of homework assigned so we have time to practice what we're learning throughout the week. |
also think the quizzes should provide an explanation and the right answer if we answer a question wrong.

none
None

Using PowerPoints in class again.

| have no suggestions

Maybe change PackBack or remove it or something.
n/a

Exam Style.

| do not have recommendations for changes.
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N/A, good class, good professor

Teaching too slow

Nothing at the moment.

Move the paper on the camera up more often because | get a little lost when it happens.
| recommened changing the distribution of points throughout the course.

| do not have any recommendations.

None

No reccomendations at the moment

more interactive stuff

Go over more exam content in class

| honestly don't have any thing that you should change in this class.

Speak louder

none

you're good

Don't really have recommendations for a change in the class but maybe try to keep the class paying attention and consentrated
| think we should stick to the multiple choice exams instead of short answer

What helped you learn in this course? Survey of Economics

Comments

PowerPoint notes are organized.

study guide

The quizzes have actually been helpful.

Occasionally reviewing the material.

The powerpoints, practice what you know questions, jeproady, and class notes

The different approaches that the professor uses when teaching the class, such as powerpoints, overhead, and hands on activities.
The quizzes assigned every week

Justin is a great teacher. He goea out of his way to make sure that everyone understands the material. His teaching style has
helped me learn in this course.

Step by step instructions

Power points, examples given in class, payback assignments

Watching videos on the material.

Exam review and all the resources available. PackBack has also helped me think critically about Economics.
Power points and example videos

Notes

what helped me learn was walking through the problems.

The teacher

The teacher, very organized and easy to understand

COming to class and studying

The attitude and demeanor of professor, willingness to understand us and work with us.
The PowerPoints and just having access to everything on ecampus

Professor Heflins notes and fishbowl review game

The lectures

The professor uses a lot of examples when teaching, it makes the information become more of a reality and engaging rather than
just learning it.

Review session before exam

Straightforward lecturing, reviewing of review questions in the powerpoints and quizzes.
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Professor Heflin does a very good job going over material and is accessible when needed.
examples.

the notes have helped me learn and so has packback

The notes, teaching

The professor is doing a great job of explaining things thoroughly and in a way that makes sense to me as a non—business major
In depth examples that are provided for nearly every topic covered in class.

I really enjoy the real life examples you come up with.

The quizzes are nice little check—ins to see how well we are understanding the information and have helped me learn this course.
Instructor is very approachable and helpful.

While | was in quarantine | was able to catchup fairly easy with the document camera notes.
The physical notes helped me learn in this course because | am making more connections.
the document camera is easier to follow along with during lectures.

The professor and easy to understand notes.

The organization of chapters and homework. Great time management.

Having the PowerPoints online so if | miss a class, | know exactly what to do.

Powerpoints and Lecture notes.

The lectures and notes.

powerpoints

The PowerPoints

Keeping my notes organized and going over powerpoint on my own time.

The notes we take and the speed of the course

Rereading powerpoints

What has helped me learn the most in this class is the examples he gives. Also the way he includes his students in examples.
The reviews of the tests really helped the lectures

| liked the explanations, examples, and activities.

The activities that Professor Heflin does with the students.

The class notes, power points, and especially quizzes helped me learn in this course.
Justin writing the notes out instead of PowerPoint

instructor

My professor Justin helped me learn and get a basic understanding of economics.

econ

Hands—on examples

The Packback questions makes me learn easier because i have to put what | have learned to real scenarios and it makes you
understand it more.

using relevant material so i get a better understanding on a view point that i can relate to and fully grasp.
Constant use of analogies and real world examples.

the interaction

Somethings that help me learning are the visuals because | am a visual learner.

The activities the professor set out, and the real life examples he gives
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Justin Heflin *

2/8 (25.00 %)

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% | 4.34 4.19 418
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% ||

Frequently (4) 0 0.00% |

Almost Always (5) 2 100.00% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 5.00 0.00 5.00 7071 4.34 0.97 5.00 750 4.19 1.08 5.00 222 4.18 1.12 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4, 4.26 409 411
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.26 0.99 5.00 750 4.09 1.12 4.00 222 4.1 1.10 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4 435 4.25 435
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% | [
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 435 0.95 5.00 750 4.25 1.01 5.00 222 4.35 0.95 5.00

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 4. 4.38 4.25 4.21
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.38 0.93 5.00 750 4.25 1.02 5.00 222 4.21 1.04 5.00
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Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% |
3.92 367
Occasionally ) 1 50.00% | : 3.51
Sometimes A3) 1 50.00% | INE—— 250
Frequently (4) 0 0.00% |
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 0.71 2.50 7071 3.92 1.30 4.00 750 3.67 1.41 4.00 222 3.51 1.52 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% | 4.34 4.20 425
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
Sometimes 3) 1 50.00% | [
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 7071 4.34 0.95 5.00 750 4.20 1.03 5.00 222 4.25 0.97 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
9 4
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.18 3.99 3.88
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% | [
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.18 1.08 5.00 750 3.99 1.14 4.00 222 3.88 1.25 4.00

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 4.00 4.19 403 4.06
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes 3) 1 50.00% |
Frequently (4) 0 0.00% ||
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 1.41 4.00 7071 4.19 1.03 5.00 750 4.03 1.07 4.00 222 4.06 1.04 4.00
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9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.16 401 401
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
Sometimes (3) 1 50.00% | [
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 7071 4.16 1.08 5.00 750 4.01 1.13 4.00 222 4.01 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4 424 407 409
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.24 1.04 5.00 750 4.07 1.14 4.00 222 4.09 1.12 4.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4. 4.32 4.28 4.22
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% | [
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.32 0.99 5.00 750 4.28 0.98 5.00 222 4.22 1.01 5.00

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4, 4.33 4.27 4.40
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.33 0.95 5.00 750 4.27 0.97 5.00 222 4.40 0.85 5.00
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13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,

Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4.00 423 405 4.00
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% ||

Frequently (4) 2 100.00% | N

Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 7071 4.23 1.02 5.00 750 4.05 1.12 4.00 222 4.00 1.20 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% | 400 404 280 voo
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% | :
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 2 100.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 7071 4.04 1.22 4.00 750 3.80 1.31 4.00 222 3.59 1.45 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 400 415 396 3.96
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |

Frequently (4) 2 100.00% | I

Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 7071 4.15 1.07 5.00 750 3.96 1.16 4.00 222 3.96 1.15 4.00

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.00 4.06 280 ,
Occasionally @) 0 0.00% || 57
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently 4) 2 100.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 7071 4.06 1.19 4.00 750 3.80 1.30 4.00 222 3.57 1.46 4.00
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17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4.22 411 4.22
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% ||
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.22 1.06 5.00 750 4.1 1.12 4.00 222 4.22 1.03 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 0 0.00%
y ) > ! 4.06 3.87 3.76
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
Sometimes 3) 1 50.00% | [
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% | I
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 7071 4.06 1.15 4.00 750 3.87 1.25 4.00 222 3.76 1.36 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 0 0.00%
y (1 o || 4.16 389 ar7
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
Sometimes 3) 1 50.00% | [
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 7071 4.16 1.09 5.00 750 3.89 1.22 4.00 222 3.77 1.37 4.00

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% | 4, 4.24 4.08 422
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 0 0.00% |
Frequently (4) 1 50.00% |
Almost Always (5) 1 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 7071 4.24 1.05 5.00 750 4.08 1.14 4.00 222 4.22 1.10 5.00

Page 5 of 16




Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey
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21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
- 4.00 4.04 3.94 3.97

Slight progress (2) 0 0.00% ||

Moderate progress 3) 0 0.00% |

Substantial progress (4) 2 100.00% | .

Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 6409 4.04 0.98 4.00 734 3.94 1.07 4.00 222 3.97 1.03 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress 2) 0 0.00% || 400 e =22 22
Moderate progress (3) 0 0.00% |
Substantial progress 4) 2 100.00% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 6409 4.01 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.05 4.00 222 3.92 1.04 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
- 4.03 3.92 3.96
Slight progress ) 0 0.00% | 3.50
Moderate progress 3) 1 50.00% | I
Substantial progress (4) 1 50.00% | .
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 4.03 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.07 4.00 222 3.96 1.05 4.00

Page 6 of 16



Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress 2) 0 0.00% || 350 401 3.90 3.95
Moderate progress (3) 1 50.00% | I
Substantial progress (4) 1 50.00% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 4.01 1.00 4.00 734 3.90 1.08 4.00 222 3.95 1.06 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress (2) 1 50.00% | I 375 3.65 3.54
Moderate progress 3) 1 50.00% | 250
Substantial progress (4) 0 0.00% |
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% | .
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 0.71 2.50 6409 3.75 1.20 4.00 734 3.65 1.25 4.00 222 3.54 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 1 50.00% | I
Slight progress (2) 0 0.00% | 3.80 3.58 3.46
Moderate progress 3) 0 0.00% | 250
Substantial progress (4) 1 50.00% | .
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 212 2.50 6409 3.80 1.18 4.00 734 3.58 1.32 4.00 222 3.46 1.44 4.00
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Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress ) 1 50.00% | 3.82 3.62 3.52
Moderate progress (3) 1 50.00% | I 250
Substantial progress 4) 0 0.00% |
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% | .
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 0.71 2.50 6409 3.82 1.17 4.00 734 3.62 1.28 4.00 222 3.52 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 1 50.00% | I
Slight progress (2) 0 0.00% || 383 3.61 344
Moderate progress (3) 1 50.00% | N
Substantial progress (4) 0 0.00% | 2.00
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% | .
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 1.41 2.00 6409 3.83 1.16 4.00 734 3.61 1.29 4.00 222 3.44 1.45 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress (2) 1 50.00% | I A 3.82 377
Moderate progress 3) 0 0.00% | 3.00
Substantial progress (4) 1 50.00% | .
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 1.41 3.00 6409 3.96 1.06 4.00 734 3.82 1.15 4.00 222 3.77 1.21 4.00
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Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress 2) 1 50.00% | 3.88 3.71 3.65
Moderate progress (3) 1 50.00% | I 250
Substantial progress 4) 0 0.00% |
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% | .
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 0.71 2.50 6409 3.88 1.13 4.00 734 3.71 1.24 4.00 222 3.65 1.31 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50 222 3.78 3.70
Moderate progress (3) 1 50.00% | N
Substantial progress 4) 1 50.00% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.78 1.19 4.00 222 3.70 1.22 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
Slight progress ) 0 0.00% | 3.50 233 3.77 3.69
Moderate progress 3) 1 50.00% | I
Substantial progress (4) 1 50.00% | .
Exceptional progress (5) 0 0.00% |
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.77 1.21 4.00 222 3.69 1.27 4.00
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Instructor:

Response Rate:

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Amount of reading

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses 1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 1 50.00% | I 3.16 3.22 317
About Average 3) 1 50.00% | N 250
More than Most Courses 4) 0 0.00% | .
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.50 0.71 2.50 6409 3.16 0.90 3.00 734 3.22 0.88 3.00 222 3.17 0.88 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 0 0.00% | 3.00 3.30 3.27 3.23
About Average 3) 2 100.00% | I
More than Most Courses 4) 0 0.00% |
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 0.00 3.00 6409 3.30 0.82 3.00 734 3.27 0.81 3.00 222 3.23 0.76 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Difficulty of subject matter
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50 3.33 3.42 3.48
About Average 3) 1 50.00% | I
More than Most Courses 4) 1 50.00% | I
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.33 0.85 3.00 734 3.42 0.84 3.00 222 3.48 0.85 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I had a strong desire to take this course.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
More False than True @ 0 0.00% || 3.50 3.6 3.44 3.43
In Between 3) 1 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.65 1.12 4.00 734 3.44 1.1 3.00 222 3.43 1.10 3.00
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Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.68
More False than True @ 2 100.00% | I 3.64 3.62
In Between (3) 0 0.00% || 2.00
More True than False @) 0 0.00% || .
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 0.00 2.00 6409 3.64 0.99 4.00 734 3.62 0.93 4.00 222 3.68 0.86 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I really wanted to take a course from this instructor.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
More False than True 2) 0 0.00% | 3.50 3.64 3.49 3.61
In Between 3) 1 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.64 1.08 4.00 734 3.49 1.12 3.00 222 3.61 1.1 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
| really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
More False than True 2) 0 0.00% || 3.50 3.48 3.27 3.27
In Between 3) 1 50.00% | I
More True than False 4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.48 1.10 3.00 734 3.27 1.07 3.00 222 3.27 1.05 3.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | .
More False than True @ 0 0.00% || 3.50 i 3.64 3.55
In Between 3) 1 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 3.81 1.05 4.00 734 3.64 1.09 4.00 222 3.55 1.07 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

2/8 (25.00 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 0 0.00% || 4.50 4.16 4.02 408
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between 3) 0 0.00% |
More True than False 4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 1 50.00% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.50 0.71 4.50 6409 4.16 1.04 5.00 734 4.02 1.12 4.00 222 4.08 1.09 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this course as excellent.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 0 0.00%
y ™ o | 4.05 3.87 3.83
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
In Between 3) 1 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 4.05 1.04 4.00 734 3.87 1.12 4.00 222 3.83 1.14 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.76 3.69 3.76
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 3.00
In Between (3) 2 100.00% |
More True than False (4) 0 0.00% |
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 0.00 3.00 6409 3.76 0.89 4.00 734 3.69 0.88 4.00 222 3.76 0.89 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.87 3.69 352
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 3.00 .
In Between (3) 2 100.00% | I
More True than False (4) 0 0.00% |
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 0.00 3.00 6409 3.87 1.00 4.00 734 3.69 1.12 4.00 222 3.52 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

2/8 (25.00 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 0 0.00% || 414 409 4.14
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 3.50
In Between 3) 1 50.00% | I
More True than False 4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 4.14 0.86 4.00 734 4.09 0.85 4.00 222 4.14 0.82 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 4.05 398 4.04
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% || 3.50
In Between 3) 1 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 1 50.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.50 0.71 3.50 6409 4.05 0.89 4.00 734 3.98 0.91 4.00 222 4.04 0.81 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 4.00 408 406 410
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between (3) 0 0.00% |
More True than False 4) 2 100.00% | I
Definitely True (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 4.00 0.00 4.00 6409 4.08 0.95 4.00 734 4.06 0.96 4.00 222 4.10 0.90 4.00
25 - Provide additional comments.
Response Rate [ 258 (25%)

« | think this class was very well taught by Professor Heflin. In the half of the semester we were there , it was a 3 hour class that felt more like an hour. For the time online Professor Heflin very well
organized all the material and made it easy to know what was due when and where to look for it. He encouraged questions and made sure we understood the material before we moved on to
anything else. The video material he included online was very detailed and gave us multiple sources for information. He made microeconomics easy to understand and relatable to every day life. |
think having a class size of around 10 was good because he could make sure everyone was on the same page with such a difficult topic. 11/10 professor and anybody would be lucky to take this

class!

« | think this class was...
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Access to a computer or tablet for coursework

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 1 50.00% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 0 0.00% |
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 1 50.00% | I
with access
Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of 4) 0 0.00% | 200 1.59 1.59
h : . . 1.49
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University | School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 1.41 2.00 6409 1.59 0.98 1.00 734 1.59 0.99 1.00 222 1.49 0.91 1.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Reliable internet

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 1 50.00% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 0 0.00% |
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 1 50.00% | I
with access
Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 0 0.00% | 200 200 1.93 1.98
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 1.41 2.00 6409 2.00 1.16 2.00 734 1.93 1.14 2.00 222 1.98 1.16 2.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Ability to access Blackboard on your devices

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access 1) 1 50.00% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 0 0.00% |
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 1 50.00% | .
with access
Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 0 0.00% | 2.00 1.79 1.85 1.84
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [Median Program Mean STD |Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 1.41 2.00 6409 1.79 1.06 1.00 734 1.85 1.08 1.00 222 1.84 1.07 1.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

2/8 (25.00 %)

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?
Ability to access and use the Zoom, WebEx, or TEAMs platforms to connect with your instructor or classmates
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 50.00% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 0 0.00% |
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 50.00% | I
with access
Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 0 0.00% | 200 1.87 1.86 1.82
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |
when needed
0 25 50 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 2.00 1.41 2.00 6409 1.87 1.1 1.00 734 1.86 1.1 1.00 222 1.82 1.09 1.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
Course content was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 0 0.00% |
Positively 2) 1 50.00% [ ]
Little or no change (3) 0 0.00% || 3.00 3.06 2.97 3.03
Negatively 4) 1 50.00% I
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% ||
Not Applicable, this course was already on- (0) 0 0.00% |
line.
0 25 50 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 1.41 3.00 6409 3.06 1.07 3.00 734 297 1.02 3.00 222 3.03 1.03 3.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
course instruction was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 0 0.00% |
Positively 2) 1 50.00% [ ]
Little or no change (3) 0 0.00% | 3.00 3.10 3.03 3.07
Negatively (4) 1 50.00% |
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% |
Not Applicable, this course was already on- (0) 0 0.00% |
line.
0 25 50 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 1.41 3.00 6409 3.10 1.10 3.00 734 3.03 1.03 3.00 222 3.07 1.04 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-003: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 2/8 (25.00 %)

27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.

Expected learning outcomes in the syllabus were affected

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively 1) 0 0.00% ||
Positively 2) 1 50.00% |
Little or no change (3) 0 0.00% | 3.00 3.02 2.94 2.95
Negatively (4) 1 50.00% [ ]
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% ||
Not Applicable, this course was already on- (0) 0 0.00% |
line.
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
2/8 (25.00%) 3.00 1.41 3.00 6409 3.02 1.01 3.00 734 2.94 0.96 3.00 222 2.95 0.96 3.00

28 - What did or did not work well for you in completing your coursework in the digital delivery environment?

Response Rate | 0/8 (0%)
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 417% I 388 4.34 4.19 418

Occasionally ) 3 12.50% | Il ;

Sometimes (3) 4 16.67% | M

Frequently (4) 6 25.00% | .

Almost Always (5) 10 41.67% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.88 1.23 4.00 7071 4.34 0.97 5.00 750 4.19 1.08 5.00 222 4.18 1.12 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 2 8.33%
y (1) o [ | 388 4.26 4.09 411
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes 3) 7 20.17% |
Frequently (4) 5 20.83% | W
Almost Always (5) 10 41.67% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.88 1.23 4.00 7071 4.26 0.99 5.00 750 4.09 1.12 4.00 222 4.1 1.10 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.29 4.35 4.25 4.35

Occasionally (2) 2 8.33% [ ]

Sometimes 3) 3 12.50% [ |

Frequently (4) 5 20.83% | W

Almost Always (5) 14 58.33% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.29 1.00 5.00 7071 435 0.95 5.00 750 4.25 1.01 5.00 222 4.35 0.95 5.00

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 417% |1 392 4.38 4.25 4.21

Occasionally (2) 3 12.50% | I

Sometimes 3) 4 16.67% | I

Frequently (4) 5 20.83% | N

Almost Always (5) 11 45.83% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.92 1.25 4.00 7071 4.38 0.93 5.00 750 4.25 1.02 5.00 222 4.21 1.04 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 14 58.33% ]
3.92 367
Occasionally 2 0 0.00% || : 3.51
Sometimes 3) 1 417% |1 250
Frequently (4) 2 8.33% [ |
Almost Always (5) 7 2917% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 2.50 1.87 1.00 7071 3.92 1.30 4.00 750 3.67 1.41 4.00 222 3.51 1.52 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 4.17% | 404 4.34 4.20 425

Occasionally (2) 3 12.50% [ |

Sometimes (3) 3 1250% | W

Frequently (4) 4 16.67% | W

Almost Always (5) 13 54.17% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.04 1.27 5.00 7071 4.34 0.95 5.00 750 4.20 1.03 5.00 222 4.25 0.97 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 6 25.00% | . 418 3.9 288
Occasionally (2) 2 8.33% [ ] 3.38
Sometimes 3) 3 12.50% [ |
Frequently (4) 3 12.50% | W
Almost Always (5) 10 41.67% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.38 1.69 4.00 7071 4.18 1.08 5.00 750 3.99 1.14 4.00 222 3.88 1.25 4.00

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 1 4.17% | 4.04 419 403 406
Occasionally (2) 3 12.50% | I
Sometimes (3) 3 12.50% | Il
Frequently (4) 4 16.67% | Il
Almost Always (5) 13 54.17% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.04 1.27 5.00 7071 4.19 1.03 5.00 750 4.03 1.07 4.00 222 4.06 1.04 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever ) 3 12.50% | I 4.04 4.16 401 401
Occasionally (2) 1 417% |
Sometimes (3) 2 8.33% [ |
Frequently (4) 4 16.67% | W
Almost Always (5) 14 58.33% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.04 1.43 5.00 7071 4.16 1.08 5.00 750 4.01 1.13 4.00 222 4.01 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 2 8.33% [ | 288 424 407 409

Occasionally (2) 2 8.33% [ ]

Sometimes (3) 5 20.83% |

Frequently (4) 3 1250% |

Almost Always (5) 12 50.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.88 1.36 4.50 7071 4.24 1.04 5.00 750 4.07 1.14 4.00 222 4.09 1.12 4.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 1 417% | 388 4.32 4.28 4.22

Occasionally @) 5 20.83% | ;

Sometimes 3) 3 12.50% [ |

Frequently (4) 2 8.33% [ |

Almost Always (5) 13 54.17% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.88 1.39 5.00 7071 4.32 0.99 5.00 750 4.28 0.98 5.00 222 4.22 1.01 5.00

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.42 4.33 4.27 4.40

Occasionally (2) 1 417% |

Sometimes (3) 3 12.50% | Il

Frequently (4) 5 20.83% | N

Almost Always (5) 15 62.50% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.42 0.88 5.00 7071 4.33 0.95 5.00 750 4.27 0.97 5.00 222 4.40 0.85 5.00

Page 3 of 17




Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 2 833% | M a7 4.23 405 4.00
Occasionally (2) 4 16.67% | M
Sometimes (3) 3 12.50% | Il
Frequently (4) 3 1250% | W
Almost Always (5) 12 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.79 1.44 4.50 7071 4.23 1.02 5.00 750 4.05 1.12 4.00 222 4.00 1.20 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 8 33.33% | . 404
- ; 3.80 359
Occasionally (2) 1 417% | 3.33 :
Sometimes (3) 2 8.33% [ |
Frequently (4) 1 417% |
Almost Always (5) 12 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.33 1.86 4.50 7071 4.04 1.22 4.00 750 3.80 1.31 4.00 222 3.59 1.45 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 3 12.50% | I 575 415 396 3.96
Occasionally (2) 4 16.67% | M
Sometimes 3) 1 4.17% |
Frequently 4) 4 16.67% | W
Almost Always (5) 12 50.00% | [
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.75 1.54 4.50 7071 4.15 1.07 5.00 750 3.96 1.16 4.00 222 3.96 1.15 4.00

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 7 29.17% | N 406
- : 3.80 357
Occasionally (2) 2 8.33% [ ] 3.38 :
Sometimes (3) 2 8.33% [ ]
Frequently 4) 1 417% |
Almost Always (5) 12 50.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.38 1.81 4.50 7071 4.06 1.19 4.00 750 3.80 1.30 4.00 222 3.57 1.46 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 2 8.33% [ | 4.04 4.22 411 4.22

Occasionally (2) 3 1250% |

Sometimes (3) 1 417% |

Frequently (4) 4 16.67% | W

Almost Always (5) 14 58.33% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.04 1.40 5.00 7071 4.22 1.06 5.00 750 4.1 1.12 4.00 222 4.22 1.03 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 9 37.50%
y (1) o | - 406 . e
Occasionally 2) 1 417% | 3.21
Sometimes 3) 1 4.17% |
Frequently (4) 2 8.33% [ |
Almost Always (5) 11 45.83% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.21 1.89 4.00 7071 4.06 1.15 4.00 750 3.87 1.25 4.00 222 3.76 1.36 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 3 12.50%
y ) - | 3.88 416 3.89 3.77
Occasionally (2) 2 8.33% [ ]
Sometimes 3) 3 12.50% [ |
Frequently (4) 3 12.50% | W
Almost Always (5) 13 54.17% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.88 1.48 5.00 7071 4.16 1.09 5.00 750 3.89 1.22 4.00 222 3.77 1.37 4.00

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 1 417% | 4.08 4.24 4.08 422

Occasionally (2) 4 16.67% | M

Sometimes (3) 1 4.17% |

Frequently (4) 4 16.67% | Il

Almost Always (5) 14 58.33% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.08 1.32 5.00 7071 4.24 1.05 5.00 750 4.08 1.14 4.00 222 4.22 1.10 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ ]
: 4.04 3.94 3.97
Slight progress ) 3 12.50% | I 3.50
Moderate progress (3) 8 33.33% | .
Substantial progress 4) 3 12.50% [ ]
Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.50 1.32 3.00 6409 4.04 0.98 4.00 734 3.94 1.07 4.00 222 3.97 1.03 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ |

Slight progress 2) 2 833% |M 3.58 e =22 22

Moderate progress (3) 8 33.33% | .

Substantial progress (4) 4 16.67% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.58 1.28 3.50 6409 4.01 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.05 4.00 222 3.92 1.04 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ |
- 4.03 3.92 3.96
Slight progress (2) 3 12.50% | Il 3.57
Moderate progress (3) 5 20.83% | W
Substantial progress (4) 6 25.00% | .
Exceptional progress (5) 7 29.17% [ ]
N/A (0) 1 4.17% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.57 1.31 4.00 6409 4.03 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.07 4.00 222 3.96 1.05 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ ]

Slight progress ) 3 12.50% | 357 01 230 A

Moderate progress 3) 6 25.00% [ ]

Substantial progress 4) 4 16.67% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 1 4.17% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.57 1.34 4.00 6409 4.01 1.00 4.00 734 3.90 1.08 4.00 222 3.95 1.06 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 6 25.00% | .

Slight progress (2) 2 8.33% [ ] 317 3.75 3.65 3.54

Moderate progress (3) 5 20.83% [

Substantial progress (4) 2 8.33% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 1 417% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.17 1.64 3.00 6409 3.75 1.20 4.00 734 3.65 1.25 4.00 222 3.54 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 4 16.67% | W

Slight progress (2) 3 12.50% | Il 14 3.80 3.58 3.46

Moderate progress (3) 6 25.00% | .

Substantial progress (4) 2 8.33% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 6 25.00% | .

N/A (0) 3 12.50% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.14 1.49 3.00 6409 3.80 1.18 4.00 734 3.58 1.32 4.00 222 3.46 1.44 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ ]

Slight progress (2) 4 16.67% | M 3.43 3.82 3.62 3.52

Moderate progress 3) 5 20.83% [ ]

Substantial progress 4) 3 12.50% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 7 29.17% | N

N/A (0) 3 12.50% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.43 1.40 3.00 6409 3.82 1.17 4.00 734 3.62 1.28 4.00 222 3.52 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 20.83% | W

Slight progress (2) 2 8.33% [ ] 323 383 3.61 344

Moderate progress (3) 6 25.00% | .

Substantial progress (4) 1 4.17% |

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 2 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.23 1.60 3.00 6409 3.83 1.16 4.00 734 3.61 1.29 4.00 222 3.44 1.45 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 1250% |

Slight progress (2) 2 8.33% [ ] 3.57 A 3.82 377

Moderate progress (3) 6 25.00% | .

Substantial progress (4) 3 12.50% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 9 37.50% | .

N/A (0) 1 4.17% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.57 1.44 4.00 6409 3.96 1.06 4.00 734 3.82 1.15 4.00 222 3.77 1.21 4.00

Page 8 of 17



Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 12.50% | Il

Slight progress (2) 2 8.33% [ | 3.52 3.88 3.71 3.65

Moderate progress 3) 6 25.00% [ ]

Substantial progress 4) 4 16.67% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 1 4.17% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.52 1.41 4.00 6409 3.88 1.13 4.00 734 3.71 1.24 4.00 222 3.65 1.31 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 12.50% | W

Slight progress 2) 2 833% | 3.61 3.93 3.78 3.70

Moderate progress (3) 4 16.67% [ ]

Substantial progress (4) 6 25.00% | .

Exceptional progress (5) 8 33.33% | .

N/A (0) 1 417% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.61 1.41 4.00 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.78 1.19 4.00 222 3.70 1.22 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 8.33% [ |

Slight progress (2) 4 16.67% | M 3.57 393 3.77 3.69

Moderate progress 3) 5 20.83% [

Substantial progress (4) 3 12.50% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 9 37.50% | .

N/A (0) 1 4.17% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.57 1.41 4.00 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.77 1.21 4.00 222 3.69 1.27 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

Instructor:

Response Rate:

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Amount of reading

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses 1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 1 4.17% | 3.33 3.16 3.22 317
About Average 3) 16 66.67% | I
More than Most Courses 4) 20.83% | N
Much More than Most Courses (5) 8.33% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.33 0.70 3.00 6409 3.16 0.90 3.00 734 3.22 0.88 3.00 222 3.17 0.88 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 3 12.50% [ | 3.00 3.30 3.27 3.23
About Average 3) 18 75.00% | I
More than Most Courses 4) 3 12.50% [ ]
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.00 0.51 3.00 6409 3.30 0.82 3.00 734 3.27 0.81 3.00 222 3.23 0.76 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Difficulty of subject matter
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% | 383
Less than Most Courses (2) 1 417% | i 3.33 3.42 3.48
About Average 3) 8 33.33% | .
More than Most Courses 4) 9 37.50% |
Much More than Most Courses (5) 6 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.83 0.87 4.00 6409 3.33 0.85 3.00 734 3.42 0.84 3.00 222 3.48 0.85 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I had a strong desire to take this course.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4 16.67% | M
More False than True 2) 5 20.83% | 304 885 344 343
In Between (3) 6 25.00% | .
More True than False 4) 4 16.67% [ |
Definitely True (5) 5 20.83% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.04 1.40 3.00 6409 3.65 1.12 4.00 734 3.44 1.1 3.00 222 3.43 1.10 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.79 3.68
More False than True (2) 2 8.33% [ | 3.64 3.62
In Between 3) 7 29.17% | I
More True than False 4) 9 37.50% | I
Definitely True (5) 6 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.79 0.93 4.00 6409 3.64 0.99 4.00 734 3.62 0.93 4.00 222 3.68 0.86 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I really wanted to take a course from this instructor.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 2 8.33% [ ]
More False than True ) 3 12.50% | 3.25 3.64 3.49 361
In Between (3) 10 41.67% | I
More True than False (4) 5 20.83% | W
Definitely True (5) 4 16.67% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.25 1.15 3.00 6409 3.64 1.08 4.00 734 3.49 1.12 3.00 222 3.61 1.1 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
| really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 2 8.33% [ |
More False than True 2) 3 1250% | W 3.54 3.48 3.27 3.27
In Between 3) 5 20.83% | I
More True than False 4) 8 33.33% | .
Definitely True (5) 6 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.54 1.25 4.00 6409 3.48 1.10 3.00 734 3.27 1.07 3.00 222 3.27 1.05 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 5 20.83% | I .
More False than True @ 2 833% |M 347 i 3.64 3.55
In Between (3) 6 25.00% | .
More True than False (4) 6 25.00% | .
Definitely True (5) 5 20.83% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.17 1.43 3.00 6409 3.81 1.05 4.00 734 3.64 1.09 4.00 222 3.55 1.07 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics

Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 2 8.33% [ |
3.75 4.1 4.02 4.08
More False than True (2) 2 8.33% [ |
In Between 3) 5 20.83% | I
More True than False 4) 6 25.00% | N
Definitely True (5) 9 37.50% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.75 1.29 4.00 6409 4.16 1.04 5.00 734 4.02 1.12 4.00 222 4.08 1.09 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this course as excellent.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 3 12.50%
y ™ o | 4.05 3.87 3.83
More False than True 2) 3 12.50% | Il 3.38
In Between (3) 6 25.00% | .
More True than False (4) 6 25.00% | .
Definitely True (5) 6 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.38 1.35 3.50 6409 4.05 1.04 4.00 734 3.87 1.12 4.00 222 3.83 1.14 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4.17% 1
67 3.76 3.69 3.76
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 25
In Between 3) 11 45.83% | NN
More True than False 4) 25.00% | .
Definitely True (5) 25.00%
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 3.67 1.01 3.50 6409 3.76 0.89 4.00 734 3.69 0.88 4.00 222 3.76 0.89 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4 16.67% | M
3.87 3.69 352
More False than True 2) 6 25.00% | N 296 :
In Between (3) 6 25.00% | .
More True than False (4) 3 12.50% [ ]
Definitely True (5) 5 20.83% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 2.96 1.40 3.00 6409 3.87 1.00 4.00 734 3.69 1.12 4.00 222 3.52 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics

Instructor:

Response Rate:

Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 4.33 4.14 4.09 414
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between (3) 3 12.50% | Il
More True than False 4) 10 41.67% | N
Definitely True (5) 11 45.83% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.33 0.70 4.00 6409 4.14 0.86 4.00 734 4.09 0.85 4.00 222 4.14 0.82 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 4.04 405 398 404
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between (3) 8 33.33% | .
More True than False (4) 7 29.17% |
Definitely True (5) 9 37.50% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.04 0.86 4.00 6409 4.05 0.89 4.00 734 3.98 0.91 4.00 222 4.04 0.81 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False 1) 0 0.00% | 4.38 408 4.06 410

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |

In Between (3) 4 16.67% | Il

More True than False 4) 7 29.17% | I

Definitely True (5) 13 54.17% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 4.38 0.77 5.00 6409 4.08 0.95 4.00 734 4.06 0.96 4.00 222 4.10 0.90 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

25 - Provide additional comments.

Response Rate [ 24129 (82.76%)

*n/a
« | think this class was...

« Professor Heflin was a good teach, which | had him online, so | don't know how his class is face to face. This course was tough, the quizzes and exams were tough as well. The quiz was harder for
me, because it was timed, you only had 10 minted to answer 5 question and each question is worth 5 points each, so if you miss 1 that's already a 16/20. If you needed Heflin was willing to help, you
could text him on remind whenever you needed something and he would get right back to you with the answer.

« | think this class overall was a good course. This course has difficult subject matter (for me anyway) and | think the professor did a good job at teaching it. My only critique would be to have more
study guides for the exams/ quizzes because | feel that this would be helpful with this material.

« The PowerPoints & videos were very helpful in understanding the material.

« | liked that the professor gave us the opportunity to send in our answers to the quiz/test and go over it with them if we had any questions about it. They let us know if we needed them, that they
were there, whether it be for an actual physical meeting or through the Remind app or email.

« | thought the course was a little difficult, at no fault of the professor though. | am just someone who doesn't have a huge interest in economics so sometimes | had trouble keeping myself engaged
when reading the material. Really dislike the true or false questions on timed tests just because | always second guess my answer and not really time to look in the book to compare. Overall was not
a bad course. Appreciated the instructor resetting a quiz in the beginning that | had freeze resulting in me not getting to answer most of the questions.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« | always had bad experiences with online classes, but this instructor made this a very enjoyable experience, with classes being able to be accessed week by week. | really liked how | had a
scheduled time during my week to complete this class - it was a very good help when all of my classes became online, and | knew what to expect. Heflin was also great - | messed up a few times
through the semester, and it was very easy to access him with him only being a message away. He always responded timely.

« Overall microeconomics is a little more difficult than macro, learning it online is a little more tough than in a class. | will say for the quizzes | personally do not think the grading system for the
quizzes should be 5 questions worth 20 points. Maybe 10 questions would be better. if you miss 2 you are already might as well miss them all. | just think maybe the quiz grading could be better.

« | think this class was set up poorly. | think that it was more stressful than it should have been. We were only graded on tests and quizzes, | believe there should have been other grading
opportunities. In addition, the quizzes given each week were 5 questions and we had 10 minutes to complete it. While 10 minutes sounds like a sufficient amount of time for 5 questions, some of the
questions required calculations. Also, with the quizzes only being 5 questions, each question was worth 4 points. | discussed the quiz set up with other classmates and they had the same struggles
as | did. | have taken 9 online courses and prefer taking classes online and | have never had to take a quiz in 10 minutes before.

« | think this course was difficult, but because | already took Macroeconomics | think it helped with Micro.
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« Examples of how to do the math equations would have been helpful, before going online it was difficult to find a meeting time to ask the instructor for help in person, but he was available by email
and remind app at all times. After going online | was unable to get extra assistance from the tutors and they would have been helpful.

« It went well

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was very difficult.
« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« This class was super hard. | spent countless hours studying the PowerPoints and watching the Youtube videos, but | still feel like | didn't learn a thing. The Youtube videos were helpful but still was
not enough to learn the information needed for the quizzes and exams.

« | think this class was...

« | think that this class was overall interesting. It was challenging at times, but it made me work harder.

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Access to a computer or tablet for coursework

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 17 70.83% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 3 12.50% [ ]
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 3 12.50% [ ]
with access
- - S
_Somewh_at concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 1 417% | 150 159 159 149
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 1.50 0.88 1.00 6409 1.59 0.98 1.00 734 1.59 0.99 1.00 222 1.49 0.91 1.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Reliable internet

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No concern, always able to access (1) 12 50.00% | I

Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 6 25.00% | .

Moderately concerned, had occasional issues 3) 3 12.50% [ |

with access

Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of 4) 1 417% | 1.96 200 1.93 1.98

issues with access

Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 2 8.33% [ ]

when needed

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 1.96 1.27 1.50 6409 2.00 1.16 2.00 734 1.93 1.14 2.00 222 1.98 1.16 2.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Ability to access Blackboard on your devices

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No concern, always able to access (1) 16 66.67% | I

Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 1 4.17% |

Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 4 16.67% | I

with access

Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 3 12.50% [ | 1.75 1.79 1.85 1.84

issues with access

Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 0 0.00% |

when needed

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 1.75 1.15 1.00 6409 1.79 1.06 1.00 734 1.85 1.08 1.00 222 1.84 1.07 1.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Ability to access and use the Zoom, WebEx, or TEAMs platforms to connect with your instructor or classmates

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No concern, always able to access 1) 16 66.67% | I

Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 3 12.50% [ |

Moderately concerned, had occasional issues 3) 3 12.50% [ |

with access

Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 0 0.00% | 1.71 1.87 1.86 1.82

issues with access

Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 2 8.33% [ |

when needed

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [Median Program Mean STD |Median
24/29 (82.76%) 1.71 1.23 1.00 6409 1.87 1.1 1.00 734 1.86 1.1 1.00 222 1.82 1.09 1.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Justin Heflin *

24/29 (82.76 %)

27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
Course content was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively 1) 2 8.33% [ |
Positively (2) 1 417% |
Little or no change (3) 8 33.33% | . 05 3.06 2.97 3.03
Negatively (4) 0 0.00% |
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% ||
Il_\lot Applicable, this course was already on- 0) 13 54.17% | I
ine.
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 2.55 0.82 3.00 6409 3.06 1.07 3.00 734 2.97 1.02 3.00 222 3.03 1.03 3.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
course instruction was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 2 8.33% [ |
Positively (2) 1 4.17% |
Little or no change (3) 8 33.33% | N ot 3.10 3.03 3.07
Negatively (4) 0 0.00% ||
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% ||
Il_\lot Applicable, this course was already on- (0) 13 54.17% | I
ine.
[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 255 0.82 3.00 6409 3.10 1.10 3.00 734 3.03 1.03 3.00 222 3.07 1.04 3.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
Expected learning outcomes in the syllabus were affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 2 8.33% [ ]
Positively (2) 1 4.17% |
Little or no change (3) 8 33.33% | . 255 3.02 2.94 2.95
Negatively (4) 0 0.00% ||
Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% |
Il_\lot Applicable, this course was already on- 0) 13 54.17% | I
ine.
[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
24/29 (82.76%) 2.55 0.82 3.00 6409 3.02 1.01 3.00 734 2.94 0.96 3.00 222 2.95 0.96 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2212-002: Principles of Microeconomics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 24/29 (82.76 %)

28 - What did or did not work well for you in completing your coursework in the digital delivery environment?

Response Rate | 11/29 (37.93%)

» The exam/test format is okay, but | would rather prefer scrolling down to answer further questions than clicking "next" to see the next question. That format is more time consuming, especially with
poor internet and as a result, | feel the time giving for the exam is never enough.

« | liked all that went with the course but didn't like how you lost points if your session crashed during an exam because when you logged back into if you had gotten it restarted wasn't in that same
order.

« Everything was great!

« Nothing changed due to it being an on-line course.

+ Remind is a good app to stay connected with your students without actually giving your phone number.

« This course was already an online course, so the setup of the course did not change.

« | had a lot of internet problems, but | still managed to get my work done on time.

« It went fine

« | liked using the Remind app, it was a quick and easy way to communicate with the professor.

* The fact that the tests were only five questions, and there was no quiz feedback made it hard to correct mistakes.

« Getting a hold of the instructor was never a hassle and | liked that. Attaching videos to the lessons made it so much easier to pick up on as well!
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 1 3.45% I 4.34 4.19 418
. 3.69
Occasionally (2) 3 10.34% | M
Sometimes (3) 8 27.59% |
Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .
Almost Always (5) 8 27.59% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.69 1.1 4.00 7071 4.34 0.97 5.00 750 4.19 1.08 5.00 222 4.18 1.12 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 1 3.45% | 4.26 409 411
3.76 = :
Occasionally (2) 2 6.90% [ |
Sometimes (3) 8 27.59% | I
Frequently (4) 10 34.48% | N
Almost Always (5) 8 27.59% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.76 1.06 4.00 7071 4.26 0.99 5.00 750 4.09 1.12 4.00 222 4.1 1.10 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 1 3.45% | 407 4.35 4.25 4.35

Occasionally (2) 2 6.90% [ |

Sometimes 3) 3 10.34% [ |

Frequently (4) 11 37.93% | .

Almost Always (5) 12 41.38% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 4.07 1.07 4.00 7071 435 0.95 5.00 750 4.25 1.01 5.00 222 4.35 0.95 5.00

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 1 345% |1 4.38 4.25 4.21
3.79
Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% |
Sometimes (3) 9 31.03% | N
Frequently (4) 10 34.48% | N
Almost Always (5) 8 27.59% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.79 1.01 4.00 7071 4.38 0.93 5.00 750 4.25 1.02 5.00 222 4.21 1.04 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 13 44.83% [ ] 300
. - 3.67
Occasionally (2) 6 20.69% | I 3.51
Sometimes (3) 5 17.24% | W 2.24
Frequently (4) 0 0.00% | .
Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.24 1.48 2.00 7071 3.92 1.30 4.00 750 3.67 1.41 4.00 222 3.51 1.52 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% | 390 4.34 4.20 425

Occasionally @) 2 6.90% | ;

Sometimes (3) 9 31.03% | N

Frequently (4) 8 27.59% | N

Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.90 0.98 4.00 7071 4.34 0.95 5.00 750 4.20 1.03 5.00 222 4.25 0.97 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 1 345% |1 4.18 3.9 288
Occasionally (2) 6 20.69% | A 3.14
Sometimes 3) 15 51.72% [ ]
Frequently (4) 2 6.90% [ ]
Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.14 1.06 3.00 7071 4.18 1.08 5.00 750 3.99 1.14 4.00 222 3.88 1.25 4.00

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 4.19 403 4.06

Occasionally ) 4 13.79% | Il 3.45

Sometimes (3) 13 44.83% | NN

Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | W

Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.45 0.95 3.00 7071 4.19 1.03 5.00 750 4.03 1.07 4.00 222 4.06 1.04 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | W 25 416 401 401
Occasionally (2) 4 13.79% | I :
Sometimes (3) 5 17.24% | Il
Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | N
Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.59 1.38 4.00 7071 4.16 1.08 5.00 750 4.01 1.13 4.00 222 4.01 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 1 3.45% | 424 407 409

Occasionally @) 2 6.90% | 3.55

Sometimes (3) 11 37.93% | .

Frequently (4) 10 34.48% | N

Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.55 0.99 4.00 7071 4.24 1.04 5.00 750 4.07 1.14 4.00 222 4.09 1.12 4.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 3.45% | 390 4.32 4.28 4.22

Occasionally (2) 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 27.59% | I

Frequently (4) 12 41.38% |

Almost Always (5) 27.59% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.90 0.94 4.00 7071 4.32 0.99 5.00 750 4.28 0.98 5.00 222 4.22 1.01 5.00

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 403 4.33 4.27 4.40

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 9 31.03% | N

Frequently (4) 10 34.48% | N

Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 4.03 0.82 4.00 7071 4.33 0.95 5.00 750 4.27 0.97 5.00 222 4.40 0.85 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 1 345% |1 423 4.05 4.00
Occasionally (2) 2 6.90% [ | 3.52
Sometimes (3) 12 41.38% | .
Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .
Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.52 0.99 3.00 7071 4.23 1.02 5.00 750 4.05 1.12 4.00 222 4.00 1.20 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 11 37.93% | IS 404
- ; 3.80 359
Occasionally (2) 5 17.24% | Il :
Sometimes (3) 7 24.14% | A 2.41
Frequently (4) 2 6.90% [ ]
Almost Always (5) 4 13.79% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 241 1.43 2.00 7071 4.04 1.22 4.00 750 3.80 1.31 4.00 222 3.59 1.45 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 4.15 3.96 3.96
Occasionally (2) 5 17.24% | Il 3.41
Sometimes 3) 12 41.38% |
Frequently 4) 7 24.14% | A
Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.41 0.98 3.00 7071 4.15 1.07 5.00 750 3.96 1.16 4.00 222 3.96 1.15 4.00

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 8 27.59% | N 406
- : 3.80 357
Occasionally (2) 3 10.34% | M 279
Sometimes @) 9 31.03% | . ;
Frequently (4) 5 17.24% | B
Almost Always (5) 4 13.79% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.79 1.40 3.00 7071 4.06 1.19 4.00 750 3.80 1.30 4.00 222 3.57 1.46 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 2 6.90% [ ] 397 4.22 411 4.22

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 8 27.59% |

Frequently (4) 6 20.69% | W

Almost Always (5) 13 44.83% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.97 1.18 4.00 7071 4.22 1.06 5.00 750 4.1 1.12 4.00 222 4.22 1.03 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 5 17.24%
y (1) o | 4.06 387 376
Occasionally ) 6 20.69% | I 297
Sometimes (3) 9 31.03% | N
Frequently (4) 3 10.34% | W
Almost Always (5) 6 20.69% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 297 1.38 3.00 7071 4.06 1.15 4.00 750 3.87 1.25 4.00 222 3.76 1.36 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1 5 17.24%
y (1 o | 4.16 389 ar7
Occasionally 2) 4 13.79% | I 3.07
Sometimes 3) 9 31.03% [ ]
Frequently (4) 6 20.69% |
Almost Always (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.07 1.33 3.00 7071 4.16 1.09 5.00 750 3.89 1.22 4.00 222 3.77 1.37 4.00

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 2 6.90% [ | 4.24 4.08 422
3.79 .
Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% |
Sometimes (3) 9 31.03% | N
Frequently (4) 6 20.69% | N
Almost Always (5) 11 37.93% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.79 1.21 4.00 7071 4.24 1.05 5.00 750 4.08 1.14 4.00 222 4.22 1.10 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 3.45% |
- 4.04 3.94 3.97
Slight progress (2) 10.34% | M 3.52
Moderate progress (3) 13 44.83% | NN
Substantial progress (4) 13.79% | W
Exceptional progress (5) 27.59% | N
N/A (0) 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.52 1.12 3.00 6409 4.04 0.98 4.00 734 3.94 1.07 4.00 222 3.97 1.03 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 0 0.00% |

Slight progress 2) 4 13.79% | I 3.48 20 352 252

Moderate progress (3) 13 44.83% | N

Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 6 20.69% [ |

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.48 0.99 3.00 6409 4.01 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.05 4.00 222 3.92 1.04 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 6.90% [ ]
- 4.03 3.92 3.96
Slight progress (2) 3 10.34% | M 338
Moderate progress 3) 12 41.38% | S
Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% | W
Exceptional progress (5) 6 20.69% | W
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.38 1.15 3.00 6409 4.03 0.99 4.00 734 3.92 1.07 4.00 222 3.96 1.05 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 1 3.45% |

Slight progress (2) 6 20.69% | W 334 01 3.90 A

Moderate progress (3) 9 31.03% | .

Substantial progress (4) 8 27.59% | N

Exceptional progress (5) 5 17.24% [ |

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.34 1.1 3.00 6409 4.01 1.00 4.00 734 3.90 1.08 4.00 222 3.95 1.06 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress 1) 10 34.48% | N

Slight progress (2) 2 6.90% [ | 375 3.65 3.54

Moderate progress (3) 9 31.03% | . 246

Substantial progress (4) 2 6.90% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 3 10.34% [ | .

N/A (0) 3 10.34% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.46 1.39 3.00 6409 3.75 1.20 4.00 734 3.65 1.25 4.00 222 3.54 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 9 31.03% | .

Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | 3.80 3.58 3.46

Moderate progress 3) 10 34.48% | N 2.65

Substantial progress (4) 6.90% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 13.79% [ ]

N/A (0) 10.34% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.65 1.44 3.00 6409 3.80 1.18 4.00 734 3.58 1.32 4.00 222 3.46 1.44 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 6 20.69% |

Slight progress (2) 3 10.34% | M 3.82 3.62 3.52

Moderate progress (3) 11 37.93% | 2.85

Substantial progress 4) 3 10.34% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 4 13.79% [ |

N/A (0) 2 6.90% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.85 1.32 3.00 6409 3.82 1.17 4.00 734 3.62 1.28 4.00 222 3.52 1.37 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress 1) 10 34.48% | N

Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | 383 3.61 344

Moderate progress (3) 9 31.03% | . 2.54

Substantial progress (4) 3 10.34% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 3 10.34% [ |

N/A 0) 3 10.34% | M

[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 254 1.42 3.00 6409 3.83 1.16 4.00 734 3.61 1.29 4.00 222 3.44 1.45 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 17.24% | W

Slight progress (2) 2 6.90% [ | A 3.82 3.7

Moderate progress (3) 11 37.93% | N 20

Substantial progress (4) 7 24.14% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 3 10.34% [ ]

N/A 0) 1 3.45% 1

[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.04 1.23 3.00 6409 3.96 1.06 4.00 734 3.82 1.15 4.00 222 3.77 1.21 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 17.24% | Il

Slight progress ) 3 10.34% |l 3.88 3.71 3.65

Moderate progress (3) 11 37.93% | . 296

Substantial progress 4) 6 20.69% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 3 10.34% [ |

N/A (0) 1 3.45% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.96 1.23 3.00 6409 3.88 1.13 4.00 734 3.71 1.24 4.00 222 3.65 1.31 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress 1) 4 13.79% | Il

Slight progress (2) 5 17.24% | Il 222 3.78 3.70

Moderate progress (3) 10 34.48% | N S

Substantial progress (4) 4 13.79% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 5 17.24% [ |

N/A (0) 1 3.45% 1

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.04 1.29 3.00 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.78 1.19 4.00 222 3.70 1.22 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 17.24% | W

Slight progress (2) 3 10.34% | M 28 37 3.69

Moderate progress (3) 9 31.03% | . 211

Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 5 17.24% | W

N/A (0) 1 3.45% 1

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.1 1.34 3.00 6409 3.93 1.09 4.00 734 3.77 1.21 4.00 222 3.69 1.27 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Amount of reading

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses 1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 1 3.45% | 3.34 3.16 3.22 317
About Average 3) 19 65.52% | I
More than Most Courses 4) 24.14% | N
Much More than Most Courses (5) 6.90% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.34 0.67 3.00 6409 3.16 0.90 3.00 734 3.22 0.88 3.00 222 3.17 0.88 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 3.45% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 2 6.90% [ | 3.03 3.30 3.27 3.23
About Average 3) 22 75.86% | N
More than Most Courses 4) 3 10.34% [ ]
Much More than Most Courses (5) 3.45% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.03 0.68 3.00 6409 3.30 0.82 3.00 734 3.27 0.81 3.00 222 3.23 0.76 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Difficulty of subject matter
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 1 3.45% | 3.34 3.33 3.42 3.48
About Average 3) 20 68.97% | IS
More than Most Courses 4) 17.24% | 0
Much More than Most Courses (5) 10.34% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.34 0.72 3.00 6409 3.33 0.85 3.00 734 3.42 0.84 3.00 222 3.48 0.85 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I had a strong desire to take this course.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 6 20.69% | I
More False than True @ 5 17.24% | M 3.6 3.44 3.43
2.66
In Between 3) 13 44.83% [
More True than False (4) 3 10.34% [ ] .
Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.66 1.14 3.00 6409 3.65 1.12 4.00 734 3.44 1.1 3.00 222 3.43 1.10 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |

More False than True (2) 3 10.34% | 3.24 364 3.62 22

In Between 3) 18 62.07% | I

More True than False (4) 6 20.69% [ |

Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.24 0.74 3.00 6409 3.64 0.99 4.00 734 3.62 0.93 4.00 222 3.68 0.86 4.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

I really wanted to take a course from this instructor.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 3 10.34% [ |

More False than True 2) 4 13.79% [ ] 200 3.64 3.49 3.61

In Between (3) 17 58.62% | N

More True than False (4) 3 10.34% |

Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.90 0.98 3.00 6409 3.64 1.08 4.00 734 3.49 1.12 3.00 222 3.61 1.1 4.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 4 13.79% | W

More False than True 2) 3 10.34% | 290 3.48 3.27 3.27

In Between 3) 16 55.17% | I

More True than False 4) 4 13.79% | W

Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.90 1.05 3.00 6409 3.48 1.10 3.00 734 3.27 1.07 3.00 222 3.27 1.05 3.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 6 20.69% | I
) 3.81 3.64 3.55
More False than True (2) 1 3.45% | 297
In Between (3) 11 37.93% | .
More True than False 4) 10 34.48% | N
Definitely True (5) 1 3.45% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 297 1.18 3.00 6409 3.81 1.05 4.00 734 3.64 1.09 4.00 222 3.55 1.07 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 2 6.90% | 4.16 4.02 408
More False than True (2) 1 3.45% | 3.59
In Between 3) 12 41.38% | S
More True than False 4) 20.69% | I
Definitely True (5) 27.59% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.59 1.15 3.00 6409 4.16 1.04 5.00 734 4.02 1.12 4.00 222 4.08 1.09 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this course as excellent.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 3 10.34%
y ™ o | M 4.05 3.87 3.83
More False than True (2) 3 10.34% [ | 3.34
In Between (3) 11 37.93% | .
More True than False (4) 5 17.24% | W
Definitely True (5) 7 24.14% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.34 1.26 3.00 6409 4.05 1.04 4.00 734 3.87 1.12 4.00 222 3.83 1.14 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.76 3.69 3.76
More False than True ) 3 10.34% | 3.31
In Between 3) 16 55.17% | I
More True than False 4) 8 27.59% | I
Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.31 0.76 3.00 6409 3.76 0.89 4.00 734 3.69 0.88 4.00 222 3.76 0.89 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 6 20.69% | I
3.87 3.69 352
More False than True (2) 3 10.34% [ | 283 .
In Between (3) 12 41.38% | I
More True than False (4) 6 20.69% | W
Definitely True (5) 2 6.90% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.83 1.20 3.00 6409 3.87 1.00 4.00 734 3.69 1.12 4.00 222 3.52 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics

Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 0 0.00% || 4.00 414 4.09 4.14
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between 3) 10 34.48% | N
More True than False 4) 9 31.03% | N
Definitely True (5) 10 34.48% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD |Median
29/32 (90.62%) 4.00 0.85 4.00 6409 4.14 0.86 4.00 734 4.09 0.85 4.00 222 4.14 0.82 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 283 405 398 404
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between (3) 11 37.93% | N
More True than False (4) 12 41.38% | I
Definitely True (5) 6 20.69% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.83 0.76 4.00 6409 4.05 0.89 4.00 734 3.98 0.91 4.00 222 4.04 0.81 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 410 408 406 410

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |

In Between 3) 9 31.03% | N

More True than False 4) 8 27.59% | I

Definitely True (5) 12 41.38% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 4.10 0.86 4.00 6409 4.08 0.95 4.00 734 4.06 0.96 4.00 222 4.10 0.90 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

25 - Provide additional comments.

Response Rate | 29/32 (90.62%)

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« This class was difficult for me because | have never studied economics before. However, | definitely feel like | have gained a better understanding of the subject. | found the power-points and videos
very helpful in fully understanding this class.

« | think this class was...

« | didn't know what to expect taking this class but | really enjoyed taking it. Professor Heflin was always there to answer questions and always seemed organized.

« | think this class was a good mix between self learning and instructed learning. Both the student and instructor had a huge role in their success. The quizzes prepared you good for the test.
« | think this class was...

« | do not believe that economics should be offered online. As a hands on learner and someone that isn't in this degree field, | believe that it would benefit all students for this course to be an in-
person class. It was hard for me to understand the material when | basically have to teach it to myself. Though the power-points and the book was helpful | do feel like if | took this class in person |
would have a better grade.

« Overall, the course was great. | had zero issues and overall gained more knowledge in the subject.

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« Personally, | really do not like or do well in online classes. | feel that | would have learned a lot more in a hands on face-to-face environment.
« | think this class was...

* | learned SO much about economics from this class. It's been interesting to hear about macroeconomic issues on the news and feel like | understand them so much better now! | appreciated the
PowerPoints and videos included for each week. It would have been nice to get some sort of direct instruction from the professor, but he was always very responsive to any questions | had.

« This class was set up to be an online class so | don't feel some of these questions are a true representation of the design of the course.
« | think this class was...

» 1. Doing any assignment (quiz, test, discussion, essay, literally anything) without feedback is frankly, a waste of time. Students will never learn the material they misunderstood without it. | missed
the same material on the tests that | missed on the quizzes because of this. | understand not giving the answers out because you want to reuse the questions and you don't want future students to
cheat. If you reword the question a tad, the question wouldn't appear when searched. | had a strong desire to take this course and | truly feel like | have not learned much at all despite the huge effort
| made. 2. | got better grades on the quizzes | guessed on without reviewing any material than the quizzes | watched the videos and studied the power points for. | would print off the powerpoints,
highlight, take notes, and research what | didn't understand. | would consider this max effort and | still missed quiz and test questions. The content just doesn't match and the questions are worded
confusingly. 3. Everyone | know that has taken this course online has expressed the same or similar complaints. It may be time to switch it up a little. | would recommend alternative learning
techniques such as discussion posts, interactive activities, or second attempts on quizzes.

« Mr. Heflin came across as a caring and professional educator. In all honestly | have done the bare minimum to pass this course and should not be evaluating his performance. My other classes this
semester were my top priority, and | dislike online courses. | started out in this course weak, and moving everything online due to COVID did not help my situation.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

* To put it bluntly. this should never be a course, made for non-business majors, for online only. It was extremely hard to follow the material, the test were 40 questions in 60 minutes (some of which
required a few steps of math to do and as non-business majors, that may be hard), and the quizzes were 5 questions in 10 minutes. That is not enough time for the exams to be done. | have a
standardized state test that's 130 questions in 150 minutes. | have more questions on it sure but | have more time per question by that math. A class, that | dreaded taking for the warnings | got from
classmates, should not only allow 60 minutes for an exam. | understand it may be a way to curb cheating but there's also a point where you have to realize you are also hurting the people trying to
take it seriously and now feel pressured on the exam to finish in the time. Which, funny enough, has the unintended side effects of likely making more people cheat as that is a psychological theory
that exists (the name is escaping me). Overall, | find the fact everything is so quick to be done, the only grades are those too short of time tests, and the difficulty of the subject matter combined with
the first two points makes this class unnecessarily challenging for an entry level, non-business major class. We are likely never going to take another econ class and by putting that level of stress on
it, it soured my feelings on the subject entirely. A positive however of this class is you do answer questions well and provide enough explanation and admit when you are wrong. | find it too often
when classes that are difficult have difficult to work with teachers because they refuse to admit fault. Not only do you answer email timely, you admit when you are wrong. These are two very
redeeming factors of the class.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« Challenging, yet very doable. Course content was easy to interpret and access.
« | think this class was...

« This course was one of the best online courses | have taken. The layout of the course was very easy to follow, and very user-friendly. The way blackboard was set up made it very easy and clear on
what each objective was for each week.

« | think this class was...
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Access to a computer or tablet for coursework

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 17 58.62% | NN
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 3 10.34% [ ]
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 8 27.59% | I
with access
- - S
$omewh_at concerning, had quite a lot of 4) 0 0.00% | 1.79 1.59 1.59 149
issues with access i
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 1 3.45% 1
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University | School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 1.79 1.08 1.00 6409 1.59 0.98 1.00 734 1.59 0.99 1.00 222 1.49 0.91 1.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Reliable internet

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No concern, always able to access (1) 11 37.93% | .

Little concern, had a few issues with access ) 6 20.69% | I

Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 5 17.24% | 8

with access 231 200

Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of 4) 6 20.69% | I . 1.93 1.98

issues with access

Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 1 3.45% |

when needed

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.31 1.28 2.00 6409 2.00 1.16 2.00 734 1.93 1.14 2.00 222 1.98 1.16 2.00

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Ability to access Blackboard on your devices

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No concern, always able to access 1) 13 44.83% | N

Little concern, had a few issues with access ) 5 17.24% | 8

Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 9 31.03% | N

with access

Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 1 3.45% | 203 1.79 1.85 1.84

issues with access

Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 1 3.45% |

when needed

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [Median Program Mean STD |Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.03 1.12 2.00 6409 1.79 1.06 1.00 734 1.85 1.08 1.00 222 1.84 1.07 1.00
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Fairmont State University

Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course:
Justin Heflin *

29/32 (90.63 %)

Instructor:

Response Rate:

BSBA-2200-001: Economics

26 - Spring 2020 Semester was full of new issues and concerns. The COVID-19 Pandemic forced Fairmont State to re-evaluate traditional teaching modes and
move all of our courses to a digital learning environment which was difficult/concerning for faculty and students. We would like to gather information on how we
did from your perspective.Which of the following, if any, were of concern while you were completing your coursework in this new digital learning environment?

Ability to access and use the Zoom, WebEx, or TEAMs platforms to connect with your instructor or classmates

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No concern, always able to access (1) 12 41.38% | I
Little concern, had a few issues with access (2) 6 20.69% | W
Moderately concerned, had occasional issues|  (3) 8 27.59% | I
with access
2.14
Somewhat concerning, had quite a lot of (4) 1 3.45% | 1.87 1.86 1.82
issues with access
Definitely Concerning, wasn't able to access (5) 2 6.90% [ |
when needed
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 2.14 1.22 2.00 6409 1.87 1.1 1.00 734 1.86 1.1 1.00 222 1.82 1.09 1.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
Course content was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 0 0.00% |
Positively 2) 1 3.45% |
Little or no change (3) 10 34.48% | N 3.00 3.06 2.97 3.03
Negatively (4) 3.45% |
Very negatively (5) 0.00% ||
Not Applicable, this course was already on- 0) 17 58.62% | NN
line.
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.00 0.43 3.00 6409 3.06 1.07 3.00 734 297 1.02 3.00 222 3.03 1.03 3.00
27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.
course instruction was affected
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Very positively (1) 0 0.00% |
Positively 2) 1 3.45% |
Little or no change (3) 10 34.48% | N 3.00 3.10 3.03 3.07
Negatively (4) 3.45% |
Very negatively (5) 0.00% |
Not Applicable, this course was already on- 0) 17 58.62% | IS
line.
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.00 0.43 3.00 6409 3.10 1.10 3.00 734 3.03 1.03 3.00 222 3.07 1.04 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Spring 2020 End of Course Survey

Course: BSBA-2200-001: Economics
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/32 (90.63 %)

27 - We would like to know how your courses was affected by the digital delivery migration after Spring Break.

Expected learning outcomes in the syllabus were affected

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Very positively (1) 0 0.00% |

Positively (2) 1 3.45% 1

Little or no change (3) 10 34.48% | N 3.00 3.02 2.94 2.95

Negatively (4) 1 3.45% |

Very negatively (5) 0 0.00% ||

Not Applicable, this course was already on- (0) 17 58.62% | NN

line.

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Program

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [ Median Program Mean STD | Median
29/32 (90.62%) 3.00 0.43 3.00 6409 3.02 1.01 3.00 734 2.94 0.96 3.00 222 2.95 0.96 3.00

28 - What did or did not work well for you in completing your coursework in the digital delivery environment?

Response Rate [ 11/32 (34.38%)

*n/a

* The course really didn't change any, due to the fact that it was already online. | felt as if | am still doing as best as | can in this course, and putting in effort to get a good grade.

« This class was already online.

« My only concern was having reliable internet. For the most part it was okay but | did have a little concern that it would go out during a quiz or exam.

« | had a difficult home situation, in which | did not always have access to wifi because | was, at certain points, homeless. | managed to get my coursework finished, but it was not easy.
« This class was already online, nothing changed.

« This course was already online, so things went as expected.

« This class was already an online class so to ask for comparison is not really fair. The class sets clear expectations and outlines everything very well. | do wish we were able to work ahead,
especially this semester. | understand you would not want someone to zip through the class (or try too) in a few weeks but it would have been helpful to maybe work 1 week ahead.

« The creator of this evaluation put "your courses was" instead of "your course was" or "your courses were" in the previous section. That is just a small taste of the miscommunication and information
that moving to online has created. The class | am evaluating currently was already online; therefore, it was not affected by the transition.

* Began to falter without the ability to work on campus. The point of taking online courses was to adapt to my work schedule. Majority of my outside of work time was spent on campus cramming my
classes. Without that quiet space it became increasingly difficult to work on coursework. At some point my priority shifted to helping watch and entertain my brother as well as helping my other
brother with his homework.

« This course was already in a digital environment.
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

At A Glance : Overall Course Rating

Definitely True
More Tr han Fal
ore True than False 297
In Between —— University
More False than True ==== School/College
Definitely False | LT Department
Q23-7

Q23-7 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course: Overall, | rate this course as excellent.

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 4 1.11% | M
Occasionally (2) 5 13.89% | I 3.36
Sometimes 3) 7 19.44% | I
Frequently (4) 14 38.89% | N
Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.36 1.25 4.00 17702 4.21 1.07 5.00 2093 4.21 1.06 5.00 1758 4.18 1.09 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1 4 11.11% | W 415 4.16 413

Occasionally (2) 5 13.89% | M 3.31

Sometimes 3) 10 27.78% | I

Frequently 4) 10 27.78% | N

Almost Always (5) 7 19.44% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.31 1.26 3.00 17702 4.15 1.08 5.00 2093 4.16 1.06 5.00 1758 413 1.09 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 3 8.33% [ | 394 422 424 421

Occasionally (2) 3 8.33% [ ]

Sometimes (3) 4 1.11% |l

Frequently 4) 9 25.00% [

Almost Always (5) 17 47.22% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.94 1.31 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.24 1.03 5.00 1758 4.21 1.06 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate:

36/38 (94.74 %)

11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 2 5.56% [ | 425 4.26 422

Occasionally 2) 10 27.78% | I 3.28

Sometimes (3) 9 25.00% |

Frequently (4) 6 16.67% | W

Almost Always (5) 9 25.00% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.28 1.28 3.00 17702 4.25 1.03 5.00 2093 4.26 1.03 5.00 1758 4.22 1.07 5.00

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 15 41.67% | IS 288 394 395
Occasionally ) 3 8.33% [ |
X 2.61
Sometimes (3) 5 13.89% | W
Frequently (4) 7 19.44% | I
Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.61 1.59 2.50 17702 3.88 1.31 4.00 2093 3.94 1.24 4.00 1758 3.95 1.25 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 4 11.11% [ | 4.22 4.22 4.18

Occasionally (2) 6 16.67% | M 3.39

Sometimes 3) 5 13.89% [ |

Frequently (4) 14 38.89% | N

Almost Always (5) 7 19.44% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.39 1.29 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.22 1.04 5.00 1758 4.18 1.06 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 9 25.00% | . 408 405 403
Occasionally (2) 4 11.11% |l 297
Sometimes 3) 8 22.22% | I
Frequently (4) 9 25.00% | .
Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.97 1.44 3.00 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.05 1.15 4.00 1758 4.03 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 7 19.44% [ | 4.09 411 4.06

Occasionally (2) 5 13.89% | I 3.08

Sometimes (3) 7 19.44% | Il

Frequently (4) 12 33.33% | .

Almost Always (5) 5 13.89% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.08 1.36 3.00 17702 4.09 1.10 4.00 2093 4.1 1.09 4.00 1758 4.06 1.12 4.00

9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 7 19.44% | I 4.06 4.08 4.06
Occasionally (2) 3 8.33% [ ] 3.28
Sometimes (3) 6 16.67% | Il
Frequently (4) 13 36.11% |
Almost Always (5) 7 19.44% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.28 1.41 4.00 17702 4.06 1.14 4.00 2093 4.08 1.1 4.00 1758 4.06 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 6 16.67% | Il 415 415 412

Occasionally (2) 6 16.67% | M 303

Sometimes 3) 11 30.56% [ ]

Frequently 4) 7 19.44% | I

Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.03 1.32 3.00 17702 4.15 1.09 5.00 2093 4.15 1.10 5.00 1758 412 1.13 5.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 3 8.33% [ ] 4.20 4.27 4.24

Occasionally (2) 4 11.11% | M 3.50

Sometimes 3) 7 19.44% | 0

Frequently (4) 16 44.44% | N

Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.50 1.16 4.00 17702 4.20 1.07 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.24 1.03 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate:

36/38 (94.74 %)

11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 3 8.33% [ ] 389 422 427 4.25

Occasionally (2) 2 5.56% [ | ;

Sometimes (3) 5 13.89% | Il

Frequently (4) 12 33.33% | .

Almost Always (5) 14 38.89% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.89 1.24 4.00 17702 4.22 1.03 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.25 1.02 5.00

13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 7 19.44% | 0 414 413 410

Occasionally (2) 3 8.33% [ | 3.11

Sometimes (3) 12 33.33% | .

Frequently (4) 7 19.44% | I

Almost Always (5) 7 19.44% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.1 1.37 3.00 17702 4.14 1.08 5.00 2093 413 1.07 4.00 1758 4.10 1.09 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 14 38.89% | N 398 400 397
Occasionally (2) 4 1.11% |l
- 2.69
Sometimes (3) 3 8.33% [ |
Frequently (4) 9 25.00% | .
Almost Always (5) 6 16.67% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.69 1.60 2.50 17702 3.98 1.22 4.00 2093 4.00 1.19 4.00 1758 3.97 1.20 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 9 25.00% | . 405 4.04 401
Occasionally (2) 7 19.44% | N 283
Sometimes (3) 5 13.89% | M
Frequently (4) 11 30.56% | [N
Almost Always (5) 4 1.11% |8
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.83 1.40 3.00 17702 4.05 1.14 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.01 1.17 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 11 30.56% [ ] 3.99 398 3.98
Occasionally (2) 6 16.67% | M 278
Sometimes (3) 4 1.11% | M i
Frequently (4) 10 27.78% | I
Almost Always (5) 5 13.89% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.78 1.49 3.00 17702 3.99 1.21 4.00 2093 3.98 1.21 4.00 1758 3.98 1.21 4.00

17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 5 13.89% | I 413 4.14 410

Occasionally ) 4 1.11% | 3.36

Sometimes 3) 7 19.44% | I

Frequently (4) 13 36.11% |

Almost Always (5) 7 19.44% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.36 1.31 4.00 17702 413 1.12 5.00 2093 4.14 1.1 5.00 1758 4.10 1.15 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 12 33.33% | . 401 4.04 402
Occasionally (2) 5 13.89% | I
2.72
Sometimes 3) 5 13.89% [ |
Frequently (4) 9 25.00% | .
Almost Always (5) 5 13.89% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.72 1.50 3.00 17702 4.01 1.18 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.02 1.16 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 8 22.22% | W 408 4.04 404
Occasionally 2) 4 1.11% | 3.22
Sometimes (3) 5 13.89% | M
Frequently (4) 10 27.78% | N
Almost Always (5) 9 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.22 1.51 4.00 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.04 1.14 4.00 1758 4.04 1.14 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 5 13.89% [ ] 411 412 4.09

Occasionally 2) 8 22.22% | W 3.19

Sometimes (3) 6 16.67% | Il

Frequently (4) 9 25.00% | .

Almost Always (5) 8 22.22% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.19 1.39 3.00 17702 4.1 1.13 5.00 2093 412 1.1 5.00 1758 4.09 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 5.56% [ |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 5 13.89% | W 333
Moderate progress (3) 11 30.56% | .
Substantial progress (4) 10 27.78% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 5 13.89% | I
N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.33 1.1 3.00 15595 4.01 1.04 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 5.56% [ |
- 3.99 4.03 4.00
Slight progress ) 4 1.11% |8 3.39
Moderate progress (3) 10 27.78% | I
Substantial progress 4) 13 36.11% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |
N/A 0) 3 8.33% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.39 1.06 4.00 15595 3.99 1.05 4.00 1975 4.03 1.04 4.00 1679 4.00 1.05 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 5.56% [ |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 6 16.67% | M 324
Moderate progress (3) 11 30.56% | N
Substantial progress (4) 10 27.78% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |
N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.24 1.09 3.00 15595 4.01 1.05 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 3 8.33% [ |
- 3.99 4.02 3.98

Slight progress (2) 7 19.44% | I as

Moderate progress 3) 10 27.78% | N ;

Substantial progress (4) 8 22.22% | A

Exceptional progress (5) 5 13.89% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.15 1.20 3.00 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 4.02 1.06 4.00 1679 3.98 1.08 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 13.89% |

Slight progress (2) 4 1.11% |l 3.82 3.85 3.83

Moderate progress (3) 13 36.11% | . 297

Substantial progress (4) 7 19.44% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 3 8.33% [ |

N/A (0) 4 11.11% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 297 1.18 3.00 15595 3.82 1.19 4.00 1975 3.85 1.18 4.00 1679 3.83 1.19 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 6 16.67% | M

Slight progress ) 4 1.11% | M 3.84 3.83 3.79

Moderate progress 3) 9 25.00% [ ] 3.0

Substantial progress (4) 10 27.78% | I

Exceptional progress (5) 3 8.33% [ ]

N/A (0) 4 1.11% |l

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.00 1.27 3.00 15595 3.84 1.19 4.00 1975 3.83 1.22 4.00 1679 3.79 1.23 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress 1) 7 10.44% | I

Slight progress (2) 3 8.33% [ | 387 383 3.80

Moderate progress (3) 10 27.78% | N .00

Substantial progress (4) 9 25.00% | .

Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.00 1.32 3.00 15595 3.87 1.18 4.00 1975 3.83 1.23 4.00 1679 3.80 1.24 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 7 19.44% | I

Slight progress (2) 5 13.89% | I 3.86 3.84 381

Moderate progress (3) 11 30.56% | N 2.85

Substantial progress (4) 6 16.67% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.85 1.30 3.00 15595 3.86 1.17 4.00 1975 3.84 1.19 4.00 1679 3.81 1.20 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 8.33% [ ]

Slight progress ) 7 19.44% | irs A A 22

Moderate progress 3) 10 27.78% | I

Substantial progress 4) 8 22.22% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 5 13.89% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.15 1.20 3.00 15595 3.95 1.09 4.00 1975 3.95 1.1 4.00 1679 3.91 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 6 16.67% | Il

Slight progress (2) 4 1.11% |l 2 220 387

Moderate progress (3) 12 33.33% | . .00

Substantial progress (4) 6 16.67% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 5 13.89% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.00 1.30 3.00 15595 3.91 1.14 4.00 1975 3.90 1.17 4.00 1679 3.87 1.19 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 7 19.44% | I

Slight progress (2) 4 1.11% |l = = 22

Moderate progress (3) 9 25.00% | . 297

Substantial progress (4) 9 25.00% | .

Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.97 1.33 3.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 5 13.89% | I

Slight progress (2) 5 13.89% | M 228 228 3.91

Moderate progress 3) 10 27.78% | I o

Substantial progress 4) 9 25.00% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 4 11.11% [ |

N/A (0) 3 8.33% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.06 1.25 3.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Amount of reading

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Much Less than Most Courses (1) 1 2.78% |

Less than Most Courses 2) 2 5.56% [ | 344 317 3.30 3.27

About Average 3) 19 52.78% | I

More than Most Courses 4) 8 22.22% |

Much More than Most Courses (5) 6 16.67% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.44 0.94 3.00 15595 3.17 0.98 3.00 1975 3.30 0.90 3.00 1679 3.27 0.90 3.00

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Much Less than Most Courses (1) 2 5.56% [ |

Less than Most Courses (2) 1 2.78% | 3.33 3.32 3.37 3.33

About Average (3) 20 55.56% | N

More than Most Courses 4) 9 25.00% | .

Much More than Most Courses (5) 4 11.11% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.33 0.93 3.00 15595 3.32 0.89 3.00 1975 3.37 0.88 3.00 1679 3.33 0.86 3.00

22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:

Difficulty of subject matter

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% | 381

Less than Most Courses 2) 0 0.00% || ; 3.34 3.46 3.42

About Average 3) 15 41.67% | IS

More than Most Courses (4) 13 36.11% |

Much More than Most Courses (5) 8 22.22% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.81 0.79 4.00 15595 3.34 0.91 3.00 1975 3.46 0.87 3.00 1679 3.42 0.87 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Justin Heflin *

36/38 (94.74 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
| had a strong desire to take this course.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 8 22.22% [ |
More False than True ) 4 1.11% |8 3.57 3.51 3.43
2.69
In Between 3) 17 47.22% |
More True than False 4) 5 13.89% |0 .
Definitely True (5) 2 5.56% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.69 1.14 3.00 15595 3.57 1.12 4.00 1975 3.51 1.08 3.00 1679 3.43 1.10 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
More False than True 2) 4 11.11% |l 3.47 3.58 3.60 3.55
In Between 3) 17 47.22% | I
More True than False (4) 9 25.00% | .
Definitely True (5) 6 16.67% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.47 0.91 3.00 15595 3.58 1.02 3.00 1975 3.60 0.98 4.00 1679 3.55 0.99 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
| really wanted to take a course from this instructor.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4 11.11% [ |
More False than True (2) 5 13.89% | 283 3.54 3.58 3.53
In Between 3) 23 63.89% | IS
More True than False (4) 1 2.78% |
Definitely True (5) 3 8.33% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.83 0.97 3.00 15595 3.54 1.09 3.00 1975 3.58 1.08 3.00 1679 3.53 1.10 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 5 13.89% | I
More False than True ) 4 1.11% | M 207 3.45 3.42 3.38
In Between 3) 18 50.00% I
More True than False (4) 5 13.89% |
Definitely True (5) 4 1.11% |8
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 297 1.13 3.00 15595 3.45 1.10 3.00 1975 3.42 1.07 3.00 1679 3.38 1.08 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Justin Heflin *
36/38 (94.74 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 6 16.67% | W
3.71 .
More False than True (2) 1 2.78% | 297 22 3.62
In Between 3) 19 52.78% | I
More True than False 4) 22.22% | I
Definitely True (5) 5.56% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.97 1.08 3.00 15595 3.71 1.07 4.00 1975 3.67 1.04 4.00 1679 3.62 1.06 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o
Definitely False (1) 5 13.89% | I 3.99 392 389
More False than True (2) 3 8.33% [ | 3.11
In Between 3) 16 44 44% | N
More True than False (4) 7 19.44% | I
Definitely True (5) 5 13.89% | I
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.11 1.19 3.00 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 3.92 1.07 4.00 1679 3.89 1.10 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this course as excellent.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 6 16.67% [ |
i ) > 3.88 3.81 3.77
More False than True (2) 2 5.56% [ | 297
In Between 3) 19 52.78% | I
More True than False 4) 5 13.89% |0
Definitely True (5) 4 11.11% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.97 1.16 3.00 15595 3.88 1.08 4.00 1975 3.81 1.08 4.00 1679 3.77 1.10 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | .
X 3.72 .
More False than True @) 0 0.00% || 258 228
In Between 3) 16 44 .44% | N
More True than False (4) 11 30.56% | N
Definitely True (5) 9 25.00% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.81 0.82 4.00 15595 3.66 0.93 4.00 1975 3.72 0.89 4.00 1679 3.68 0.89 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 8 22.22% [ ]

More False than True (2) 4 1.11% |l 278 76 il e

In Between 3) 16 44 .44% | N

More True than False (4) 4 11.11% [ | . I I I

Definitely True (5) 4 11.11% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 2.78 1.24 3.00 15595 3.76 1.00 4.00 1975 3.74 1.01 4.00 1679 3.72 1.02 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o

Definitely False (1) 2 5.56% [ | 475 3.96 3.07 3.95

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |

In Between (3) 13 36.11% |

More True than False (4) 11 30.56% | N

Definitely True (5) 10 27.78% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.75 1.05 4.00 15595 3.96 0.93 4.00 1975 3.97 0.90 4.00 1679 3.95 0.91 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 2 5.56% [ | 389 393 289

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 3.58

In Between 3) 17 47.22% |

More True than False 4) 9 25.00% | .

Definitely True (5) 8 22.22% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.58 1.02 3.00 15595 3.89 0.94 4.00 1975 3.93 0.91 4.00 1679 3.89 0.92 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False 1 2 5.569
initely Q) % |8 381 3.91 3.96 3.94

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |

In Between (3) 13 36.11% | I

More True than False (4) 9 25.00% | .

Definitely True (5) 12 33.33% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
36/38 (94.74%) 3.81 1.09 4.00 15595 3.91 0.99 4.00 1975 3.96 0.96 4.00 1679 3.94 0.98 4.00

Page 13 of 14



Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11944.202010: BSBA-2200-003 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 36/38 (94.74 %)

25 - Provide additional comments.

Response Rate | 36/38 (94.74%)

« | think his quizzes are extremely difficult to pass. The content always seemed to go a step or two steps further than what was in the book or his power point slides. | still feel I've learnt a lot in this
class. | just wish my grades would show it. Since the quizzes were so difficult, they don't. | think the content in his quizzes are set up for more of a honors student.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« This has been one of the worst classes | have ever taken in my four years at FSU.

* This class should not be taught online unless the professor makes an effort to better explain the material and in this class the material was not explained. Time testing was unnecessary and
uncalled for

* | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

» The material in this class wasn't overly difficult, but the time restraints on the quizzes and tests made it difficult to finish my work on time while being confident in what | was turning in. If there was
more time | may not have had to guess on some answers just to finish in the time allotted and | also could have gone back to double-check some of my answers.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

» Poorly worded questions resulting in poor grades. The online quizzes and exam questions were convoluted. There were more questions about "scenarios" with what seemed to be multiple
answers, but could only choose one as the answer. Resulting in a lot of failures. Not one question from quizzes or exams were directly reflecting the course material (YouTube videos, textbook,
PowerPoint). You had to already know the topic to understand this [Applied] Economics class. It was a rough course. In the first two weeks multiple people reached out to each other expressing
difficulty.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« Professor Heflin was a huge help throughout the online Economics course. Before | took the course, | was terrified that | wasn't going to know what | was doing, but Professor Heflin was always
accessible through the Remind app. He provided multiple resources -- like videos and Powerpoints, for the students to use to prepare for the quiz, and he always scheduled the class in a way that
allowed the students flexibility to take the quiz every week. | feel far more confident leaving this Economics course than | did coming into it.

« Dr. Heflin was an excellent professor and a great choice to teach this course. Even though it was online, he was always available to help us students out and was willing to meet with us when we
were struggling to understand any concept from any chapter. He also was very helpful in terms of giving us points on quizzes or exams if there was mass confusion or a certain topic skipped over.
His knowledge and experience in the field made him a very good professor for helping non-accounting/business/marketing majors understand economics as a whole. | would take him for other
courses for sure, as he was a great professor and led a great course.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« | enjoyed this online course. It was enough work to keep me busy without being overbearing, which is exactly how an online course should be. Communication was clear and blackboard was very
organized and easy to follow. The only issue | came across was that some of the wording of the questions on the quizzes/exams were a little tricky! However, | wouldn't necessarily consider that a
bad thing. | would recommend this course! :)

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

* | think this class was...
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *
29/30 (96.67 %)

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

At A Glance : Overall Course Rating

Definitely True

More True than False 3.48

In Between —— University

More False than True ==== School/College

Definitely False | LT Department
Q23-7

Q23-7 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course: Overall, | rate this course as excellent.

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option

Weight Frequency

Percent

Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 1 3.45% | 386

Occasionally (2) 2 6.90% [ |

Sometimes (3) 7 24.14% |

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.86 1.09 4.00 17702 4.21 1.07 5.00 2093 4.21 1.06 5.00 1758 4.18 1.09 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 2 6.90% [ ] 283 415 4.16 413

Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% |1 i

Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | N

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.83 1.17 4.00 17702 4.15 1.08 5.00 2093 4.16 1.06 5.00 1758 413 1.09 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever ©) 1 3.45% |1 410 4.22 4.24 4.21

Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% |

Sometimes 3) 5 17.24% | 0

Frequently 4) 9 31.03% [ ]

Almost Always (5) 13 44.83% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 4.10 1.05 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.24 1.03 5.00 1758 4.21 1.06 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019

Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | 4.25 4.26 422
3.79
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | N
Frequently (4) 11 37.93% | .
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.79 1.21 4.00 17702 4.25 1.03 5.00 2093 4.26 1.03 5.00 1758 4.22 1.07 5.00

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 6 20.69% | I 288 394 395
Occasionally ) 0 0.00% || 3.45
Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | W
Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | N
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.45 1.48 4.00 17702 3.88 1.31 4.00 2093 3.94 1.24 4.00 1758 3.95 1.25 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 2 6.90% [ ] 583 4.22 4.22 4.18

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% || i

Sometimes 3) 8 27.59% [ ]

Frequently 4) 10 34.48% | N

Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.83 1.10 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.22 1.04 5.00 1758 4.18 1.06 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 4 13.79% | W - 4.08 405 4.03
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% | ;
Sometimes (3) 8 27.59% | N
Frequently (4) 8 27.59% | N
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.62 1.32 4.00 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.05 1.15 4.00 1758 4.03 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019

Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *
Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | M 286 409 411 4.06

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | N

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 11 37.93% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.86 1.25 4.00 17702 4.09 1.10 4.00 2093 4.1 1.09 4.00 1758 4.06 1.12 4.00

9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | M 390 4.06 4.08 4.06
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | W
Frequently (4) 8 27.59% | N
Almost Always (5) 12 41.38% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.90 1.26 4.00 17702 4.06 1.14 4.00 2093 4.08 1.1 4.00 1758 4.06 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | 415 415 412

Occasionally ) 2 690% |l 258

Sometimes 3) 6 20.69% [ |

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.66 1.29 4.00 17702 4.15 1.09 5.00 2093 4.15 1.10 5.00 1758 412 1.13 5.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 3 10.34% | 4.20 4.27 4.24
3.79
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | W
Frequently (4) 11 37.93% | NN
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.79 1.21 4.00 17702 4.20 1.07 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.24 1.03 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 2 6.90% [ | 303 422 427 4.25

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 7 24.14% |

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 11 37.93% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.93 1.13 4.00 17702 4.22 1.03 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.25 1.02 5.00

13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 3 10.34% | W 4.14 413 410

Occasionally @) 3 10.34% | M 3.55

Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | W

Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | N

Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.55 1.33 4.00 17702 4.14 1.08 5.00 2093 413 1.07 4.00 1758 4.10 1.09 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 6 20.69% | N 398 4.00 397
Occasionally ) 0 0.00% || 3.45
Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | N
Frequently 4) 7 24.14% | A
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.45 1.48 4.00 17702 3.98 1.22 4.00 2093 4.00 1.19 4.00 1758 3.97 1.20 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 5 17.24% | W 405 4.04 401
Occasionally 2 0 0.00% || 3.52
Sometimes (3) 8 27.59% | N
Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | W
Almost Always (5) 9 31.03% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.52 1.40 4.00 17702 4.05 1.14 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.01 1.17 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 4 13.79% [ | 562 3.99 398 3.98
Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% | ;
Sometimes (3) 7 24.14% |
Frequently (4) 7 24.14% | N
Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.62 1.37 4.00 17702 3.99 1.21 4.00 2093 3.98 1.21 4.00 1758 3.98 1.21 4.00

17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 2 6.90% | 400 413 4.14 410

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | W

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 12 41.38% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 4.00 1.13 4.00 17702 413 1.12 5.00 2093 4.14 1.1 5.00 1758 4.10 1.15 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 3 10.34% | 565 401 404 402
Occasionally (2) 2 6.90% [ | -
Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | N
Frequently 4) 7 24.14% | A
Almost Always (5) 10 34.48% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.66 1.32 4.00 17702 4.01 1.18 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.02 1.16 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 2 6.90% | 397 4.08 4.04 404
Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |
Sometimes (3) 6 20.69% | W
Frequently (4) 10 34.48% | N
Almost Always (5) 11 37.93% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.97 1.12 4.00 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.04 1.14 4.00 1758 4.04 1.14 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 3.45% | 3.07 411 412 4.09

Occasionally (2) 1 3.45% |

Sometimes 3) 7 24.14% | W

Frequently (4) 9 31.03% | .

Almost Always (5) 11 37.93% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.97 1.05 4.00 17702 4.1 1.13 5.00 2093 412 1.1 5.00 1758 4.09 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 1 3.45% |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 2 6.90% [ | 3.73
Moderate progress (3) 9 31.03% | .
Substantial progress (4) 5 17.24% | W
Exceptional progress (5) 9 31.03% | .
N/A (0) 3 10.34% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.73 1.15 4.00 15595 4.01 1.04 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress 1) 1 3.45% |
- 3.99 4.03 4.00
Slight progress 2) 1 345% |1 3.73
Moderate progress (3) 10 34.48% | N
Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% | W
Exceptional progress (5) 8 27.59% | N
N/A (0) 3 10.34% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.73 1.08 4.00 15595 3.99 1.05 4.00 1975 4.03 1.04 4.00 1679 4.00 1.05 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 2 6.90% [ |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | 3.73
Moderate progress 3) 7 24.14% | N
Substantial progress (4) 8 27.59% | N
Exceptional progress (5) 8 27.59% | N
N/A (0) 3 10.34% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.73 1.19 4.00 15595 4.01 1.05 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress 1) 1 3.45% |
- 381 3.99 4.02 3.98
Slight progress (2) 2 6.90% [ ] .
Moderate progress (3) 7 24.14% | W
Substantial progress 4) 7 24.14% | N
Exceptional progress (5) 9 31.03% | .
N/A (0) 3 10.34% [ ]
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.81 1.13 4.00 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 4.02 1.06 4.00 1679 3.98 1.08 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 10.34% |

Slight progress ) 2 6.90% [ ] 350 3.82 3.85 3.83

Moderate progress 3) 7 24.14% [ ]

Substantial progress (4) 7 24.14% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 7 24.14% | W

N/A (0) 3 10.34% | M

[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.50 1.30 4.00 15595 3.82 1.19 4.00 1975 3.85 1.18 4.00 1679 3.83 1.19 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 10.34% | M

Slight progress ) 1 345% |1 3.57 3.84 3.83 3.79

Moderate progress 3) 6 20.69% [ ]

Substantial progress 4) 6 20.69% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 7 24.14% [ ]

N/A (0) 6 20.69% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.57 1.34 4.00 15595 3.84 1.19 4.00 1975 3.83 1.22 4.00 1679 3.79 1.23 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 6.90% [ ]

Slight progress 2) 2 6.90% [ ] 3.61 387 3.83 3.80

Moderate progress (3) 6 20.69% [ ]

Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 7 24.14% |

N/A (0) 6 20.69% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.61 1.27 4.00 15595 3.87 1.18 4.00 1975 3.83 1.23 4.00 1679 3.80 1.24 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 10.34% |

Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | 3.63 3.86 3.84 381

Moderate progress 3) 6 20.69% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 8 27.59% | N

N/A (0) 5 17.24% | W

[} 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.63 1.35 4.00 15595 3.86 1.17 4.00 1975 3.84 1.19 4.00 1679 3.81 1.20 4.00

Page 8 of 14



Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 1 3.45% |

Slight progress (2) 2 6.90% [ ] 3384 S S 3.91

Moderate progress 3) 6 20.69% [ ]

Substantial progress 4) 7 24.14% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 9 31.03% | .

N/A (0) 4 13.79% | I

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.84 1.14 4.00 15595 3.95 1.09 4.00 1975 3.95 1.1 4.00 1679 3.91 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress 1) 1 3.45% |

Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | =22 il 3.90 387

Moderate progress (3) 6 20.69% [ ]

Substantial progress (4) 7 24.14% | N

Exceptional progress (5) 9 31.03% | .

N/A (0) 5 17.24% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.92 1.10 4.00 15595 3.91 1.14 4.00 1975 3.90 1.17 4.00 1679 3.87 1.19 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 1 3.45% |

Slight progress (2) 1 3.45% | A = = 22

Moderate progress 3) 6 20.69% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 10 34.48% | N

N/A (0) 5 17.24% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.96 1.12 4.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

29/30 (96.67 %)

Course:
Instructor:

Response Rate:

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.
Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 3 10.34% | M
- 3.94 3.94 3.91
Slight progress 2) 1 3.45% | 3.60
Moderate progress 3) 7 24.14% | N
Substantial progress (4) 6 20.69% | W
Exceptional progress (5) 8 27.59% | N
N/A (0) 4 13.79% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.60 1.32 4.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of reading
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
3.69
Less than Most Courses 2) 0 0.00% | 317 3.30 3.27
About Average 3) 14 48.28% | NN
More than Most Courses 4) 10 34.48% | N
Much More than Most Courses (5) 5 17.24% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.69 0.76 4.00 15595 3.17 0.98 3.00 1975 3.30 0.90 3.00 1679 3.27 0.90 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 1 3.45% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 3 10.34% | M 3.34 3.32 3.37 3.33
About Average (3) 14 48.28% | NN
More than Most Courses 4) 7 24.14% | I
Much More than Most Courses (5) 13.79% [ |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.34 0.97 3.00 15595 3.32 0.89 3.00 1975 3.37 0.88 3.00 1679 3.33 0.86 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Difficulty of subject matter
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent  Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% | 307
Less than Most Courses 2) 0 0.00% || 3.34 3.46 3.42
About Average 3) 9 31.03% | N
More than Most Courses (4) 12 41.38% | I
Much More than Most Courses (5) 8 27.59% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.97 0.78 4.00 15595 3.34 0.91 3.00 1975 3.46 0.87 3.00 1679 3.42 0.87 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| had a strong desire to take this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False 1) 1 3.45% |

More False than True (2) 2 6.90% [ | 3.66 3.57 3.51 3.43

In Between 3) 9 31.03% | N

More True than False 4) 11 37.93% | N

Definitely True (5) 6 20.69% | W

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.66 1.01 4.00 15595 3.57 1.12 4.00 1975 3.51 1.08 3.00 1679 3.43 1.10 3.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 390

More False than True @) 1 345% |1 ; 3.58 3.60 3.55

In Between (3) 8 27.59% | N

More True than False (4) 13 44.83% | NN

Definitely True (5) 7 24.14% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.90 0.82 4.00 15595 3.58 1.02 3.00 1975 3.60 0.98 4.00 1679 3.55 0.99 3.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| really wanted to take a course from this instructor.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 2 6.90% [ ]

More False than True (2) 1 3.45% | 348 3.54 3.58 3.53

In Between 3) 12 41.38% | S

More True than False 4) 9 31.03% | N

Definitely True (5) 5 17.24% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.48 1.06 3.00 15595 3.54 1.09 3.00 1975 3.58 1.08 3.00 1679 3.53 1.10 3.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

I really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 1 3.45% |
3.76
More False than True ) 0 0.00% || 3.45 3.42 3.38
In Between (3) 11 37.93% | .
More True than False 4) 10 34.48% | N
Definitely True (5) 7 24.14% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.76 0.95 4.00 15595 3.45 1.10 3.00 1975 3.42 1.07 3.00 1679 3.38 1.08 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 3 10.34% |

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% | 3.48 S 22 3.62

In Between 3) 11 37.93% | N

More True than False 4) 10 34.48% | N

Definitely True (5) 5 17.24% | Il

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.48 1.12 4.00 15595 3.71 1.07 4.00 1975 3.67 1.04 4.00 1679 3.62 1.06 4.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 3 10.349
y (1) % | 3.99 3.92 3.89
More False than True 2 1 3.45% |1 3.52
In Between (3) 9 31.03% | N
More True than False (4) 10 34.48% | N
Definitely True (5) 6 20.69% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.52 1.18 4.00 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 3.92 1.07 4.00 1679 3.89 1.10 4.00

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

Overall, | rate this course as excellent.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 1 3.45% 1
348 3.88 3.81 3.77
More False than True (2) 3 10.34% | :
In Between 3) 12 41.38% | S
More True than False 4) 7 24.14% | I
Definitely True (5) 6 20.69% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.48 1.06 3.00 15595 3.88 1.08 4.00 1975 3.81 1.08 4.00 1679 3.77 1.10 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 286
. . 3.72 3.68
More False than True @) 0 0.00% || 258
In Between (3) 11 37.93% | .
More True than False (4) 11 37.93% | .
Definitely True (5) 7 24.14% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.86 0.79 4.00 15595 3.66 0.93 4.00 1975 3.72 0.89 4.00 1679 3.68 0.89 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *
29/30 (96.67 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4 13.79% | W
3.76 3.74 3.72
More False than True (2) 2 6.90% [ ] 3.34
In Between 3) 9 31.03% | N
More True than False 4) 8 27.59% | N
Definitely True (5) 6 20.69% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.34 1.29 3.00 15595 3.76 1.00 4.00 1975 3.74 1.01 4.00 1679 3.72 1.02 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% || 4.17 3.96 397 3.95
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between 3) 7 24.14% |
More True than False (4) 10 34.48% | N
Definitely True (5) 12 41.38% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
29/30 (96.67%) 417 0.80 4.00 15595 3.96 0.93 4.00 1975 3.97 0.90 4.00 1679 3.95 0.91 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely Fal 1 0 0.00%
clinfiely rarse ) o |l 3.90 3.89 3.93 3.89
More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |
In Between 3) 10 34.48% | N
More True than False 4) 12 41.38% | S
Definitely True (5) 7 24.14% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.90 0.77 4.00 15595 3.89 0.94 4.00 1975 3.93 0.91 4.00 1679 3.89 0.92 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o

Definitely False (1) 1 3.45% | 390 391 396 394

More False than True (2) 0.00% |

In Between (3) 31.03% | N

More True than False 4) 10 34.48% | N

Definitely True (5) 31.03% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
29/30 (96.67%) 3.90 0.98 4.00 15595 3.91 0.99 4.00 1975 3.96 0.96 4.00 1679 3.94 0.98 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11945.202010: BSBA-2211-005 Fall 2019
Instructor: Amy Godfrey,Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 29/30 (96.67 %)

25 - Provide additional comments.

Response Rate | 29/30 (96.67%)

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

» My overall experience with this course was very unpleasant. For starters, the quizzes are five questions and you only have ten minutes to answer each question. Unless you are an expert in this
field that is not enough time. Sadly though, this is not my biggest complaint with this course. First, tests and quizzes are not available to the student after completion so you will never know what you
did wrong on the questions you missed. Secondly, the instructor has implemented a policy that prohibits him from reopening exams if you're thrown off of blackboard unless you've written down or
taken pictures of your answers. Everyone knows that blackboard is buggy and does not work properly all of the time, and | have found that every professor except for this one reopens the exam for
you when there is an error with blackboard. Next it is a gross violation of university policy to take pictures of an exam and this is what the professor asks of us in order to be let back on. The policy
also makes no sense because when blackboard kicks you off it submits your exam so the professor already has your answers. | only had one exam on blackboard crash and immediately emailed the
professor less than a minute after it happened. He refused to let me back on because | did not write down my answers. | have never ever had this happen on this campus ever! | had worked my way
all the way from a 66% to a 78% and because the ONLINE component of an ONLINE CLASS didn't work | now have a 68% and don't know that | will pass the class. This is unacceptable! | payed
hard earned money for this class just to get railroaded by a professor who made a policy to cover for the system we use not working. | even had to pay extra because online classes are more
expensive and this is what | get in return. | could not be more disappointed. | explained everything that happened to my father, who writes policies for the Department of Defense, and showed him the
emails exchanged between the professor and |. He was flabbergasted! He decide to email everyone at the school of Business and Economics to try and find some answers, but no one answered
except for a student advocate. The student advocate was kind and said he would follow up on the situation. | haven't heard anything for two weeks. This is unacceptable.

« | think this class was...

« none of this is true, says you can bypass surveys 3 times but wouldn’t let me even do it for this one and | needed to check my grades.

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« i did horrible in this class. 5 questions for a whole chapter is not enough to grade a person and not giving me feedback on why i missed the answer i don't understand.
« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« Please do not take any of these answers as real answers. | did not fully participate in this course, therefore | don't feel that | can answer this survey accurately.

« | think this class was...
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Fairmont State University

Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:
Justin Heflin *

22/22 (100.00 %)

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

At A Glance : Overall Course Rating

Definitely True

More True than False

In Between

More False than True

Definitely False

3.41

Q23-7

Q23-7 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course: Overall, | rate this course as excellent.

= University
==== School/College

Department

1 - Justin Heflin displayed a a personal interest in students and their learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1 1 455% | 414

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes 3) 4 18.18% | M

Frequently 4) 7 31.82% | N

Almost Always (5) 10 45.45% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.14 1.04 4.00 17702 4.21 1.07 5.00 2093 4.21 1.06 5.00 1758 4.18 1.09 5.00

2 - Justin Heflin found ways to help students answer their own questions -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 4.55% | 282 415 4.16 413

Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% |M i

Sometimes 3) 5 22.73% | I

Frequently 4) 6 27.27% | I

Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.82 1.18 4.00 17702 4.15 1.08 5.00 2093 4.16 1.06 5.00 1758 413 1.09 4.00

3 - Justin Heflin scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 4.55% | 391 4.22 424 4.21

Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% |

Sometimes 3) 6 27.27% | I

Frequently 4) 5 22.73% | W

Almost Always (5) 9 40.91% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.91 1.15 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.24 1.03 5.00 1758 4.21 1.06 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

4 - Justin Heflin demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject matter. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 2 9.09% [ | 425 4.26 422
. 3.73
Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% [ |
Sometimes (3) 4 18.18% | I
Frequently (4) 6 27.27% | .
Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.73 1.32 4.00 17702 4.25 1.03 5.00 2093 4.26 1.03 5.00 1758 4.22 1.07 5.00

5 - Justin Heflin formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 4 18.18% | I 288 394 395
Occasionally (2) 3 13.64% | Il 3.27
Sometimes 3) 4 18.18% | M
Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | W
Almost Always (5) 6 27.27% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.27 1.49 3.50 17702 3.88 1.31 4.00 2093 3.94 1.24 4.00 1758 3.95 1.25 4.00

6 - Justin Heflin made it clear how each topic fit into the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever 1) 1 4.55% | 4.22 4.22 4.18
3.77
Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% |
Sometimes 3) 7 31.82% | N
Frequently 4) 6 27.27% | .
Almost Always (5) 7 31.82% | [N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.77 1.1 4.00 17702 4.22 1.04 5.00 2093 4.22 1.04 5.00 1758 4.18 1.06 5.00

7 - Justin Heflin explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 3 13.64% | W 4.08 405 4.03
Occasionally @) 1 455% |1 3.55
Sometimes 3) 6 27.27% |
Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | W
Almost Always (5) 7 31.82% | [N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.55 1.37 4.00 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.05 1.15 4.00 1758 4.03 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

8 - Justin Heflin stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 2 9.09% [ | 409 411 4.06

Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% | 228

Sometimes (3) 8 36.36% | N

Frequently (4) 2 9.09% [ |

Almost Always (5) 9 40.91% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.68 1.32 3.50 17702 4.09 1.10 4.00 2093 4.1 1.09 4.00 1758 4.06 1.12 4.00

9 - Justin Heflin encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, outside experts) to improve understanding. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 2 9.09% [ | sos 4.06 408 4.06
Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% | ;
Sometimes 3) 7 31.82% | N
Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | W
Almost Always (5) 7 31.82% | [N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.64 1.26 4.00 17702 4.06 1.14 4.00 2093 4.08 1.1 4.00 1758 4.06 1.13 4.00

10 - Justin Heflin explained course material clearly and concisely. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
Hardly Ever (1) 1 4.55% | 415 415 412
3.73 :
Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% [ |
Sometimes 3) 7 31.82% | N
Frequently 4) 4 18.18% | M
Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.73 1.20 4.00 17702 4.15 1.09 5.00 2093 4.15 1.10 5.00 1758 412 1.13 5.00

11 - Justin Heflin related course material to real life situations. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever 1) 0 0.00% || 4.32 4.20 4.27 4.24

Occasionally (2) 0 0.00% |

Sometimes (3) 4 18.18% | I

Frequently (4) 7 31.82% | N

Almost Always (5) 11 50.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.32 0.78 4.50 17702 4.20 1.07 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.24 1.03 5.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

12 - Justin Heflin gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% | 4.09 422 427 4.25

Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% |

Sometimes (3) 6 27.27% | N

Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | W

Almost Always (5) 10 45.45% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.09 0.97 4.00 17702 4.22 1.03 5.00 2093 4.27 1.00 5.00 1758 4.25 1.02 5.00

13 - Justin Heflin introduced stimulating ideas about the subject. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 86 4.14 413 410

Occasionally @) 2 209% |M ;

Sometimes 3) 5 22.73% | W

Frequently (4) 9 40.91% | N

Almost Always (5) 6 27.27% | .

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.86 0.94 4.00 17702 4.14 1.08 5.00 2093 413 1.07 4.00 1758 4.10 1.09 4.00

14 - Justin Heflin involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real life" activities. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 7 31.82% | N 398 400 397
Occasionally 2) 1 4.55% ] 3.18
Sometimes 3) 3 13.64% [ |
Frequently (4) 3 13.64% | IW
Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.18 1.74 3.50 17702 3.98 1.22 4.00 2093 4.00 1.19 4.00 1758 3.97 1.20 4.00

15 - Justin Heflin inspired students to set and achieve' goals which really challenged them. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 5 22.73% | W 405 4.04 401
Occasionally ) 2 9.09% [ | 3.36
Sometimes (3) 3 13.64% | 0
Frequently (4) 4 18.18% | I
Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.36 1.62 4.00 17702 4.05 1.14 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.01 1.17 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

16 - Justin Heflin asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds and viewpoints differ from their own. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever (1) 4 18.18% [ | - 3.99 398 3.98
Occasionally (2) 1 4.55% | ;
Sometimes (3) 3 13.64% | Il
Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | W
Almost Always (5) 9 40.91% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.64 1.53 4.00 17702 3.99 1.21 4.00 2093 3.98 1.21 4.00 1758 3.98 1.21 4.00

17 - Justin Heflin provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc, to help students improve. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 0 0.00% || 282 413 4.14 410

Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% |M i

Sometimes (3) 8 36.36% | N

Frequently (4) 4 18.18% | M

Almost Always (5) 8 36.36% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.82 1.05 4.00 17702 413 1.12 5.00 2093 4.14 1.1 5.00 1758 4.10 1.15 5.00

18 - Justin Heflin asked students to help each other understand Ideas or concepts. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 2 9.09% | M 401 4.04 402
Occasionally @) 3 13.64% | 3.55
Sometimes 3) 4 18.18% | M
Frequently 4) 7 31.82% | N
Almost Always (5) 6 27.27% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.55 1.30 4.00 17702 4.01 1.18 4.00 2093 4.04 1.15 4.00 1758 4.02 1.16 4.00

19 - Justin Heflin gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking. -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses
0,
Hardly Ever 1) 3 13.64% | M 4.08 4.04 404
Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% [ | 3.41
Sometimes 3) 6 27.27% |
Frequently (4) 5 22.73% | A
Almost Always (5) 6 27.27% | .
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.41 1.37 3.50 17702 4.08 1.13 4.00 2093 4.04 1.14 4.00 1758 4.04 1.14 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

20 - Justin Heflin encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, e-mail, etc.). -

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses

Hardly Ever (1) 1 4.55% | 4.05 4.11 4.12 4.09

Occasionally (2) 2 9.09% [ |

Sometimes (3) 3 13.64% |IW

Frequently 4) 5 22.73% | W

Almost Always (5) 11 50.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.05 1.21 4.50 17702 4.1 1.13 5.00 2093 412 1.1 5.00 1758 4.09 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining factual knowledge (terminology, classifications, methods, trends)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 3 13.64% | Il 3.73
Moderate progress 3) 6 27.27% [ ]
Substantial progress (4) 7 31.82% | NN
Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | A
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.73 1.03 4.00 15595 4.01 1.04 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or theories

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 0 0.00% |
- 3.82 3.99 4.03 4.00
Slight progress (2) 4 18.18% | W ;
Moderate progress (3) 5 22.73% | W
Substantial progress (4) 4 18.18% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 9 40.91% | S
N/A 0) 0 0.00% ||
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.82 1.18 4.00 15595 3.99 1.05 4.00 1975 4.03 1.04 4.00 1679 4.00 1.05 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking, problem solving and decisions)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 1 4.55% |
- 4.01 4.04 4.00
Slight progress (2) 3 13.64% | Il 3.68
Moderate progress 3) 4 18.18% | M
Substantial progress (4) 8 36.36% | NN
Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | A
N/A (0) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.68 1.17 4.00 15595 4.01 1.05 4.00 1975 4.04 1.05 4.00 1679 4.00 1.07 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of view needed by professionals in the field most closely related to this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress 1) 1 4.55% |
- 3.99 4.02 3.98
Slight progress 2) 2 9.09% | M 3.71
Moderate progress (3) 5 22.73% | W
Substantial progress 4) 7 31.82% | I
Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | A
N/A (0) 1 4.55% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.71 1.15 4.00 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 4.02 1.06 4.00 1679 3.98 1.08 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 1 4.55% |

Slight progress (2) 7 31.82% | A 336 3.82 3.85 3.83

Moderate progress 3) 3 13.64% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 5 22.73% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | .

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.36 1.33 3.50 15595 3.82 1.19 4.00 1975 3.85 1.18 4.00 1679 3.83 1.19 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, performing in art, music, drama, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 9.09% [ |

Slight progress ) 7 31.82% | N 225 3384 383 3.79

Moderate progress 3) 2 9.09% [ |

Substantial progress 4) 2 9.09% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 7 31.82% | A

N/A (0) 2 9.09% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.25 1.52 3.00 15595 3.84 1.19 4.00 1975 3.83 1.22 4.00 1679 3.79 1.23 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity (music, science, literature, etc.)

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 3 13.64% | IW

Slight progress (2) 6 27.27% | . as 387 383 3.80

Moderate progress (3) 2 9.09% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 3 13.64% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | A

N/A (0) 2 9.09% [ |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.15 1.53 3.00 15595 3.87 1.18 4.00 1975 3.83 1.23 4.00 1679 3.80 1.24 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing skill in expressing oneself orally or in writing.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 9.09% [ |

Slight progress (2) 5 22.73% | A 330 3.86 3.84 381

Moderate progress 3) 4 18.18% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 3 13.64% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 6 27.27% | .

N/A (0) 2 9.09% [ ]

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.30 1.42 3.00 15595 3.86 1.17 4.00 1975 3.84 1.19 4.00 1679 3.81 1.20 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019

Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions or solving problems.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 0 0.00% |

Slight progress @ 5 2273% | 3.73 S S 3.91

Moderate progress 3) 4 18.18% [ |

Substantial progress 4) 5 22.73% [ ]

Exceptional progress (5) 8 36.36% | N

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.73 1.20 4.00 15595 3.95 1.09 4.00 1975 3.95 1.1 4.00 1679 3.91 1.13 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, personal values.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 2 9.09% [ |

Slight progress (2) 5 22.73% | W 3.50 il 3.90 387

Moderate progress (3) 3 13.64% [ |

Substantial progress (4) 4 18.18% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 8 36.36% | N

N/A (0) 0 0.00% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.50 1.44 4.00 15595 3.91 1.14 4.00 1975 3.90 1.17 4.00 1679 3.87 1.19 4.00

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains
on this objective.

Learning to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, and points of view.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

No progress (1) 0 0.00% |

Slight progress (2) 6 27.27% | A 3.52 = = 22

Moderate progress 3) 5 22.73% [

Substantial progress (4) 3 13.64% [ |

Exceptional progress (5) 7 31.82% | N

N/A (0) 1 4.55% |

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.52 1.25 3.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Justin Heflin *

22/22 (100.00 %)

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

21 - Twelve possible learning objectives are listed below, not all of which will be relevant in this class. Describe the amount of progress you made on each (even
those not pursued in this class) by using the following scale:1 - No apparent progress2 - Slight progress; | made small gains on this objective3 - Moderate
progress; | made some gains on this objective4 - Substantial progress; | made large gains on this objective5 - Exceptional progress; | made outstanding gains

on this objective.

Acquiring an interest in learning more by asking questions and seeking answers.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
No progress (1) 1 4.55% |
- 3.94 3.94 3.91
Slight progress (2) 3 13.64% | Il 3.76
Moderate progress 3) 5 22.73% | W
Substantial progress 4) 3 13.64% [ |
Exceptional progress (5) 9 40.91% | S
N/A (0) 1 4.55% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.76 1.30 4.00 15595 3.94 1.12 4.00 1975 3.94 1.14 4.00 1679 3.91 1.16 4.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of reading
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 1 4.55% |
Less than Most Courses 2) 6 27.27% | I 317 3.30 3.27
2.68
About Average 3) 14 63.64% | IS
More than Most Courses (4) 1 4.55% | .
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 2.68 0.65 3.00 15595 3.17 0.98 3.00 1975 3.30 0.90 3.00 1679 3.27 0.90 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 1 4.55% |
Less than Most Courses (2) 9.09% [ | 201 3.32 3.37 3.33
About Average (3) 17 77.27% |
More than Most Courses (4) 9.09% [ |
Much More than Most Courses (5) 0.00% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD |Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 2.91 0.61 3.00 15595 3.32 0.89 3.00 1975 3.37 0.88 3.00 1679 3.33 0.86 3.00
22 - On the next three items, compare this course with others you have taken at this institution:
Difficulty of subject matter
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent  Percent Responses Means
Much Less than Most Courses (1) 0 0.00% |
3.77
Less than Most Courses 2) 0 0.00% || 3.34 3.46 3.42
About Average 3) 10 45.45% | S
More than Most Courses (4) 7 31.82% |
Much More than Most Courses (5) 5 22.73% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.77 0.81 4.00 15595 3.34 0.91 3.00 1975 3.46 0.87 3.00 1679 3.42 0.87 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Justin Heflin *
22/22 (100.00 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

| had a strong desire to take this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 4.55% |
More False than True ) 4 18.18% | W 3.18 3.57 3.51 3.43
In Between 3) 11 50.00% | I
More True than False 4) 9.09% [ |
Definitely True (5) 4 18.18% | M
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.18 1.10 3.00 15595 3.57 1.12 4.00 1975 3.51 1.08 3.00 1679 3.43 1.10 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I worked harder on this course than on most courses have taken.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.68
More False than True @) 1 455% |1 3.58 3.60 3.55
In Between (3) 9 40.91% | N
More True than False (4) 8 36.36% | NN
Definitely True (5) 4 18.18% | M
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.68 0.84 4.00 15595 3.58 1.02 3.00 1975 3.60 0.98 4.00 1679 3.55 0.99 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
| really wanted to take a course from this instructor.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 1 4.55% |
More False than True (2) 22.73% | W 3.18 3.54 3.58 3.53
In Between 3) 10 45.45% |
More True than False 4) 4.55% |
Definitely True (5) 5 2273% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.18 1.18 3.00 15595 3.54 1.09 3.00 1975 3.58 1.08 3.00 1679 3.53 1.10 3.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
I really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 1 4.55% |
More False than True @ 1 455% |1l 3.64 3.45 3.42 3.38
In Between (3) 9 40.91% | N
More True than False 4) 5 22.73% | W
Definitely True (5) 6 27.27% |
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.64 1.09 3.50 15595 3.45 1.10 3.00 1975 3.42 1.07 3.00 1679 3.38 1.08 3.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course:

Instructor:

Response Rate:

11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Justin Heflin *

22/22 (100.00 %)

23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:

As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings toward this field of study.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1) 1 4.55% |
3.71 3.67
More False than True 2) 3 13.64% | I 3.45 3.62
In Between 3) 8 36.36% | I
More True than False 4) 5 22.73% | I
Definitely True (5) 5 2273% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.45 1.14 3.00 15595 3.71 1.07 4.00 1975 3.67 1.04 4.00 1679 3.62 1.06 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False 1 1 4.55%
4 @ - |1 3.64 3.99 3.92 3.89
More False than True (2) 2 9.09% [ | :
In Between (3) 8 36.36% | N
More True than False (4) 4 18.18% | M
Definitely True (5) 7 31.82% | N
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.64 1.18 3.50 15595 3.99 1.06 4.00 1975 3.92 1.07 4.00 1679 3.89 1.10 4.00
23 - Describe your attitudes and behavior in this course:
Overall, | rate this course as excellent.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |
3.88 3.81 3.77
More False than True (2) 3 13.64% | I 3.41
In Between 3) 12 54.55% | I
More True than False (4) 2 9.09% [ |
Definitely True (5) 5 2273% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.41 1.01 3.00 15595 3.88 1.08 4.00 1975 3.81 1.08 4.00 1679 3.77 1.10 4.00
24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:
As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work.
Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
Definitely False (1) 1 4.55% | 282
. 1 3.72 3.68
More False than True @) 0.00% || 258
In Between 3) 27.27% |
More True than False 4) 10 45.45% | N
Definitely True (5) 22.73% | W
0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department
Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.82 0.96 4.00 15595 3.66 0.93 4.00 1975 3.72 0.89 4.00 1679 3.68 0.89 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used a variety of methods-not only tests-to evaluate student progress on course objectives.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% |

More False than True (2) 5 22.73% | W 3.50 76 il e

In Between 3) 7 31.82% | I

More True than False (4) 4 18.18% [ |

Definitely True (5) 6 27.27% | A

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.50 1.14 3.00 15595 3.76 1.00 4.00 1975 3.74 1.01 4.00 1679 3.72 1.02 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor expected students to take their share of responsibility for learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 400 3.96 3.07 3.95

More False than True (2) 1 4.55% |

In Between 3) 6 27.27% |

More True than False (4) 7 31.82% | N

Definitely True (5) 8 36.36% | NN

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD [Median Department Mean STD |Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.00 0.93 4.00 15595 3.96 0.93 4.00 1975 3.97 0.90 4.00 1679 3.95 0.91 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor had high achievement standards in this class.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Definitely False (1) 0 0.00% | 77 389 393 289

More False than True (2) 1 4.55% |

In Between 3) 10 45.45% |

More True than False (4) 4 18.18% [ |

Definitely True (5) 7 31.82% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median | School/College | Mean STD [ Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 3.77 0.97 3.50 15595 3.89 0.94 4.00 1975 3.93 0.91 4.00 1679 3.89 0.92 4.00

24 - For the following items,chose the response which best corresponds to your judgment:

The instructor used educational technology (e g., Internet, e-mail, computer exercises, multi-media presentations, etc.) to promote learning.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means
- o

Definitely False 1) 0 0.00% || 4.18 391 3.96 3.94

More False than True (2) 0 0.00% |

In Between (3) 5 22.73% | W

More True than False (4) 8 36.36% | NN

Definitely True (5) 9 40.91% | N

0 25 50 100 Question University School/College Department

Response Rate Mean STD | Median University Mean STD | Median| School/College | Mean STD | Median Department Mean STD | Median
22/22 (100.00%) 4.18 0.80 4.00 15595 3.91 0.99 4.00 1975 3.96 0.96 4.00 1679 3.94 0.98 4.00
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Fairmont State University
Fall 2019 End of Semester Course Survey

Course: 11525.202010: BSBA-2212-002 Fall 2019
Instructor: Justin Heflin *

Response Rate: 22/22 (100.00 %)

25 - Provide additional comments.

Response Rate | 22/22 (100%)

« | was not a fan of the class, although the teacher was a nice guy he wasn't good at teaching. Many kids were or are not doing well in the class, we mainly had tests until we asked him to give us
homework since we were doing bad and needed the extra points.

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

» | think this class was...

* 3 hours of econ/graphs can be rough at 6pm -9pm.

« This class was by far the most difficult class to date. But with the guidance and studying | feel like most of the students benefited from this class being so hard.
« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...

« great guy great professor would take again. just hard material but he made it alot easier

« | think this class was...

» | just thought it was a very difficult one day a week class, not enough time to learn what we went over. Way too much information for each exam and not enough time to go over in class.
« | think this class was...

« Difficult topic... excellent professor.

« | think this class was more difficult than it needed to be. Most student would probably benefit more on a two-day schedule as oppose to one-day schedule. The instructor is doing his best, but his
best can only go so far since he's new at teaching. | suggest he polishes his test prep skills and style, meaning making the questions and assignments clearer. He has potential and seems to like
teaching, which is a good thing for students. Hopefully, he'll get better each semester.

« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
* | think this class was...
« | think this class was...
« | think this class was...

« | think this class could've been better. The first half of the class was super difficult. He only gave us quizzes to gauge our learning, and they were super difficult. We'd only get 5 minutes to answer 5
questions, basically 60 seconds per question, which given how difficult the questions were, was borderline impossible. His reason for this was that we'd have access to our own resources. He
eventually listened to us and had us take the quizzes in person in class to try and salvage the grades, but the damage was already done. Half of the class dropped, and everybody that remains has
60-70's. He genuinely did try and salvage the situation, but | feel it's too late. The only way | can maintain my C is to get a C on a cumulative final.

« | think this class was...

« | think this class was...
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To learn more, see the Interpretive Guide: www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticquide.pdf

| )

IDEA Diagnostic Form Report

Summary Evaluation of Teaching Effectiveness

Teaching sffectiveness is assessed in two ways: A. Progress on Relevant Objectives, a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on
objectives selected as "Important” or "Essential” (double weighted) and B. Overall Ratings, the average student agreement with statements that the teacher and the
course were excellent. The SUMMARY EVALUATION is the averags of these two measures. Individual institutions may prefer to combine these measures in some
other manner to arrive at a summary judgment.

Converted Averages are standardized scores that take into account the fact that the average ratings for itemns on the IDEA form are not equal; students report more
progress on some objectives than on others. Converted scores all have the same average (50) and the same variability (a standard deviation of 10); about 40% of
them will be between 45 and 55. Because measures are not perfectly raliable, it is best to regard the "true scorg” as lying within plus or minus 3 of the reported score.

For comparative purposes, use convertad averages. Your convertad averages are comparad with those from all classes in the IDEA database. If enough
classes are available, comparisons are also made with classes in the same broad discipline as this class and/or with all classes that used IDEA at your institution. The
Interpretive Guide offers some suggestions for using comparative results; some institutions may prefer to establish their own "standards*® based on raw or
adjusted scores rather than on comparative standing.

Both unadiusted {raw) and adjusted averages are reported. The latter makes classes more comparable by considering factors that influence student ratings, yet are
beyond the instructor's control. Scores are adjusted to take into account student desire to take the course regardless of who taught it (item 39), student work habits
{item 43), instructor reported class size, and two multiple item measures (student effort not attributable to the instructor and course difiiculty not attributable to the

.. instructor).

Your Converted Average When Compared to
All Classes in the IDEA Database

Your Average Scores

Overall Ratings Summary
A. Progress Evaluation
Your Average Comparison | on Relevant § B. Excellent | C. Excellent | D. Average (Average of
{5-point scals) Category | Objectives Teacher Course of B&C A& gD)
Raw | Ad]. Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj.
A, Progress on Relevant Much Highar
Objectives ' Highest 10%
Four objectives wera sslected as (63 or highar) —
relevant (Important or Essential —see] 4.5 46
page 2) Higher
Next 20% 59 58
5662
Overall Ratings ¢ )
B. Excellent Teacher 44 46
Simitar
C. Excellent Course 40 | 41 Middle 40%
{45~55)
D. Average of B & C 42 44
Lower
Next 20%
Summary Evaluation 4.4 45 (38-44)
(Average of A & D) : :
Much Lower
1 . N Lowest 10%
1f you are comparing Progress on Relevant Objectives (37 or lower)
from one instructor to another, use the converted .
average. Your Converted Average When Compared to Your:
Discipline
?The process for cornputlng Progresls on Relevant ﬂDEApData) % 62 > 57 > 53 53 55 5 5
Ob]qcﬁves for the Discipline and Institution was nstituti 53 59 51 55 47 52 49 54 59 57
modifted on May 1, 2006. Do not compare these nstitution

results with reports generated prior to this date.

IDEA Discipline used for comparison:

Economics




Student Ratings of Learning on Relevant (Important and Essential) Objectives

Average unadjusted (raw) and adjusted progress ratings are shown below for those objectives you identified as "important” or "Essential," Progress on Relevant
Objectives (also shown on page 1) is a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on abjectives selected as “Important” or "Essential” (double
weighted). The percent of students rating each as "1" or *2” (either "no" or "slight* progress) and as "4” or "5" ("substantial” or "exceptional” progress) is also reported.
These results should help you identify objectives where improvement efforts might best be focused. Page 3 contains suggestions about the types of changes you might
consider to obtain more satisfactory results. Also, refer to the POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea/PODNotesl.earning.html).

Description of Course and Students

Students described the course by rating three items related to "level of academic challenge.” Results cannot be interpreted as “good” or "bad”; in general, these ratings
have a slight positive refationship with measures of academic achievement. The three items describing your students relate to their academic motivation and work
habits and are key factors in developing adjusted ratings.

Impdriz;hvcé‘ Your Average Percent of Y:Qu':" c:rzzegegrgzzrzggr?;::
~p0i ! tudents Ratin
Rating (5-point scale) | Studen 9 IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline’ | Your institution’
Raw Adj. 1or2 i 4or5 Raw Adjusted | Raw Adjusted | Raw Adjusted
21. Gaining factual knowledge (terminofogy, . o o 58 60 54 59 52 56
classifications, methods, trends) Essential 4.4 4.5 0 0% Higher | Higher | Similar | Higher | Similar | Higher
; - 64
22. Learning fundamental principles, o . 61 57 62 54 59
generalizations, or theories imporant 4.5 48 0% 0% Higher FT;;; Higher Higher Simitar Higher
23. Leaming to apply course material (to improve 60 64 58 65 54 61
- thinkin ’ robfe‘.’rr}l/solvin and decisions? Essential 4.5 4.7 0% 90% Higher Much Higher Much Similar | Higher
9P g 97" | Higher | "8"®" | Higher 9
24. Developing specific skifls, competencies, and
points of view needed by professionals in the important 44 486 0% 90% Hisier Hi61r\er Hisfler Hieier Si?ngilar His?\er
field most closely related to this course g g d 4 9
25. Acquiring skills in working with others as a o
member of a team MinatNona
26. Developing creative capacities {writing,
inventing, designing, pertorming in ant, music, Minor/None
drama, etc.)
27. Gaining a broader understanding and
appreciation of intellectual/cuttural activity Minor/None
{music, science, iiterature, efc.}
28. Developing skill in expressing myself orally or in N
writing Minor/None
29. Leaming how to find and use resources for Minar/None
]....answering guestions or soiving problems. | | b e} ] e B ] e b} e e
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and Minor/Nona
commitment to, personal values
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, .
arguments, and paints of view Moriona
32. Aequiting an interest in leaming more by asking .
my own questions and seeking answers Minor/None
Progress on Relevant Objectives 4.5 | 4.6 59 62 56 62 53 59
Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes {63 or higher}
"The process for computing Progress on Relevant Objectives for the Discipline and Institution was madified on Highert = Next 20% (56-62)
May 1, 2006. Do not compare these results with reports generated prior to this date. Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)
Lower = Next 20% {38-44)
Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower}

Your Converted Average When
Your Average Compared to Group Averages
o {5-point scate) e —

Course Description IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline | Your Institution
33. Amount of reading 28 45 Similar 40 Lower 44 Lower
34. Amount of work in other (non~reading) assignments 27 38 Lower 36 Much Lower 36 Much Lower
35. Difficulty of subject matter 36 53 Similar 47 Similar 51 Simitar
Student Description
37. | worked harder on this course than on most courses | have taken. 38 51 Similar 48 Similar 47 Similar
39. 1 really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it. 35 53 Simitar 53 Similar 48 Simitar
43. As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work. 34 42 Lower 33 Much Lower 37 Much Lower

Much Higher = Highast 10% el cfasses (63 of higher)

Higher = Next 20% {56~82)
Simitar = Middle 40% (45-55)
Lower = Next 20% (38-44)

Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)




Improving Teaching Effectiveness

One way {o improve teaching effectiveness is to make more use of the teaching methods closely related to learning on specific objectives.
Review page 2 1o identify the objective(s) where improvements are most desirable.

YVYV VY

Use the first column to answer the question, “Which of the 20 teaching methods are most related to leaming on these objective(s)?”
Review the next two columns to answer the question, "How did students rate my use of these important methods?"
Read the fast column to answer the question, "What changes should | consider in my teaching methads?”

Beyond specific methods, do the results suggest a general area (e.g., Stimulating Student Interest) where improvement efiorts should be focused?

Suggested Actions are based on comparisons with ratings for classes of similar size and tevel of student motivation. Consider increasing use means you employed
the method less frequently than those teaching similar classes. Retain current use or consider increasing means you employed the method with typical frequency.
Strength to retain means you employed the method more frequently than those teaching similar classes. More detailed suggestions are in the Interpretive Guide
(www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.pdf), POD-IDEA Center Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea), and POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes

(www.theideacenter.org/podidea/PODNotestearning.htmi).

Teaching Methods and Styles

Percent of
Relevant to Objectives: Your f&verage Students Rating | Suggested Action
(see page 2) {5~point scale) sor5
Stimulating Student Interest
Aetain current use or
. ) . - N
15. Inspired students to set and achieve goals which really challenged them All selected objectives 40 80% consider increasing
4, ‘[‘)‘Zl;r:::\strated the importance and significance of the subject All selected objectives 4.6 90% Strength to retain
8. ?;:;t:;isattit; s::::nts to intellectual effort beyond that required All selected objectives 4.3 70% Strength to retain
13, Introduced stimulating ideas about the subject All selected objectives 4.5 80% Strength to retain
Fostering Student Collaboration
5. Formed “teams" or."discussion groups® 1o facilitate learning Not re!ev;r;;;?ecéb;ecnves 44.. 90%
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds Not relevant to abjectives 43
. N . . » 70%
and viewpoints differ from their own selected
18, Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts Not rele\;aer?;l:c‘)ezb]acnves 4.1 67%
Establishing Rapport
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions All selected objectives 4.7 90% Strength to retain
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their learning 23, 24 4.7 90% Strength to retain
= T y T
7. E:gta:rr:;i‘t:;e reasons for criticisms of students’ academic 24 4.3 70% Strength to retain
20. Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class {office visits, phone calls, Not relevant to objectives 41 &7%
e-mails, etc.) selected ' °
Encouraging Student Invoivement
- . , Retain current use of
11. Related course material to reat life situations 23 4.5 80% consider increasing
9. Encouraged students to use muftiple resources {e.g. data banks, library hoidings, [  Not relevant to cbjectives 37 509
oulside experts) to improve understanding selected ) -
14, Involved students in “hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real Nat relevant to objectives a6 40°%
life* activities selected ‘ °
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required vriginal or creative thinking Net reies;aer:;;?e%b;ectwes 39 50%
Structuring Classroom Experiences
. . Retain current use ar
. . o
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely All selected objectives 44 80% consider increasing
3. Scheduled course work {class activities, tests, projects) in ways which 21.23 42 0% Retain current use or
encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work ! ' - consider increasing
6. Made it clear how each topic fit into the course Ail selected objectives 4.5 90% Strength to retain
12, g:i::sgi?ii:;g{ﬁ?:' etc. that covered the most important 21,22 4.7 90% Strength to retain
17. Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, efc. to help Not relevant to objectives 45 80%
students improve selected ’ °

1 = Hardly Ever 3 = Sometimes

5~-point Scale! 2 = Occasionally

4 = Frequently

5 = Almost Always




Statistical Detail Number Responding The details on this page are of interest primarily to
. 1 2 3 4 5 Omitj Avg. s.d. those who want fo confirm scores reported on
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their learning 0 0 1 1 8 0 47 07 pages 1-3 or who want to determine if responses
2. Found ways to help students answer their own guestions 00 1 1 8| o 4.7 07 to some items were distributed in an unusual
3. Scheduled course work {class activities, tests, projectsyinways... | 0 | o | 2 | 4 | 4 | o | 42 08 manner.
4. Demonstrated the imponance and significance of the subject matted 0 0 1 2 7 0 45 | 07
5. Formed teams" or "discussion groups® to faciiitate leaming olol 1] 4| 5| o a4 | o7 | ConvertedAverages are reported only for relevant
6. Made it clear how each topic fit into the course o] 0 1 3 <] 0 45 0.7 learning 0bjECi|V8§ {Important gr &ssenttat_ —see
. o ; page 2} and other items for which comparisons
7. Explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic... o] 0 3 1 6 4] 4.3 0.8 were provided,
8. Stimulated students {o intellectua!l effort beyond that required by... [ 0 3 1 8 0 43 0.9
8. Encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.9. data banks,... | 1 0 4 1 4 0 37 1.3 Notes:
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely 0 0 2 2 & Y 4.4 08 Discipline code selected on FIF: 4508
11, Related course material to reat life situations 0 0 2 1 7 0 45 08 Discipline code used for comparison: 4506
12. Gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points...| O 0 1 1 8 4} 47 07
13. introduced stimulating ideas about the subject 0 0 2 1 7 0 45 0.8
14. invoived students in "hands on” projects such as research, case...] © 1 § 1 3 o} 36 11
15, ingpired students to set and achieve goals which really... 0 0 4 2 4 o 4.0 09
16, Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others... 4] G 3 1 6 ¢ 4.3 09
17. Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reporis,... 0 [¢] 2 i 7 ¢ 45 08
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts 0 o 3 2 4 1 4.1 0.9
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or... a 1 4 0 5 G 39 1.2
20. Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class {office... 0 0 3 2 4 1 4.1 08
Key: 1= HardlyEver 2=0 ionally 3=8 i 4 = Freq ly 5= Al t Always
Converted Avg. Comparison Group Average
Raw Adj. IDEA | Discipline [Institution
21, Gaining factual knowiedge (terminclogy,... [} 0 1 4 5 0 4.4 0.7 58 60 4.0 4.2 4.3
22. Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or... 1] 0 1 3 6 0 4.5 0.7 61 64 3.9 4.2 4.3
23. Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking,... | © ] 1 3 6 0 4.5 0.7 60 64 4.0 4.1 4.3
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of...! 0 o 1 4 5 0 4.4 0.7 57 61 4.0 4.1 4.3
|28 Acquiring skils in working with others as a member of a team 0 | O | T f A 5| 0| 44 | 07 1 NA | NA | 39 39 4.1
eveiopéng A capacties (w;itihg. snvemmgdes«gmng e e e R e e e
27. Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of... 1 o 3 2 4 (o] 38 1.3 NA NA 37 3.7 4.1
28, Developing skill in expressing myseif orally or in writing 0 (] 4 1.3 3 4] 3.9 [03¢] NA NA 38 38 4.1
29. Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions...[ 0 0 1 4 5 0 4.4 0.7 NA NA 37 39 4
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to,... 0 0 2 4 4 0 42 0.8 NA NA 38 38 40
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments,... 0 0 2 4 4 0 4.2 0.8 NA NA 38 4.0 41
32. Acquiring an interest in leaming mare by asking my own.., o] 0 3 3 4 0 a1 09 NA NA 38 39 4.1
Key: 1 = No apparent progress 2 = Slight progress 3 = Moderate progress 4 = Substantial progress 5 = Exceptional progress Bold = Selected as Important or Essential
33. Amount of reading 1 1 7 1 4] 0 28 0.8 45 NA 32 33 33
34. Amount of work in other {non-reading) assignments 1 1 8 [¢] [¢] o 27 0.7 38 NA 34 34 36
35. Difficulty of subject matter 0 o] 4 6 4] [ 3.6 0.5 53 NA 34 3.7 35
Key: 1= Much Less than Most 2 = Less than Most 3 = About Avarage 4 = More than Most  § = Much More than Most
36. | had a strong desire to take this course. 0 1 5 1 3 0 36 1.1 NA NA 37 3.6 38
37. | worked harder on this course than on most cousses | have taken) 0 0 5 4 1 0 36 0.7 51 NA 36 37 38
38. 1 reaily wanted to take a course from this instructor. 0 2 4 3 1 o} 3.3 09 NA NA 34 35 37
39. | really wanted to take this course regardiess of who taught it. o} 1 5 2 2 0 35 1.0 53 NA 33 34 38
40, As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings... o} s} 4 3 3 o} 38 09 51 52 39 38 4.0
41. Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher, Q 0 2 2 6 ] 44 08 53 56 4.2 4.1 4.4
42. Overall, | rate this course as excellent. 0 V] 4 2 4 ] 40 08 51 §3 38 39 4.2
43. As a rule, | put forth more effart than other students on... o] 4] 7 2 1 ] 34 0.7 42 NA 36 39 40

Key: 1 = Definitely False 2 = More False than True 3 = In Between 4 = More True than False 5 = Definitely True

No Additional Questions,
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BSBA-2212-002 Spring 2019
Fairmont State University
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Comments: Use the space provided in the text area below for your comments.

Heflin’s class is fun, and he is easy to relate {o. He applies each subject in the course into real life and is willing to
explain everything further if needed. The only thing | do not like about his class is that his quizzes are 5 questions
but makes them worth 20 points. | would rather take a longer test so that | have a better chance at a higher grade.
That is my personal preference, although.

I like the way the class is structured but wish there was homework assigned to help me understand more on my own
and create more points then just tests and quizzes.

| enjoyed this course, when | didn't think that | would. It is a difficult subject, but professor Heflin made it easier by
refating the course to real-life. 1 enjoyed the activities and the opportunities for bonus points. Professor Heflin
always made it a point to answer a student’s questions, no matter how obscure. He would find out the answer. He
also cared about the interests of the students, for example, changing quizzes to immediately after the class instead
of waiting until the next class. That shows he cares!

| enjoyed this course. | have gained a lot of knowledge on economics and enjoy the way he teaches. quizzes after -

lecture works better for me. If | could make up the grade scale id give quizzes 10 questions and tests 35

Great teacher. very engaged with the material and showed a passion for each subject. Should think about having
more class assignments to help balance grades. Some people aren't test takers.
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To learn more, see the Interpretive Guide: www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.pdf

IDEA Diagnostic Form Report

Summary Evaluation of Teaching Effectiveness

Teaching effectiveness is assessed in two ways: A. Progress on Relevant Objectives, a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reparted on
objactives selected as “impartant” or *Essential* (double weighted) and B. Overall Ratings, the average student agreemant with statements that the teacher and the
course were excellent. The SUMMARY EVALUATION is the averags of these two measures. Individual institutions may prefer to combine these measures in some
other manner to arrive at a summary judgment.

Converted Averages are standardized scores that take into account the fact that the average ratings for items on the IDEA form are not equal; students report more
progress on some objectives than on othsrs. Converted scores all have the same average (50) and the same variability (a standard deviation of 10); about 40% of
them will be between 45 and 55. Because measures are not perfectly refiable, it is best to regard the “true score” as lying within plus or minus 3 of the reported score.

For comparative purposes, use converted averages. Your converted averages are compared with those from ali classes in the IDEA database. It enough
classes are available, comparisons are also made with classes In the same broad discipline as this class and/or with all classes that used IDEA at your institution. The
Interpretive Guide offers some suggestions for using comparative results; some institutions may prefer to establish their own “standards” based on raw or
adjusted scores rather than on comparative standing.

Both unadiusted (raw) and adjusted averages are reported. The latter makes classes more comparabie by considering factors that influence student ratings, yet are
bayond the instructor's control, Scores are adjusted to take into account student desire to take the course regardiass of who taught it (item 38), student work habits
(item 43), Instructor reported class size, and two multiple item measures {student effort not attributable to the instructor and course difficuity not attributable to the

..instructor),

Your Converted Average When Compared to
All Classes in the IDEA Database

Your Average Scores

Overall Ratings Summary
Your A A. Progress Evaluation
our Average Comparison | on Relevant | B. Excellent | C, Exceltent | D. Average (Average of
(5-point scale) Category | Objectives Teacher Course of B&C A& g)
Raw | Adij. Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj. [ Raw [ Adj. | Raw | Adj. | Raw | Adj.
A. Progress on Relevant Much Highar
Objectives ' Highest 10%
Four objectives were selected as {63 or higher)
refevant (Important or Essential -see| 4.3 43 Higher
g
page 2) Next 20%
Overall Ratings ¢ )
B. Excellent Teacher 43 44
Similar
C. Excellent Course 40 | 47 Middla 40%
(45-55)
D. Averageof B& C 4.2 4.3
Lowar
Next 20%
Summary Evaluation 4.3 4.3 (3544}
(Average of A & D) ‘ :
Much Lower
3 - Lowast 10%
If you are comparing Progress on Relevant Objectives (37 or lowar)
from one instructor to another, use the converted 2
average. Your Converted Average When Compared to Your:
Discipline
2The process for co_mput?ng Progres;. on Relavant (lDEApData} >3 5 52 54 51 3 52 54 53 s
Oqucuves for the Discipline and Institution was Institti 50 54 49 53 46 52 48 53 49 54
modified on May 1, 2006. Do not compare these nstitution

results with reports generated prior to this date.

IDEA Discipline used for comparison:

Economics



Student Ratings of Learning on Relevant (Important and Essential) Objectives

Average unadjusted (raw) and adjusted progress ratings are shown below for those objectives you identified as "Imporiant” or “Essential.” Progress on Relevant
Objectives (also shown on page 1) is a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on objectives selected as “Important” or "Essential” (double
weighted). The percent of students rating each as "1" or "2" (either "no” or "slight" progress) and as 4" or 5" ("substantial® or “exceptional” progress) is also reported.
These results should help you identify objectives where improvement efforts might best be focused. Page 3 contains suggestions about the types of changes you might
consider to oblain more satisfactory results. Also, refer to the POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea/PODNotesl.earning.html).

importance Your Average Percentof ‘éooun: c;rz:e{;egrﬁ::rﬁz::::
S-point scat Students Rati
‘Rating | (>Pointscale) | Students Rating IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline’ | Your institution’
Raw Adi. 1 1or2 {4or§ Raw  |Adjusted| Raw | Adjusted] Raw | Adjusted
21. Gaining factual knowtedge (terminology, . a or 55 52 §1 51 43 50
classifications, methods, rends) Essential | 4.2 | 41 | 9% | 82% Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar
22. Leaming fundamental principles, o o 54 52 43 49 48 50
generalizations, or theories Important a1 40 9% 76% Similar Similar Simnilar Simifar Similar Similar
23. Leaming to apply course material {to improve . o o 88 60 57 60 53 58
thinking. problem solving, and decisions) Essential 4.4 4.5 9% % Higher | Higher | Higher | Higher | Similar | Higher
9 g 9
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and
points of view needed by professionals in the Imponant 4.3 44 12% B85% Sifs:ilar Hisfser Sii:{ar Hlszer Si‘::i!ar Sismfi’lar
field most closely related to this course 9 g
25. Acquiring skills in working with others as a Minor/None
member of a team
26. Developing creative capacities (writing,
inventing, designing, performing in ant, music, Minar/None
drama, etc.)
27. Galning a broader understanding and
appreciation of intelfectual/cultural activity Minor/Nane
{music, science, fiterature, etc.)
28. Developing skili in expressing myself orally or in Minor/None
writing
29, Learning how to find and use resources for Minat/Nane
answering questions or solving problems
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and :
-} COMMEMeEnt 1o, personal.values M:rxorquggw
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, ,
arguments, and points of view Minor/None
32. Acgquiring an interest in leaming more by asking Minor/Nane
my own guestions and seeking answers
Progress on Relevant Objectives 4.3 | 4.3 56 55 53 55 50 54
. Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (63 or higher}
' The process for computing Progress on Relevant Objectives for the Discipline and institution was modified on Higher = Next 20% (56-62)
May 1, 2008. Do not compare these resulis with repons generated prior to this date. Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)

Lower = Next £20% (38-44)
Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)

Description of Course and Students

Students described the course by rating three items related to “level of academic challenge." Results cannot be interpreted as "good" or "bad®; in general, these ratings
have a slight positive relationship with measures of academic achievement. The three items describing your students relate to their academic motivation and work
habits and are key factors in developing adjusted ratings.

Your Converted Average When
Your Average Compared to Group Averages
L. {5-point scale) N o

Course Description IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline | Your Institution
33. Amount of reading 28 43 Lower 37 Much Lower | 42 Lower
34. Amount of work in other {non-reading) assignments 2.9 41 Lowar 40 Lower 39 Lower
35, Difficulty of subject matter 37 55 Similar 49 Simitar 53 Similar
Student Description
37. } worked harder on this course than on most courses | have taken. 3.6 51 Simitar 49 Similar 48 Simitar
39. | really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it. 32 48 Similar 47 Similar 44 Lower
43, As a rufe, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work. 4.0 61 Higher 53 Similar 50 Simitar

Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (63 or higher}

Higher = Next 20% (56-62)

Simitar = Middle 40% (45-55)

Lower = Next 20% (38-44)

Much Lower = Lowest 16% (37 or lower}



Improving Teaching Effectiveness

One way to improve teaching effectiveness is to make more use of the teaching methods closely related to leaming on specific objectives.
> Review page 2 to identify the objective(s) where improvemenis are most desirable.
> Use the first column to answer the question, “Which of the 20 teaching methods are most related to leaming on these objective(s)?*
> Review the next two columns to answer the question, "How did students rate my use of these important methods?*
> Read the last column to answer the question, "What changes should | consider in my teaching methods?”
> Beyond specific mathods, do the results suggest a general area (e.g., Stimutating Student Interest) where improvement efforts should be focused?

Suggested Actions are based on comparisons with ratings for classes of similar size and level of student motivation. Consider increasing use means you employed .
the method less frequently than those teaching similar classes. Retain current use or consider increasing means you employed the method with typical frequency.
Strength to retain means you employed the method more frequently than those teaching similar classes. More detailed suggestions are in the Interpretive Guide
(www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.pdf), POD-1DEA Center Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea), and POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes

(www.theideacenter.ora/podidea/PODNotest earning.htmi).

Teaching Methods and Styles

. Percent of
Aelevant to Objectives: Your f\verage Students Rating | Suggested Action
{see page 2) {5~point scale) dors
Stimulating Student Interest
13. introduced stimuiating ideas about the subject Al selected objectives 44 82% Retain current use of
consider increasing
4. zirtr;::lstrated the importance and significance of the subject All selected objectives 4.5 88% Strength to retain
8. scxl::: ii:::::nts to intellectual effort beyond that required All selected objectives 4.2 78% Strength to retain
18. Icr;'saﬁ;;:;:;ut:t;r;s to set and achieve goals which really All selected objectives 4.3 82% Strength to retain
Fostering Student Collaboration
.| .5, Formed "teams" or."discussion groups®.to facilitate learning Not re!gysz‘r;éé?é%p{ectives 4.5 B5%
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds Not relevant to objectives
. . . N 4.3 B82%
and viewpoints differ from their own selecied
18, Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepls Not m[e"saert‘;l‘:e%b’“""es 43 82%
Establishing Rapport
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions All selected objectives 43 79% Heta:q cur}'em use or
consider increasing
7. 5::}':::12?1 ::l;e reasons for criticisms of students’ academic 23, 24 4.4 82% Strength to retain
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their feaming . re!eizr;;;?e%biectwes 45 82%
20. Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, Not relevant to objectives 44 79
e-mails, ete.) selected : -
Encouraging Student Involvement
9. Encouraged students to use muttiple resources (e.9. data banks, library holdings, Not relevant to objectives o
X . : 40 65%
outside experts) to improve undarstanding selected
11. Related course material to real ffe situations Not relevant to objectives 48 88%
sefected
14, Involved students in “hands on” projects such as research, case studies, or “real Not relevant to objectives 44 82%
life" activities selected ’ °
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking . 'ete"sae’:;;’e%b’e"“ves 44 85%
Structuring Classroom Experiences
. . : - Retain current use or
G
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely All selected objectives 44 7% consider increasing
6, Made it clear how each topic fit into the course All selected objectives 4.6 88% Strength to retain
12, S;:I:stz?tti,ep;:ﬁ:t:, etc. that covered the most important 21, 22 4.5 85% Strength to retain
3. Scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which Not relevant to objectives 45 B8%
encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work selected - °
17. Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc. to help Not relevant to objectives 47 94%
students improve selected ) -~

1 = Hardly Ever 3 = Sometimes

S-point Scale: 2 = Occasionally

4 = Frequently

5 = Almost Always



Statistical Detail

Number Responding

The details on this page are of interest primarily {6

Key: 1 = Definitely False 2 = More False than Trus 3 = In Between

4 = More True than False

5 = Definitely True

, 1 2 3 4 5 Omit] Avg. s.d. those who want to confirm scores reporied on
1. Displayed a personat inferest in students and their learning 0 1 5 5 {23} 0 45 0.9 pages 1-3 or who want to determing if responses
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions 1 t 1518 ]19) 0| 43 1.0 to some items were distributed in an unusual
3. Scheduled course work {class activities, tests, projectsyinways.. | 1 | 0 | 3 | 8 | 22} o | 45 | o8 manner.
4. Demonstrated the impontance and significance of the subject matteq 0 1 3 8 22 0 4.5 0.8
5. Formed “teams” or "discussion groups™ to facilitate learning ¢ 1 4 |8 23 0§ 45 08 Conv.eﬂed ,f\vgrages ars reportad only _f{.)r relavant
6. Made it clear how each topic fit into the course 0 1 3 6 24 0 456 0.8 learning ob]ectwes. (Important ?r Essent;ai_ ~see
) ’ page 2) and other items for which comparisons
7. Explained the reasons for criticisms of students' academic... 1 [¢ 5 7 21 0 44 1.0 were provided.
8. Stimulated students to inteliectual effort beyond that required by... 2 a 5 7 19 1 42 141
9. Encouraged students to use multiple resources {e.g. data banks,... [ 2 3 7 3 |18 0 4.0 1.3 Notes:
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely 1 0 6 5 22 0 4.4 1.0 Discipline code selected on FIF: 4506
11. Related course material to real life situations Do {47123} 0 46 07 Discipline code used for comparison: 4506
12. Gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points...f 1 1 3 4 25 0 4.5 1.0 .
13. introduced stimutafing ideas about the subject 2 0 4 6 22 0 4.4 1.1
14, involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case..j 2 1 3 5 23 0 4.4 1.2
16. inspired students to set and achieve goals which really... 2 s} 4 7 21 o 4.3 1.1
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others... 2 0 4 7 21 ] 4.3 1.1
17. Provided timely and frequent {eedback on tests, reports,... 0 0 2 7 25 0 4.7 0.6
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts 1 2 3 8 20 0 4.3 1.1
18, Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or... 2 c 3 6 23 0 44 1.1
20, Encouraged student-facully interaction outside of class {office... 1 1 5 3 24 0 44 1.0
Key: 1= HardlyEver 2=0 ionally 3=8 i 4 = Freq fy 5 = Almest Always
Canverted Avg. Comparison Group Average
) Raw Adj. {DEA Discipline | institution
21, Gaining factual knowledge (terminology,... 0 3 3 11 17 | 0 4.2 1.0 55 - 52 4.0 4.2 4.3
22, Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or... [¢] 3 5 10116 | 0 4.1 1.0 54 52 3.8 4.2 4.3
23. Learning to apply course material (to Improve thinking,... | 1 2 1] 9 21 1 4.4 1.0 58 60 4.0 4.1 4.3
24. Developing specific skills, competencles, and points of...} 1 3 1 10 {18 | © 4.3 1.1 54 56 ‘4.0 4.1 4.3
.25 Acquiting skills in working with others as a member of a team 14 j A [ 8 117 0 f 4% 4 12 3 NA f NA 39 39 4.1
26, Developing creative capacities {writing, inventing, designing,... 2 4 [ 5 17 0 38 1.3 NA NA 3.9 3.6 4.1
27. Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of... 1 4 3 12 | 14 0 4.0 141 NA NA 37 3.7 4.3
28. Developing skill in expressing myself orafly or in writing 3 5 <] 6 14 0 37 1.4 NA NA 3.8 38 4.1
29. Learning how 1c find and use resources for answering questions...[ 3 a 2 10| 16 0 4.0 13 NA NA 3.7 38 4.1
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to,... 2 4 6 8 14 0 38 1.3 NA NA cX:] 38 4.0
31, Leaming to anafyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments,... 2 3 5 6 18 0 4.0 1.3 NA NA 38 4.0 4.1
32. Acquiring an interest in fearning more by asking my own... 2 5 3 7 17 0 3.9 1.3 NA NA 38 39 4.1
Kay: 1 = No apparent progress 2 = Slight progress 3 = Moderate progress 4 = Sub | pr = Exceptional progress Bold = Selected as impartant or Essential
33. Amount of reading 6 8 14 4 2 0 2.6 1.1 43 NA 32 33 33
34. Amount of work in other {non-reading) assignments 4 8 13 6 3 4] 29 11 41 NA 34 34 3.6
35, Difficulty of subject matter 1 3 11 9 10{ 0 37 1.1 55 NA 34 3.7 as
Key: 1= Much Less than Most 2 = Less than Most 3 = About Average 4 = More than Mast & = Much More than Mast
36. | had a strong desire to take this course. 5 3 10 9 7 0 33 1.3 NA NA 37 38 38
37. | warked harder on this course than on most courses | have taken| 3 2 10 9 10 0 38 12 51 NA 36 37 38
38, 1 really wanted to take a course from this instructor. 2 4 17 [¢] 11 0 34 1.2 NA NA 34 35 37
39. | really wanted to take this course regardiess of who taught it. 6 1 14 5 8 0 3.2 13 48 NA 33 34 36
40, As a result of taking this course, { have more positive feelings... 2 6 8 10 8 [¢] 35 1.2 44 42 38 3.8 4.0
41, Overall, | rate this instructor an excelient teacher. 1 3 4 4 22 4] 4.3 1.2 51 53 42 4.1 4.4
42. Overall, | rate this course as excellent. 3 [¢] 8 7 16 0 4.0 1.2 51 53 39 39 42
43. As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on... 2 1 5 14 12 ] 4.0 1.1 61 NA 36 39 4.0

No Additicnal Questions.

June 4, 2019
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BSBA-2200-001 Spring 2019
Fairmont State University
04-11-2019 —05-03-2019

Comments: Use the space provided in the text area below for your comments.

Overall I think Justin is a wonderful professor and goes above and beyond for his students. He was always very
helpful and made sure we understood the material. Fairmont state is lucky to have him.

Overall this class was extremely difficult. | believe this instructor has amazing ideas, and he does a great job at
presenting | formation, but | believe the tests are too difficult

The only really negative thing | have to say is, sometimes it felt as if the class was moving relatively quickly. Maybe
slow down just a tad bit. Besides that great professor who cares about his students education.

Class was good bro. | knew nothing about economics coming into the class, and now i have a general idea. The
study guides and reviews were very helpful in studying for the tests. My only complaint is the “dryness" this class
provides. There are some days it is very long to get through and maybe doing a lecture and a hands~on activity split
class like once a week atf least might make it a little less dull. Keep it up though, you did a better job than a lot of the
teachers in ET do lol

Justin is the best damn teacher that 1?ve had in a long time. He is very personable and takes the time to help any
student if they do need it. He delivers the information very clearly. He is also a no non-sense kind of guy in that
there are no surprises with him on tests or quizzes. | really like Justin as a teacher and if | had to take any other
business course | would definitely look for Justin?s name when it came time to register. Thanks for making
economics a good time and keeping things interesting and engaging. You definitely deserve all the respect | can
give. Goodluck on those vegan gains! ;)

Justin is a great professor. The content of the class could have been difficuit, but he explained things in real life
examples and in ways that were easy to understand. The activities used (i.e. candy for market structures, ball
activity representing a restaurant productivity, etc) were helpful for hands on learners. | really enjoyed how simple
this class was in terms of no crazy powerpaints or things like that, it was just the professor and the whiteboard which
was refreshing. Overall | have a very positive view on economics because of this class.

class taught well, kept the class interactive with activities and notes. The jeopardy game is a great tool for a review
of the material for tests and helped a lot.

I like how we played jeopardy for a review before an exam. Overall, | enjoyed the class and have no complaints or
dislikes.

I liked the activites this instructor used to try and help explain the difficult material. | didn't like how the only grades
were quizzes and tests. | would of liked some homework assignments to boost my grade.

The only thing | would recommend is to use blackboard instead of noodle or even email for announcments

I enjoyed this class as well as having this professor. | liked that he applied the concepts to real life and gave us
examples in a way that made sense for us to understand.






Heflin, Justin

Fairmont State University

11526.201910

BSBA-2200-002 Fall 2018
Fall 2018 IDEA Diagnostic Form Report

To learn more, see the Interpretive Guide: www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.pdf

ement efforts. Typically,

Of the 28 students enrolled, 4 responded (14%). Feedback from individual classes is always useful to guide improv
y have low response rates

multiple classces should be used for evaluation, using more classes when they are small (fewer than 10) or when the
(less than 60%) (see www.theideacenter.org/AdminDecisions).

Summary Evaluation of Teaching Effectiveness

Teaching effectiveness is assessed in two ways. A. Progress on Relevant Objectives, a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on
objectives selected as *Important” or “Essential® (double weighted) and B. Overall Ratings, the average student agreement with statements that the teacher and the
course were excellent. The SUMMARY EVALUATION is the average of these two measures. Individual institutions may prefer to combine these measures in some
other manner to arrive at a summary judgment.

Converted Averages are standardized scores that take into account the fact that the average ratings for items on the IDEA form are not equal; students report more
progress on some objectives than on others. Converted scores all have the same average (50) and the same variability (a standard deviation of 10); about 40% of
them will be between 45 and 55. Because measures are not perfectly reliable, it is best to regard the "true score" as lying within plus or minus 3 of the reported score

ared with those from all classes in the IDEA database. If enough
used IDEA at your institution. The
“standards” based on raw or

For comparative purposes, use converted averages. Your converted averages are comp
classes are available, comparisons are also made with classes in the same broad discipline as this class and/or with all classes that
Interpretive Guide offers some suggestions for using comparative results; some institutions may prefer to establish their own

adjusted scores rather than on comparative standing

Both unadjusted (raw) and adjusted averages are reported. The latter makes classes more comparable by considering factors that influence student ratings, yet are
beyond the instructor’s control. Scores are adjusted to take into account student desire to take the course regardless of who taught it (item 39), student work habits
(item 43), instructor reported class size, and two multiple item measures (student effort not attributable to the instructor and course difficulty not attributable to the

instructor)
Your Average Scores Your Converted Average When Compared to
All Classes in the IDEA Database
Overall Ratin
A. Progress gs ESurlnm'a‘ry
Your Average Comparison | on Relevant | B. Excellent | C. Excellent | D. Average Ava ua 1onf
(5-point scale) Category | Objectives Teacher Course of B&C ( \:\er:goe) o
Raw Adj. Raw Adj. | Raw Adj. | Raw Adj. | Raw Adj. | Raw Adj.
A. Progress on Relevant Much Higher ] ‘
Objectives 1 Highest 10%
Four objectives were selected as f (63 or higher)
= 43 39
relevant (Important or Essential -see i Higher
page 2) Next 20% ; |
- . (56-62) - ‘
Overall Ratings £
B. Excellent Teacher 43 41
Similar i o i i 52
Middle 40% ' | |
C Excellent Course 35 29 (45-55) i
48 48
47
D. Averageof B & C 39 SE:J 45
Lower 43
Next 20% 41
[ (38-44)
Summary Evaluatior‘1 4.4 3.7
(Average of A & D) Much Lower i =
Lowest 10% |
'If you are comparing Progress on Relevant Objectives (37 or lower)
e converted
;’fffgf instructor to another, use th Your Converted Average When Compared to Your:®
e Discipline 53 | 47 s2 | 49 | 42 | 33 | a7 | a g [P
“The process for computing Progress on Relevant (IDEA Data)
Objectives for the Discipline and Institution was fsiliiion 50 48 48 48 39 | 36 44 42 a7 45

modified on May 1, 2006. Do not compare these

results with reports generated prior to this date IDEA Discipline used for comparison:

Economics

——




Student Ratings of Learning on Relevant (Important and Essential) Objectives

Average unadjusted (raw) and adjusted progress ratings are shown below for those objectives you identified as “Important” or “Essential.” Progress on Relevant
Objectives (also shown on page 1) is a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on objectives selected as “Important” or *Essential® (double
weighted). The percent of students rating each as *1* or "2* (either "no” or "slight" progress) and as 4" or "5" ("substantial Ol_' ‘exceptional® progress) is also reported
These results should help you identify objectives where improvement efforts might best be focused. Page 3 con‘talnS suggestions ab‘_’Ut the types of changes: you might
consider to obtain more satisfactory results. Also, refer to the POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea/PODNotesLearning.htmi).

Your Converted Average When
Importance foupAverage rercent of. Compared to Group Averages
Rating (5-point scale) | Students Rating IDEA Database IDEA Discipline’ Your Institution
Raw Adj. [1or2 4dor5 Raw Adi:;ted R5a1w Adj:ssted R:gw Adj:ss:ed
21. Gaining factual knowledge (terminology & o/ 55 5 o S
classifications, methods, trends) Essential | 4.3 | 3.9 | 0% | 75% Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar = Similar
7 53 54 52
22 Leaming fundamental principles . o 61 | 85 . o
generalizations, or theories Essential | 4.5 4.2 0% | 100% Higher | Similar | Higher = Similar | Similar = Similar
! 456 50 48
23. Leaming to apply course material (to improve . y o 55 | 47 5 jie P .
thinking, problem solving, and decisions) Essential 43 3.9 bl R Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar | Similar = Similar
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and | 49 41 48 41 45 43
points of view needed by professionals in the Important 40 36 0% 50% Similar Lower Similar Lower Similar Lower
field most closely related to this course
25. Acquinng skills in working with others as a
member of a team Minot/None
26. Developing creative capacities (writing,
inventing, designing, performing in an, music, Minor/None
drama, etc.)
27. Gaining a broader understanding and i |
appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity Minor/None { |
(music, science, literature, etc.) | !
| |
28 Detle oping skill in expressing myself orally or in MinotNone |
writing
29. Leaming how to find and use resources for | | |
Minor/None
answering questions or solving problems | |
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and Minor/None i
commitment to, personal values
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, Minor/None |
arguments, and points of view
32. Acquinng an interest in Ieamrng more by asking Minor/None i
my own questions and seeking answers i
Progress on Relevant Objectives 4.3 [43.9 56 48 53 47 50 48
Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (83 or higher)
" The process for computing Progress on Relevant Objectives for the Discipline and Institution was modified on Higher = Next 20% (56-62)
May 1, 2006. Do not compare these results with reports generated prior to this date Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)

Lower = Next 20% (38-44)
Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)

Description of Course and Students

Students described the course by rating three items related to "level of academic challenge.” Results cannot be interpreted as "good" or *bad”; in general, these ratings
have a slight positive relationship with measures of academic achievement. The three items describing your students relate to their academic motivation and work
habits and are key factors in developing adjusted ratings.

Your Avstage Your Converted Average When
o
(5-point scale) Compared to Group Averages
Course Description IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline | Your Institution
33. Amount of reading 18 30  Muchlower | 19 Much Lower | 30 Much Lower
34. Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments 30 43 Lower a2 Lower a1 Lower
35 Difficulty of subject matter 29 43 Lower 31 MuchLower | 41 Lower
Student Description
37 | worked harder on this course than on most courses | have taken. 38 53 Similar 52 Similar 50 Similar
39_ | really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it. 35 53 Similar 53 Similar 48 Similar
43. As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work. 45 78 Much Higher 71 Much Higher 62 Higher
Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (63 or higher)
Higher = Next 20% (56-82)
Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)
Lower = Next 20% (38-44)
Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)




Improving Teaching Effectiveness

One way to improve teaching effectiveness is to make more use of the teaching methods closely related to leamning on specific objectives.

VVVVYV

Review page 2 to identify the objective(s) where improvements are most desirable
Use the first column to answer the question, *Which of the 20 teaching methods are most related to leaming on these objective(s)?"
Review the next two columns to answer the question, "How did students rate my use of these important methods?”
Read the last column to answer the question, "What changes should | consider in my teaching methods?"

Beyond specific methods, do the results suggest a general area (e.g., Stimulating Student Interest) where improvement efforts should be focused?

Suggested Actions are based on comparisons with ratings for classes of similar size and level of student motivation. Consider increasing use means you employed
the method less frequently than those teaching similar classes. Retain current use or consider increasing means you employed the method with typical frequency.
Strength to retain means you employed the method more frequently than those teaching similar classes. More detailed suggestions are in the Interpretive Guide
(www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticquide.pdf), POD-IDEA Center Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea), and POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes

1www.theideacenter.org/podidea/PODNotesLearning.htmI)

Teaching Methods and Styles

R Percent of
Relevant to Objectives Your Average Students Rating | Suggested Action
(see page 2) (5—-point scale) 4565
Stimulating Student Interest
4. Demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject AR 5 Consider
matter All selected objectives 4.0 50% increasing use
Consider
i S % i o
13. Introduced stimulating ideas about the subject All selected objectives 4.0 50% increasing use
15. Inspired students to set and achieve goals which really to 2 Consider
% . 5
challenged them All selected objectives 3.8 50% increasing use
& ::;nr::::iis::g:ms 16 intellsctusl Siiart Beyond Wt vaquieed All selected objectives 4.3 75% Strength to retain
Fostering Student Collaboration
Not relevant to objectives ¥
*teams” or " 3 50%
5 Formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate leaming el 38
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds Not relevant to objectives 40 50%
and viewpoints differ from their own selected
Not relevant to objectives
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts ! 338 50%
selected
Establishing Rapport
] Retain current use or
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their leaming 23,24 45 75% onaidier Inieasing
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions All selected objectives 4.5 75% Strength to retain
g Eleained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic 23,24 4.3 75% Strength to retain
performance -
20. Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, Not relevant to objectives 45 100%
e-mails, etc.) selected
Encouraging Student Involvement
11. Related course material to real life situations 23,24 4.8 100% Strength to retain
9. Encouraged students fo use multiple resources (e.g- data banks, library holdings, Not relevz;r:;(l:?e%blectwes 43 75%
outside experts) to improve understanding - N : 3 10 OLTaCHes
14_Involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or "real ot rel ev:elected /| 40 75%
life”
Te aciviles Not relevant to objectives 48 100
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking selected . /o
Structuring Classroom Experiences
6 Mag All selected objectives 40 75% Retain current use or
ade it clear how each topic fit into the course consider increasing
, Retain current use or
All selected objectives 40 759
10 Explained course material clearly and concisely ® consider increasing
12. Gaye tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important 21,22 5.0 100% Strength to retain
oints of the course o
3. Scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways which et relevsaer;;;?ec:jb;ecllv 50 100%
L__Encouraged students to stay up-to-date in their work S GanClo Oblecives
17. Provided tmely and Irequent feedback on tests, reports, projecs, etc. to help L s 1 45 100%
students improve ol

3 = Sometimes

1=Hardly Ever 2 = Occasionally

4 = Frequently

5 = Almost Always




Statistical Detail

Number Responding The details on this page are of interest primarily to
it 8 i et k| RS R e e et
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their leaming 0 0 1 0 3 0 45 g foagzigfe%:wzrzacj|stﬁbuled Inan unusz(;?ses
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions 0 0 1 0 3 0 45 1.0
3. Scheduled course work (class activities, tests, projects) in ways oJlofo|o]| 4] 0| 50 00 e
4. Demonstrated the importance and significance of the subjectmatte] 0 | 0 | 2 01210 4.0 1< Converted Averages are reported only for relevant
5. Formed “teams" or “discussion groups® to facilitate leaming 0 1 1 0 2 0 38 15 learing objectives (Important or Essential -see
6. Made it clear how each topic fit into the course 0 1 0 1 2 0 40 14 page 2) and other items for which comparisons
7. Explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic... oo 1 1 210 4.3 1.0 were provided
8. Stimulated students to Intellectual effort beyond that required by 0 0 1 1 2 0 43 1.0
9. Encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g databanks.. | o | o | 1 1] ee o | 43 10 Notes:
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely 0 1 0 1 2 0 40 14 Discipline code selected on FIF: 4506
11 Related course material to real life situations 0 ol o 1 3 0 48 05 Discipline code used for comparison: 4506
12. Gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points...| 0 0 0 0 4 0 50 0.0
13. Introduced stimulating ideas about the subject 0 0 2 0 2 0 40 12
14 Involved students in "hands on" projects such as research, case.. 0 1 0 1 2 0 4.0 14
15 Inspired students to set and achieve goals which really 0 1 1 0 2 0 38 15
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others 0 0 2 0 2 0 40 1.2
17 Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, .. o|lo]o 2 21]2.0 45 06
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts 0 1 1 0 2 Y 38 1.5
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or. 0 0 0 1 3 0 48 0.5
20. Encouraged student—faculty interaction outside of class (office 0 0 0 2 2 0 45 0.6
Key: = Hardly Ever 2=0 ionally 3=8§ i 4=F y 5= Almost Always
Converted Avg. Comparison Group Average
Raw Adj. IDEA Discipline | Institution
21. Gaining factual knowledge (terminology,... 0 0 1 1 2 0 4.3 1.0 55 47 4.0 4.2 4.3
22. Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or... 0 o|o 2 2 0 4.5 0.6 61 55 3.9 4.2 4.3
23. Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking,... | 0 0 1 1 2 0 4.3 1.0 55 47 4.0 4.1 4.3
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of...| 0 0 2 0 2 0 4.0 1.2 49 41 4.0 4.1 4.3
25 Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team 0 0 2 0 2 o] 4.0 1.2 NA NA 39 39 41
26. Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing.... 0 0 2 0 2 0 4.0 12 NA NA 39 36 41
27 Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of 0 0 2 0 2 0 40 12 NA NA 3.7 3.7 41
28 Developing skill in expressing myself orally or in writing 0 1 1 0 2 0 38 15 NA NA 38 38 4.1
29. Learning how to find and use resources for answering questions 0 0 1 1 2 0 43 1.0 NA NA 37 39 4.1
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, 0 0 2 0 2 0 40 12 NA NA 38 38 4.0
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, arguments, .. 0 0 2 0 2 0 4.0 12 NA NA 38 40 41
32. Acquiring an interest in leaming more by asking my own.. 0 0 1 1 2 0 43 1.0 NA NA 38 39 41
Key: 1 = No apparent progress 2 = Slight progress 3 = Moderate progress 4 = Substantial progress 5 = Exceptional progress Bold = Selected as Important or Essential
33 Amount of reading 2 1 1 0 0 18 1.0 30 NA 32 33 33
34. Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments 0 1 2 1 0 0 3.0 08 43 NA 34 34 36
35 Difficulty of subject matter 0 1 2 1 0 0 30 08 43 NA 34 3.7 35
Key 1 = Much Less than Most 2 = Less than Most 3 = About Average = More than Most 5 = Much More than Most
36. | had a strong desire to take this course 1 1 1 0 1 0 28 17 NA NA 37 36 38
37 | workad harder on this course than on most courses | have taken] 0 0 2 1 1 0 38 1.0 53 NA 36 37 38
38 | really wanted to take a course from this instructor 0 1 2 0 1 0 33 1.3 NA NA 34 35 37
39 | really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it 1 0 1 0 2 0 35 19 53 NA 33 34 36
40 As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings 0 0 3 0 1 0 35 10 44 32 39 38 40
41. Overall, | rate this instructor an excellent teacher. 0 0 1 1 2 0 43 1.0 51 48 42 4.1 4.4
42 Overall, | rate this course as excellent 0 0 3 0 1 0 35 10 43 34 39 39 42
43 As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on 0 0 0 2 2 0 45 06 78 NA 36 39 40
Key: 1 = Definitely False 2 = More False than True 3 =InBetween 4 = More True than False 5 = Definitely True
No Additional Questions.
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To learn more, see the Interpretive Guide: www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.pdf

Summary Evaluation of Teaching Effectiveness

instructor)

Your Average Scores

Your Converted Average When Compared to

iching effectiveness is assessed in two ways: A. Progress on Relevant Obijectives, a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they i

s selected as Important” or *Essential* (double weighted) and B. Overall Ratings, the average student agreement with statements that the teacher and e
were excellent. The SUMMARY EVALUATION is the average of these two measures. Individual institutions may prefer to combine thes
other manner to arrive at a summary judgment

All Classes in the IDEA Database

IDEA Diagnostic Form Report

Of the 27 stu»dents enrolled, 5 responded (19%). Feedback from individual classes is always useful to guide improvement efforts. Sypicaly,
multiple classoes should be used for evaluation, using more classes when they are small (fewer than 10) or when they have low resp
{less than 60%) (see www.theideacenter.org/AdminDecisions).

onse rates

ed on

e measures in some

Converted Averages are standardized scores that take into account the fact that the average ratings for items on the IDEA form are not equal; students report more
progress on some objectives than on others. Converted scores all have the same average (50) and the same vanability (a standard deviation of 10); about 40% of
them will be between 45 and 55. Because measures are not perfectly reliable, it is best to regard the "true score” as lying within plus or minus 3 of the reporte

d score.

For comparative purposes, use converted averages. Your converted averages are compared with those from all classes in the IDEA database. If enough
classes are available, comparisons are also made with classes in the same broad discipline as this class and/or with all classes that used IDEA at your institution. The
Interpretive Guide offers some suggestions for using comparative results; some institutions may prefer to establish their own "standards
adjusted scores rather than on comparative standing

" based on raw or

Both unadjusted (raw) and adjusted averages are reported. The latter makes classes more comparable by considering factors that influence student ratings, yet are
beyond the instructor’s control. Scores are adjusted to take into account student desire to take the course regardless of who taught it (item 39), student work habits
(item 43), instructor reported class size, and two multiple item measures (student effort not attributable to the instructor and course difficulty not attributable to the

A. Progress Overall Ratings Summary
Your Average Comparison | on Relevant | B. Excellent | C. Excellent | D. Average !ivaluahon
(5-point scale) Category | Objectives Teacher Course of B&C ( \:fr&a%e) of
Raw ' Adj. Raw Adj. | Raw  Adj. | Raw Adj. | Raw Adj. Raw ' Adj.
A. Progress on Relevant Much Higher
Objectives ' Highest 10%
Four objectives were selected as ‘ (63 or higher)
relevant (Important or Essential -see| 3.9 37
Higher
page 2} Next 20% ‘
- (56-62) |
i [Overall Ratings
B Excellent Teacher 38 37
Similar
Middle 40%
C. Excellent Course 36 33 (45-58) e
47
D. Average of B & C 37 | 35 3 23 4
Lower 43 43
Next 20% 42
3 (38-44) 40
Summary Evaluation
(Average of A & D)’ A %8
9 Much Lower
. Lowest 10%
'If you are comparing Progress on Relevant Objectives (37 or lower)
from one instructor to another, use the converted
average Your (ltonverted Average When Compared to Your:’
o Discipline NA NA NA
“The process for computing Progress on Relevant (IDEA Data) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Objectives for the Discipline and Institution was 44 44 42 43
i 41 1 7
modified on May 1, 2006. Do not compare these insHtition . 2 42 43 43

results with reports generated prior to this date

_.—L

No Disciplinary Comparisons Available




Student Ratings of Learning on Relevant (Important and Essential) Objectives

Average unadjusted (raw) and adjusted progress ratings are shown below for those objectives you identified as *Important” or Ejsen:i:- osgzgr;s%g:ez;jﬂ:m
Objectives (also shown on page 1) is a weighted average of student ratings of the progress they reported on objectives se.lect.e - t pa'" rogress) is al e
weighted). The percent of students rating each as "1* or "2" (either "no" or “slight* progress) and as "4" or 5" ("supstantlal ol excebp |c;nm 4 e?s of chsn i
These results should help you identify objectives where improvement efforts might best be focused. Page 3 con-tams suggestions adt'J‘L; /:ngN t La o yOL:\mlght
consider to obtain more satisfactory results. Also, refer to the POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes (www.theideacenter.org/podidea e S

foe st Your Converted Average When
Your Average Percent of Compared to Group Averages
Imso?ance (5-point scale) | Students Rating IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline’ Your Institution’ |
ating : Adiusted Raw Adjusted Raw Adjusted
Raw Adj. [1or2  4or5 Raw 139 a1 39
21 Gaining factual knowledge (terminology : | 46 NA NA
classifications, methods, trends) Essential 3.8 3.5 | 20% i 60% Similar | Lower Lower = Lower
- 45 45
22 Leaming fundamental principles, X % 1 o 51 46 NA | NA ¥t et
generalizations, or theories Essential 4.0 3.8 | 20% S0% Similar = Similar | Similar | Similar
46 47
23. Leaming to apply course material (1o improve . o o, S50 47 NA NA ot i
| thinking, problem solving, and decisions) Essential 4.0 3.8 20% | 60% Similar  Similar | Similar = Similar
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and 49 46 ‘ NA " o
points of view needed by professionals in the Important 40 38 20% 60% Similar Similar NA Similar Similar
field most closely related to this course |
25. Acquiring skills in working with others as a " ! :
member of a team Minor/None | | !
26. Developing creative capacities (writing, { |
inventing, designing. performing in art, music, Minor/None | ‘ |
drama, etc.) ! { !
27. Gaining a broader understanding and ‘
appreciation of intellectual/cultural activity Minor/None ‘
(music, science, literature, etc )
28. Devel kil i |
veloping skill in expressing myself orally or in Minor/None
writing
29. Leaming how to find and use resources for ! ! j
Minor/None | | |
answering questions or solving problems i ! T
30. Developing a clearer understanding of, and MinaaNone {
commitment to, personal values | |
= ] {
31. Leaming to analyze and critically evaluate ideas, Minor/None { i i
arguments, and points of view
32. Acquiring an interest in leaming more by asking Minor/None |
my own questions and seeking answers i
Progress on Relevant Objectives 3.9 =37 49 | 44 NA | NA 44 44
Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (63 or higher)
' The process for computing Progress on Relevant Objectives for the Discipline and Institution was modified on Higher = Next 20% (56-62)
t compare these results with reports generated prior to this date. Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)
May:1,2006./Lio not.comp e 2 Lower = Next 20% (38-44)

Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)

Description of Course and Students

Students described the course by rating three items related to "level of academic challenge.” Results cannot be interpreted as “good® or "bad"; in general, these ratings
have a slight positive relationship with measures of academic achievement. The three items describing your students relate to their academic motivation and work
habits and are key factors in developing adjusted ratings.

Your Converted Average When
Your Average Compared to Group Averages
(5-point scale) S ‘.
Course Description IDEA Database | IDEA Discipline Your Institution
33 Amount of reading 26 42 Lower NA 41 Lower
34. Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments 26 36 Much Lower NA 35 Much Lower
35. Difficulty of subject matter 34 50 Similar NA 48 Similar
Student Description
37. | worked harder on this course than on most courses | have taken 34 47 Similar NA 44 Lower
39 | really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it. 36 55 Similar NA 50 Similar
43 As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on academic work. 40 62 Higher NA 50 Similar
Much Higher = Highest 10% of classes (63 or higher)
Higher = Next 20% (56-62)
Similar = Middle 40% (45-55)
Lower = Next 20% (38-44)

Much Lower = Lowest 10% (37 or lower)

B ————— e e e




Improving Teaching Effectiveness

One way to improve teaching effectiveness is to make mor
Review page 2 to identify the objective(s) where i
Use the first column to answer the question,
Review the next two columns to answer the question,
Read the last column to answer the question,
Beyond specific methods, do the results sugg

VVVVY

Suggested Actions are based on comparisons with ratin
the method less frequently than those teaching similar ¢l
Strength to retain means you employed the method

(www.theideacenter.org/diagnosticguide.gdf), POD-IDEA Center Notes

(WWW.theideacenter.orglgodidea/PODNotesLearnlng.htrnl).

Teaching Methods and Styles

e use of the teaching methods closely related to leaming on specific objectives.
mprovements are most desirable.
“Which of the 20 teaching methods are most related to leaming on these objective(s)?"
"How did students rate my use of these important methods?*
*What changes should | consider in my teaching methods?"

esta general area (e.g., Stimulating Student Interest) where improvement efforts should be focused?

gs for classes of similar size and level of student motivation. Consider increasing use means you femplo)éid
lasses. Retain current use or consider increasing means you employed the method with typical "éqﬁ’ge ik
more frequently than those teaching similar classes. More detailed suggestions are in the Interpretive Gui

(www.theideacenter.org/podidea), and POD-IDEA Center Learning Notes

. Percent of i
Relevant to Objectives Your Average | ¢ ants Rating | Suggested Action
(see page 2) (5-point scale) 45575
Stimulating Student Interest
4. Demonstrated the importance and significance of the subject ST 4.0 80% con§|der
matter All selected objectives g increasing use
g Retain current use or
8. Stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by most courses All selected objectives 38 60% consider increasing
; Retain current use or
13. Introduced stimulating ideas about the subject All selected objectives 4.0 60% consider increasing
Retain current use or
15. Inspired students to set and achieve goals which really challenged them All selected objectives 38 60% consider increasing
Fostering Student Collaboration
5 Formed "teams" or "discussion groups" to facilitate learning Not relevsaerl\;:t)e%blecuves 44 80%
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others whose backgrounds Not relevant to objectives 36 60%
and viewpoints differ from their own selected
I objectives
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts Notire e\;zr'\;‘l:c:ed Jocty 40 60%
Establishing Rapport
Consider
i i i i i 4. 60% - ¥
1. Displayed a personal interest in students and their learning 23,24 0 o Increasing use
» Retain current use or
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions All selected objectives 42 80% consider increasing
i . Retain current use or
7 Explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic performance 23,24 38 60% consider increasing
20. Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office visits, phone calls, |  Not relevant to objectives a8 60%
e-mails, etc.) selected
Encouraging Student Involvement
' Retain current use or
11. Related course matenal to real life situations 2.4 40 60% consider increasing
8. Encouraged students to use multiple resources (e.g. data banks, library holdings, Not relevar;;x:f: Zb;ecnves 36 60%
outside experts) to improve understanding : I Sem xoeob i
14. Involved students in *hands on" projects such as research, case studies, or “real Not rel evsé;lede(1 J 38 60%
life" activities Not relevant to objectives 38 60%
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or creative thinking selected %
Structuring Classroom Experiences
o Consider
. —— All selected objectives 3.8 60% 5
6. Made it clear how each topic fit into the course | ° increasing use
fe Consider
: 5 : All selected objectives 3.6 60% :
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely increasing use
Retain current use or
’ 21,22 42 807
12. Gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points of the course & consider increasing
~ Not relevant to objectives
3. Scheduled course work (class activities, leils. D'DIiC'S) in ways which selected b 0
éncouraged students to stay up-to-date in their wor alevant to objectives
17. Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports, projects, etc. to help Lo salécted : 4.0 60%
students improve

S-point Scale: 1= Hardly Ever 2= Occasionally 3 = Sometimes

4 = Frequently

5 = Almost Always

BSSSSSSREREREEEE———




Statistical Detail Number Responding The details on this page are of interest primarily to
1 2 3 4 5 Omit| Avg. s.d. those who want to confirm scores reported on
! Displayed a personal interest in students and their leaming 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14 pages 1-3 or who want to determine if responses
2. Found ways to help students answer their own questions 0 1 0 1 3 0 42 14 to some items were distributed i an uncsusl
3. Scheduled course work (class activities, tests projects) in ways 1 0 0 1 3 0 40 17 manner
; Ef::flﬂdwf(a:: rhu; :r.r;p::j;cljnaglzug::!;;a'nc‘e? [0'»m|e subject matted 1 0 0 1 3 g : 2 ;; Converted Averages are reported only for relevant
6 Made it clear how each topic fit into :;e = S , v : L 4 leamning objectives (Important or Essential -see
L = urse 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 1.8 page 2) and other items for which comparisons
7. Explained the reasons for criticisms of students’ academic 1 0 1 0 g 0 38 18 were provided
8. Stimulated students to intellectual effort beyond that required by 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18
9 Encouraged students to use multiple resources (e g data banks, 1 0 1 1 2 0 36 17 Notes
10. Explained course material clearly and concisely 1 1 0 0 3 0 36 19 Discipline code was not provided
11 Related course material to real life situations 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14
12 Gave tests, projects, etc. that covered the most important points 0 1 0 1 3 0 42 13
13 Introduced stimulating ideas about the subject 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14
14. Involved students in *hands on’ projects such as research, case 0 2 0 0 3 0 38 1.6
15 Inspired students to set and achieve goals which really 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18
16. Asked students to share ideas and experiences with others 1 1 0 0 3 0 36 19
17 Provided timely and frequent feedback on tests, reports 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14
18. Asked students to help each other understand ideas or concepts 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14
19. Gave projects, tests, or assignments that required original or 0 2 0 0 3 0 38 16
20 Encouraged student-faculty interaction outside of class (office 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18
Key 1 = Hardly Ever 2=0 Iy 3=8S 4 = Freq y 5= Almost Always
Converted Avg. Comparison Group Average
Raw Adj. IDEA Discipline [ Institution
21. Gaining factual knowledge (terminology,... 1 0 1 0 3 0 3.8 1.8 46 39 4.0 NA 4.3
22. Learning fundamental principles, generalizations, or... 0 1 1 0 3 0 4.0 1.4 51 46 3.9 NA 4.3
23. Learning to apply course material (to improve thinking,... | 0 1 1 0 3 0 4.0 1.4 50 47 4.0 NA 4.3
24. Developing specific skills, competencies, and points of...| 0 1 1 0 3 0 4.0 1.4 49 46 4.0 NA 43
25 Acquiring skills in working with others as a member of a team 0 0 1 1 2 1 43 10 NA NA 39 NA 41
26 Developing creative capacities (writing, inventing, designing, 1 1 0 0 3 0 3.6 19 NA NA 39 NA 41
27 Gaining a broader understanding and appreciation of 1 1 0 0 3 0 36 19 NA NA 37 NA 41
28 Developing skill in expressing myself orally or in writing 0 2 0 1 2 0 36 15 NA NA 38 NA 41
29 Leamning how to find and use resources for answering questions 0 1 1 0 3 0 40 14 NA NA 37 NA 41
30 Developing a clearer understanding of, and commitment to, 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18 NA NA 38 NA 40
31 Leaming to analyze and cntically evaluate ideas, arguments. 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18 NA NA 38 NA 41
32. Acquiring an interest in learming more by asking my own 1 0 1 0 3 0 38 18 NA NA 38 NA 41
Key: 1 = No apparent progress 2 = Slight progress 3 = Moderate progress 4 = Substantial progress 5 = Exceptional progress Bold = Selected as Important or Essential
33 Amount of reading 0 2 3 0 0 0 26 05 42 NA 32 NA 33
34 Amount of work in other (non-reading) assignments i 1 2 1 0 0 26 1 36 NA 34 NA 38
35 Difficulty of subject matter 0 0 4 0 1 0 34 09 50 NA 34 NA 35
Key 1 = Much Less than Most 2 = Less than Most 3 = About Average 4 = More than Most 5 = Much More than Most
36| had a strong desire to take this course 1 1 0 1 2 0 34 18 NA NA 37 NA 38
37 | worked harder on this courss than on most courses | have taken] 0 1 2 1 1 0 34 1.1 47 NA 36 NA 38
38 | really wanted to take a course from this instructor 1 1 1 1 ) 0 30 16 NA NA 34 NA 37
39 | really wanted to take this course regardless of who taught it 0 0 3 1 1 0 36 09 §5 NA a9 NA 36
40 As a result of taking this course, | have more positive feelings 1 0 2 1 1 0 32 1.5 39 31 39 NA 40
41 Overall | rate this instructor an excellent teacher 1 0 0 2 2 0 38 16 44 43 42 NA o
42 Overall. | rate this course as excellent 1 0 1 1 2 0 36 15T 45 40 39 NA 42
43 As a rule, | put forth more effort than other students on 0 0 1 3 1 0 40 07 62 NA 36 NA 40
Key 1 = Definitely False 2 = More False thanTrue 3 =1In Between 4 = More True than False 5 = Definitely True
No Additional Questions.
January 3, 2019 21974




